03-2024

Metal Lathe PBD-2870
Metalldrehbank

Tour a métaux

France

TOOL FRANCE S.A.S,

9 Rue des Pyrénées, 91090 LISSES, France
www.promac.fr


http://www.promac.fr/

CE-Conformity Declaration CE-
Konformitatserklarung
Déclaration de Conformité CE

Product / Produkt / Produit:
Metal lathe / Metalldrehbank / Tour a métaux

PBD-2870

Brand / Marke / Marque:
PROMAC

Manufacturer / Hersteller / Fabricant:

TOOL FRANCE S.A.S

9 Rue des Pyrénées, 91090 LISSES, France

We hereby declare that this product complies with the regulations
Wir erklaren hiermit, dass dieses Produkt der folgenden Richtlinie entspricht
Par la présente, nous déclarons que ce produit correspond aux directives suivantes

2006/42/EC
Machinery Directive
Maschinenrichtlinie
Directive Machines

2014/30/EU
electromagnetic compatibility
elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit
compatibilité électromagnétique

designed in consideration of the standards
und entsprechend folgender zusatzlicher Normen entwickelt wurde
et été développé dans le respect des normes complémentaires suivantes

EN 1SO 12100:2010
EN I1SO 23125:2015
EN 60204-1:2018

EN 61000-6-2:2019
EN 61000-6-4:2019

Responsible for the Documentation / Dokumentations-Verantwortung / Responsabilité de Documentation:
Head of Product-Mgmt. / Leiter Produkt-Mgmt. / Resp. Gestion des Produits
- -~

TOOL FRANCE SAS~
A

A

7 .-ff"wf
c/ JEROME GERMAIN

‘r‘ﬂ GENERAL MANAGER
DIRECTEURGENERAL

TOOL FRANCE S.A.S,
9 Rue des Pyrénées, 91090 LISSES, France




UK Declaration of Conformity

Product:
VARIABLE SPEED VERTICAL BAND SAW

Model:
PBD-2870

Brand:
PROMAC

Manufacturer or authorized representative:
TOOL FRANCES.A.S
Unit 1a Stepnell Park
Off Lawford Road
Rugby
CV21 2UX
United Kingdom

We hereby declare that this product complies with the regulations:

Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2010
Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2018

designed in consideration of the standards:

EN I1SO 12100:2010
EN ISO 23125:2015

EN 60204-1:2018  EN 61000-6-2:2019
EN 61000-6-4:2019

Responsible for the Documentation:
TOOL FRANCE S.A.S

JEROME GERMAIN
GENERAL MANAGER
DIRECTEURGENERAL

2021-03-26 Christophe SAINT SULPICE, General Manager

TOOL FRANCE S.A.S
9 Rue des Pyrénées, 91090 LISSES, France




EN Operating Instructions

1.0 About this Manual

This manual is provided by PROMAC, covering the safe operation and maintenance procedures for a PROMAC Model PBD-
2870 Metal Lathe. This manual contains instructions on installation, safety precautions, general operating procedures,
maintenance instructions and parts breakdown. The machine has been designed and constructed to provide consistent, long-
term operation if used in accordance with the instructions as set forth in this document.

Retain this manual for future reference. If the machine transfers ownership, the manual should accompany it.

2.0 Table of Contents

Section Page
1.0 ADBOUL IS MANUAL ..ottt ettt ettt s be ettt e bt et e s bt eab e s b e et e s bt eanesbeenneene 3
D 0 B - o] =0 o) oo | 4= o £ PSPPSRIt 3
3.0 IMPOrtant Safety INSEIUCTIONS. ......ooiiiiii ettt st ettt e ba e s beesbeeeas 4~6
3.1 Designated use and lIMITatioNs tO USE......coiuiiiiiiiiiiriieieee ettt ettt st sateesbeesaee e 6
3.2 REMAINING NAZAIUS. ettt ettt ettt e b e st e bt e s et e bt e sab e e bt e sab e e be e et e e bt e sabeenbeesaeee 6
.0 SPECIHTTICATIONS. ¢ttt ettt b et e b e bt e bt sa e b e e ea bt e be e et e e b e eareebee s 7~8
5.0 IMAChING ESCHIPEION. ..c.eiiiiiiiee ettt e ettt e ettt eesabeeeeataeeeebes e asaeesasaeeassseeeassaeesasseeansseeenssseeaasaeaansseeanes 9
6.0 SELUP AN ASSEIMDIY...couiiiiiiiiieiie ettt e ettt e ettt e e sttt eeeteeeetaea e tbeeeeabaeeatbee e tbeeeaabeeeabeeeetaeeatreeetreeans

6.1 Unpacking and clean up

6.2 ShIPPING CONTENTS....eiiiiiiiieicct ettt ettt et sttt st e st e s bseeabeesbeeesbeesnnesarees

6.3 ASSEIMDIY...oiiiiiiiiiii ettt et e ettt e b e e e saa e e e tb e e e tbaeesbaeeatbeeeabeeeaabaeeanraeeanns

6.3 INTLIAl TUDIICATION. .. .ei ittt ettt e ettt e e et e e e e te e e etbee e abeeeeateeeeaaseeesssaeesseeesssseesnsaeens

6.4 INSTAIATION....eiiiiii ettt e ettt e et e e e ab e e e e b e e e tb e e e tbaeeaataeeeabeeetbaeaaatteeataeeetreeenareeeannns
7.0 Electrical connections....................

7.1 Grounding instructions

B 5 =Y 4 1Y [ o I ol o -SSPt 11
SO Vo | U1y 40 =Y o USSP 11~13
8.1 Spindle SPEE raNgE SEIECION. ... ..eiiiiiiieiie et ettt e ettt e e et e e e e beeeesaaeeesaseeesabeeeessseeeeseeeaaseaans 11
8.2 ChaNEE BEAI SEEUP. ..ttt ettt ettt ettt et sat e et e s bt et e s bt e e bt e ea b e e bt e sat e e bt e sbb e e b e e nae e e beennteeatee 11
8.3 Taper turning With tailStoCK.......cceoiiiiiiii et 12
8.4 Taper turNiNg WIth TOP SITE.....ccviiiiiee ettt e e v e e e tte e e etbe e e tbee e aseeesareeessseeannns 12
8.5 Three JawW UNIVEISAl CRUCK. ....cocutiitiiiiieie ettt sttt ettt et b e st st e st e e nbeenaeeens 12
8.6 FOUr jaw iNdePendent CRUCK.......ooui ittt st be e s e i s 12
A W (Y- o | 1 T O OO PP T T RURRRPRPOPPPRPIRY 12
8.8 StEAdY AN fOlOW FEST......iiieiiiiciee ettt e et e et e e sta e e e eabeeeestseeesaseeesabeeeensseeessaeeasseaans 13
O B O o Y=Y =Y a1 V= ol a1 1 o RSO SR 14
10.0  IMACHINE OPEIAtION. c..ciiieiieeiett ettt ettt e b ettt st e be e sa et e bt e s at e e beeeabe e bt e sabe e bt e sateenbaesaneenne
10.1 Cutting execution .
102 CRUCKING .. ettt et a e et e s a e et e s bt et e bt st e e bt e sab e e sbee s et e e bt e eabeebeeeabeenbeesabeenbeenaes
10.3 Cutting tool setup
10.4 Recommended SpindIe SPEEUS. .........ooiiiiiiiieteee ettt ettt et st ettt et et 15
(ORI T TV | 0 o 1 o= USRS 15
10.6 TUrNING WIth @UEO FEEA.......ooiiiii et et s 15
10.7 TRIEAM CUTLING . eeeeeeeie ettt sttt et st sat e e st e b e e be e et e e st e e s e e e aeeesbeesaneesaneenaneenne 16
10.8 DFilliNG OPEIATION..cc.utieutiiiet ettt ettt ettt ettt e sa e b et e bt s bt sat e e s bt e e be e e bt st e esat e e sat e e b et e e e sanee 16
11,0 USEr MaiNT@NaNCE....coiiiiiiiiiii ittt s st st e e s aa e e e ea 17~18
11T LUBFICAEION ..ttt ettt ettt et h ettt et bttt sh e et sbe et s bt e st et e bt ea s b eene b e 17
10,2 REAAJUSTMIBNES. ¢ttt ettt ettt ettt e e et ettt e sttt e e bt e sebee e e et e e eeabaeesanaeeenbbeesmneeesaneeeeaneeenans 17~18
12,0 TrOUBIESNOOTING. ...ttt ettt ettt b e st e bt e s a bt e bt e e bt e e bt e sabeeabeesbb e e bt e nateebeesnbeeabees 19
13.0  ENVIroNmMeNntal Prot@CHION. ...ccc.coiiiiieee ettt ettt et s et e bt e et e bt e st e bt e st e beesate e

14.0 Available accessories
15.0  REPIGCEMENT PAITS. ciieiiiiiiieeeeiiit e eerit e e e e ettt e e e sttt e e e e taaeeeeeeeabaeeeeessssseaeeeasssaeeeesassssseeeesanssseaessansnssaeeeennnnnen
L16.0  WiNING QA amS. . ceeeeiiiiiiieeeeiite e ettt e e e ettt e e e e ettt e e e e atareeeeeesssaaeeesassssseeeeeassssaeeeeasssssaeeessansnsaeassenssssaaeesannses



3.0 IMPORTANT SAFETY

INSTRUCTIONS

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS DRILL PRESS.

A - To reduce risk of injury:

1.

10.

11.

Read and understand entire owner’s manual before

attempting assembly or operation of this drill press.

Read and understand the warnings posted on the
machine and in this manual.

Replace warning labels if they become obscured or
removed.

This machine is designed and intended for use by properly
trained and experienced personnel only. If you are not
familiar with the proper and safe operation of a drill press,
do not use until proper training and knowledge have been
obtained.

Do not use this machine for other than its intended use. If
used for other purposes, JET disclaims any real or implied
warranty and holds itself harmless from any injury that
may result from that use.

Always wear approved safety glasses or face shield while
using this machine. (Everyday eyeglasses only have impact
resistant lenses; they are not safety glasses.)

Before operating this machine, remove tie, rings, watches
and other jewellery, and roll sleeves up past the elbows.
Remove loose clothing and confine long hair. Non-slip
footwear or anti-skid floor strips are recommended. Do
not wear gloves.

Wear hearing protection (plugs or muffs) during extended
periods of operation.

Some dust created by sawing may contain chemicals
known to cause cancer, birth defects or other
reproductive harm. Some examples of these chemicals are:

e Lead from lead based paint.

e  (Crystalline silica from bricks, cement and other
masonry products.

e Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated
lumber.

Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how often you
do this type of work. To reduce your exposure to these
chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area and work with
approved safety equipment, such as face or dust masks
that are specifically designed to filter out microscopic
particles.

Do not operate this machine while tired or under the
influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication.

Make certain the switch is in the OFF position before
connecting the machine to the power supply. Turn off all
controls before unplugging.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.
26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Make certain the machine is properly grounded. Connect
to a properly grounded outlet only. See Grounding
instructions.

Make all machine adjustments or maintenance with the
machine unplugged from the power source.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form a habit of
checking to see that keys and adjusting wrenches are
removed from the machine before turning it on.

Keep safety guards in place at all times when the machine
is in use. If removed for maintenance purposes, use
extreme caution and replace the guards immediately after
maintenance is complete.

Check damaged parts. Before further use of the machine,
a guard or other part that is damaged should be carefully
checked to determine that it will operate properly and
perform its intended function. Check for alignment of
moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts,
mounting and any other conditions that may affect its
operation. A guard or other part that is damaged should
be properly repaired or replaced.

Provide for adequate space surrounding work area and
non-glare, overhead lighting.

Keep the floor around the machine clean and free of scrap
material, oil and grease.

Keep visitors a safe distance from the work area. Keep
children away.

Make your workshop child proof with padlocks, master
switches or by removing starter keys.

Give your work undivided attention. Looking around,
carrying on a conversation and “horse-play” are careless
acts that can result in serious injury.

Keep an ergonomic body position. Maintain a balanced
stance at all times so that you do not fall or lean against
the chuck or other moving parts. Do not overreach or use
excessive force to perform any machine operation.

Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed rate. Do
not force a tool or attachment to do a job for which it was
not designed. The right tool will do the job better and
safer.

The machine is intended for indoor use. To reduce the risk
of electric shock, do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces.

Do not handle plug or machine with wet hands.

Use recommended accessories; improper accessories may
be hazardous.

Maintain tools with care. Keep tools sharp and clean for
the best and safest performance. Follow instructions for
lubricating and changing accessories.

Turn off machine and disconnect from power before
cleaning. Use a brush or compressed air to remove chips
or debris; do not use bare hands.

Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury could occur if
the machine tips over.

Never leave the machine running unattended. Turn the
power off and do not leave the machine until it comes to
a complete stop.



31. Remove loose items and unnecessary work pieces from 32. Pull the mains plug if the machine is not in use.

the area before starting the machine. . .
& 33. Make sure the workpiece is securely clamped.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

WARNING: This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious, or possibly even fatal, injury.

> P

CAUTION: This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or possible machine
damage.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

>

WARNING:

These symbols blow advise that you follow the correct safety procedures when using this machine.

Read and understand the entire user
manual before attempting assembly or

. . Any work piece stock extending the rear
machine operation.

end of the headstock must be covered
on its entire length. High danger of injury

Always wear approved working outfit

Wear safety goggles. Do not operate this machine under the
Wear ear protection. influence of drugs, alcohol or medication

Always wear the approved working outfit
Wear safety shoes.

Remove tie, rings, watches, jewellery.
Roll up sleeves above elbows.

Remove all loose clothing and confine
long hair

Do not wear gloves while operating this
machine

Connection and repair work on the
electrical installation may be carried out by
a qualified electrician only.

Make all machine adjustments or
maintenance with the machine unplugged
from the power source.

Never reach into the machine while it is
% operating or running down.



3.1 Designated use and limitations to use

The machine is designed for turning and drilling machinable metal and plastic materials only.

The workpiece must allow to safely be loaded, supported and clamped.

The machine is intended for indoor use. The protection rating of the electrical installation is IP 54.
To avoid tipping, the machine must be bolted down with four anchor bolts.

If used for other purposes, JET disclaims any real or implied warranty and holds itself harmless from any injury that may result from
that use.

WARNING:
The machine is not suitable for machining magnesium...high danger to fire !
Never place your fingers in a position where they could contact any rotating parts or chips.
Check the save clamping of the work piece before starting the machine.
Don’t exceed the clamping range of the chuck.
Work pieces longer than 3 times the chucking diameter need to be supported by the tailstock or a steady rest.
Avoid small chucking diameters at big turning diameters. Avoid short chucking lengths and small chucking contact.
Do not exceed the max speed of the work holding device.

Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed rate. Do not force a tool or attachment to do a job for which it was not designed. The
right tool will do the job better and more safely.

Use recommended accessories; improper accessories may be hazardous.

Maintain tools with care. Keep cutting tools sharp and clean for the best and safest performance.

Follow instructions for lubricating and changing accessories.

Do not attempt to adjust or remove tools during operation.

Never stop a rotating chuck or workpiece with your hands.

Choose a small spindle speed when working unbalanced work pieces and for threading and tapping operations.

Any work piece stock extending the rear end of the headstock must be covered on its entire length. High danger of injury!
Long work pieces may need a steady rest support. A long and thin work piece can suddenly bend at high speed rotation.
Never move the tailstock or tailstock quill while the machine is running.

Remove cutting chips with the aid of an appropriate chip hook when the machine is at a standstill only.

Measurements and adjustments may be carried out when the machine is at a standstill only.

Maintenance and repair work may only be carried out after the machine is protected against accidental starting, pull the mains plug.
Remove loose items and unnecessary work pieces from the area before starting the machine.

Rotate workpiece by hand before applying power. Use lowest speed when starting new workpiece.

Tighten all locks before operating.

3.2 Remaining hazards

When using the machine according to regulations some remaining hazards may still exist.

The rotating work piece and chuck can cause injury.

Thrown and hot work pieces and cutting chips can lead to injury.

Chips and noise can be health hazards. Be sure to wear personal protection gear such as safety goggles and ear protection.
The use of incorrect mains supply or a damaged power cord can lead to injuries caused by electricity.

When opening the electrical cabinet, the grid-feeding voltage persists. Therefore pay attention every time you enter it.

6



4.0 Specifications

VO] UMD ...ttt e e ettt e e e eetba e e e e et taeeeeeasaaeeeaessssaeeeasssaas e e stssaeeasssaeeeansssseaeanssseeessssseesasssaeeanns PBD-2870
SEOCK MUMIDET ...ttt e te e st et e st e e b be e e eaatteeeeeasesasaeaasssaeeaasssaeeaasssseaeasssseesenssseeseansssssaaanssssseannsessesansesaaeaes PBD-2870

Motor and electricals:

Y To ¥ o] g 4V = PP PP PPPRRROY Induction motor
1Yo o Tl oY= OO 1.1 kW
Power supply...... ..1~230V, PE, 50 Hz
ooy Yot To] o Il - 13T P54
LISEEA 10U @IMIPS...eeiiiiiiitett ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et e bt e et e a b e sat e ebe e s bt e bt e b e e bt eat e e et e emt e e et e e bt e shs e bt e eb e e bt et e e bt et e e et e e atenab e bt e nbeenbeenne 6.4 A
MACRINE TAMIP .ttt ettt ettt et e bt st e bt she e bt et e e bt et e et eab e sabeeatesaeesbeenb e e bt enbeeseenees Halogen lamp 24V, 35 W
COOIANE PUMIP ...ttt ettt e a e et e a e e aa e s ee e e ae e s ae e bt e st eas e esa e ean e eaa e e aneemeesaeeemeesa e e bt e st e b e et e eanesaneennes 40w
Capacities:
CENEIE NBIGNT ...ttt et at e a e e bt e s bt e bt et e e bt et e e et e e at e e at e eatesh s e e aeesb e e bt e bt e b e e bt et e et e eaneeateeaees 140 mm
SWINE OVEI DB, ..ttt st sttt e b e b e bt e et s eaae s eeeeaeesae e n e e bt en e e aeesneenneeaneennesnnean 280 mm
SWING OVEE CrOSS SIUE......eiieiiiiiii ettt et e et e et e e et e e e taeeestee e abeeaaseeassseeasseeasseeassseeesseeasseeansseesnseeasseeensseessseesnseeensnas 170 mm
DiSTANCE DETWEEN CONTIES. ....eiiiieeeiie ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e e bt e ettt e ateeeabee e bbe e st e e eateeeasbeeeabeaenbeeeabbeeanbeeenbeeeanbeeenseeanseeennbeennseaanseas 700 mm
Spindle:
SPINAIE NOSE MOUNTING.....cuviririetieteeteeee ettt ettt eaeenes cylindrical mount (@125mm, @96mm, @108-3x@9 & 4x@9)
SPINAIE DOTE..eeeee ettt e b et b e et e et e et ea e e e bt eb e bttt e bttt et e et e at e e at e nh b e eh e e b e e bt e bt et e et e et e eateeanes 26 mm
IO LAPEI ettt ettt a et b e bbbt bt ettt e a et e et e bt ea e e he e eh s e bt e eh e e bt e bt e bt et e e bt ea b e eateeatenhnenaeenaeens MT4
NUMDBET Of SPINAIE SPEEUS.....c..eeniieiiieiee ettt e a e e e s e s ae e s bt e bt e sb e et e e a e eaneeaneesnesanesnnesaeennie 6

Range of spindle speeds

Tailstock:
I 11 oo S = 1 TR =1V PO PSPPSR 85 mm
Tailstock taper

Bed and Slides:

BOA WIh. ...t a ettt e s e st a e s a bt a e a e e e eane e ae 180 mm
CrOSS SHAE TrAVEL...ceeiiniiiiiieee ettt b et e a e et e e s e e st a e s a e r e et e a e eaneenaesaneene 160 mm
TOP SHAE TrAVEL. ..ttt ettt ettt e at e s et e bt e sa e e bt sh e e bt e bt e bt ea b e et e ea b e eateeaeesaseebeenbeenbeenbeebeebeenteenee 60 mm
TOON SIZE M@Kt nttteitte ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e et ettt e et eeeabte e et e e aabeeeabe e e et eeeaseeeabeeeasbeeaabeeeabee e st e e eabeeeab e e e st e e eabeeeabteenbeeeabeeeabaeenbeennnen 12x12 mm
LA SCIEW PILCN....eeiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt et e a et e e s ae e s i e s a e e s bt e bt e h e e bt e b e eaa e a e s eane s reesae e 3 mm
LONGITUAINGI fREAS. ....iiuieeetieiieie ettt e e e et e e e s e s e e saeesseesaeeneas (6x) 0.07/0.1/0.14/0.2/0.28 /0.40 mm/rev
IMIEEFIC TNT@AUS. ...ttt ettt ettt et b e e b e bt e bt et et ettt eb e e bt e bt bt eb e et et et enbestesbesbesbeebeenens (21x) 0.2~4.0 mm/rev
INCR TREEAAS. ..t b ettt e b et et e at e e et e e at e s ht e s bt e sb e e bt e bt e bt et e et e e et e et eat e ebbe st e ebeenaeenne (21x) 8 ~ 56 TPI
Materials:
MaChiNg BEU......oooiiiiiiiiiieicee e e Cast iron, induction hardened and precision ground
HEAASTOCK, TAIlSTOCK, SIUBS. ... .eiitiieie ettt ettt ettt et e e bt e e bt e e s st e e eabte e s st e e esbeeenbeeeabeeanbeeenbbeennseesnseeans Castiron
SPINAIE DEAMNGS. c..e ettt ettt sttt sb et e bt et e bt sabe st e sanesbaenanenne Taper roller bearings, quality level P5
Sound emission in idle ? 73.4 dB (LpA)
Sound emission during cutting * 78.3 dB (LpA)

1 Sound emission measured according to EN ISO 11202, in 1m distance, 1.6m above ground. The specified values are emission levels
and are not necessarily to be seen as safe operating levels. As workplace conditions vary, this information is intended to allow the user
to make a better estimation of the hazards and risks involved only.

Dimensions and Weights:

Overall dimensions, assemMbled (W X D X H).couveruierieniiieieeieeteeteete ettt ettt 1380 x 700 x 650 (1285) mm
Shipping dimensions (W x D x H) (Separate packing)......c..ccccoeveriririniieiecienienencncnenene 1320 x 700 x 690mm & 820 x 680 x 430 mm
Shipping dimensions (W x D x H) (Whole PAcking)........cccueueieriimiininininieieieieteienesie ettt 1400 x 700 x 1470mm

Net weight (approximate).......c.ccceeevveevveeccieeecreeennen.
Shipping weight (approximate)

L =length; W = width; H= height; D= depth

The specifications in this manual were current at time of publication, but because of our policy of continuous improvement, JET reserves
the right to change specifications at any time and without prior notice, without incurring obligations.



4.1 Spindle nose mounting:

$9

210
360

/ / \ ?» 108
/
/ \ ~
[ | \
Te)
, - ) s |
\ \ 9 =
Z,
% / 4
!
16 3.5
Figure 4-1: Spindle nose mounting
4.2 Anchor bolt hole pattern:
1275 1190
R N
1| 212 R
= | A _‘F_' ) B
o .
< | §:[ | 4x 216 |
\_ S L iy
1210 838 i | 1130
I” 3 il I

Figure 4-2: Lathe Bed (left) & Stand (right) anchor bolt pattern

A WARNING:

To avoid tipping, the machine must be bolted down with four anchor bolts (not provided).




5.0 Machine Description V X Y z AABBCC

D E F G HI JKL

)
T
S
R
Figure 5-2: Machine description
R e Feed speed select knob
S s Feed forward/off/reverse
T e Coolant ON/OFF
Figure 5-1: Machine description LU R Spindle power ON/OFF
V ot Spindle forward/reverse
A e Machine cabinet stand P! ward/rev
X s Emergency Sto
B Gear box gencytop
Y e e Apron hand wheel
Gt Pulley cover
Z s Cross slide hand wheel
Dttt e e Headstock
AA o Half nut lever
ettt Chuck and chuck guard
BB e Top slide hand wheel
ot Tool post and tool post guard
. CC s Threading dial
G Machine lamp
Hereee e Coolant nozzle
e e Top slide
e Carriage
K ettt s Tailstock
Lttt Splash guard
| PSPPI Lathe bed
N e et eareeeas Lead screw
Ot e Chip tray
P Apron Figure 5-3 Machine description
(O RS SPURPRRIIN Anchor bolt holes
VV s Top slide lock
XX ettt Cross slide lock
YY e Top slide taperadjustment
ZZ oo Carriage lock



6.0 Setup and Assembly

WARNING:

Read and understand the entire contents of this manual
before attempting assembly or operation. Failure to comply
may cause serious injury.

6.1 Unpacking and clean up

Remove all contents from shipping crate and compare parts to
the contents list in this manual. If shipping damage or any part
shortages are identified, contact your distributor. Do not
discard crate or packing material until drill press is assembled
and running satisfactorily.

Clean all rust protected surfaces with kerosene or a light
solvent. Do not use lacquer thinner, paint thinner or gasoline,
as these can damage plastic components and painted surfaces.

6.2 Shipping contents

Machine

Cabinet stand (Optional, PBD2870-807)
Coolant facility (Optional, 59500112)
Machine lamp

125mm 3-jaw universal chuck (PBD2870-452)
125mm 4-jaw chuck (Optional, PBD2870-457)
265mm face plate (Optional, PBD2870-458)
Chuck guard

4-way tool post

Tool post guard

Set of change gears

Threading dial

MT4 fixed centre (PBD2870-267)

MT2 fixed centre (PBD2870-265)

MT2 live centre (PBD2870-266)

Steady rest (PBD2870-714)

Follow rest (Optional, PBD2870-715)
Operating tools in tool box

Lead screw guard

Thread dial

Oil can

Operating instructions and parts manual

R R R RPRRRPRRPRRRPRPRRRPRPRRRERRRERERR

6.3 Assembly

The machine comes completely assembled.
Install the drive belt (V-belt).
Inspect that all fasteners are tight.

6.4 Initial lubrication

The machine must be serviced at all lubrication points before it is
placed into service (see chapter 11.1 for lubrication).

6.5 Installation
Unbolt the lathe from the shipping crate bottom.

Use heavy duty fibre belt for lifting the machine off the pallet.

10

A Warning:

The machine is heavy (320 kg)!

Assure the sufficient load capacity and proper condition of your
lifting devices.

Never step underneath suspended loads.

To avoid tipping, the machine must be bolted down with four
anchor bolts (not provided).

To avoid twisting the bed, make sure the setup surface is
absolutely flat and level.

Loosen anchor bolts, shim and tighten bolts if needed.

The machine must be level to be accurate!

7.0 Electrical Connections

WARNING:

All electrical connections must be done by a qualified
electrician in compliance with all local codes and ordinances.
Failure to comply may result in serious injury.

The PBD-2870 Metal Lathes are rated at 1~230V, PE, 50Hz
power supply. The machines come with a plug designed for
use on a circuit with a grounded outlet.

Mains connection and any extension cords and plugs used
must comply with the information on the machine license
plate.

The mains connection must have a 16A surge-proof fuse.

Only use extension cords marked HO7RN-F, with wires 1,5mm?
or more.

The total length of cord may not exceed 18 Meter
Power cords and plugs must be free from defects.

Connections and repairs to the electrical equipment may only
be carried out by qualified electricians.

The machine is equipped with 2.3m power cord and plug.

Before connecting to power source, be sure main switch is in
off position.

7.1 Grounding instructions

This tool must be grounded. In the event of a malfunction or
breakdown, grounding provides a path of least resistance for
electric current to reduce the risk of electric shock. This tool is
equipped with an electric cord having an  equipment-
grounding conductor and a grounding plug. The plug must be
inserted into an appropriate outlet that is properly installed
and grounded in accordance with all local codes and
ordinances.

WARNING:

Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor
can result in a risk of electric shock. Check with a qualified



electrician or service person if you are in doubt as to whether
the outlet is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug
provided with the tool.

The green/yellow conductor is the equipment-grounding
conductor. If repair or replacement of the electric cord or plug
is necessary, do not connect the equipment-grounding
conductor to a live terminal.

Use only 3-wire extension cords with grounding plugs.

Repair or replace damaged or worn cord immediately.

7.2 Extension cords

The use of extension cords is discouraged; try to position
machines near the power source. If an extension cord is
necessary, make sure it is in good condition.

An undersized cord will cause a drop in line voltage resulting in
loss of power and overheating.

Only use extension cords marked HO7RN-F, with wires 1,5mm2
or more.

The total length of cord may not exceed 18 Meter

Extension cords and plugs must be free from defects.

8.0 Adjustments

8.1 Changing spindle speed

The speeds of the lathe are controlled by the position of the
belt on the pulleys (Fig 8-1).

Bl

BC1|BC2|BC3
150 | 300 | 600

AC1| AC2 | AC3
500 | 1000 | 2000

Figure 8-1: Spindle speed chart

Remove the pulley cover (C, Fig 5-1) to change the belt position.
Reinstall the pulley cover.

11

8.2 Change gear setup
Remove the pulley cover.

The rotational speed of the lead screw, and hence the rate of
feed of the cutting tool, is determined by the gear
configuration and by the feed speed select lever (R, Fig 5-2).

Assemble the gears with desired setup (Fig 8-2)

Figure 8-2: Change gear setup
Adjust gears to mesh with upper and lower gear.

Placing ordinary paper in between gears helps to adjust for
correct gear spacing (... remove the paper afterwards!).

Reinstall the pulley cover.



8.3 Taper turning with tailstock

Mount the work piece fitted with the drive dog between
centres. The drive dog is driven by the face plate.

Lubricate the tailstock centre with grease to prevent tip from
overheating.

Figure 8-3: Taper turning between centres

To turn a taper, offset the tailstock, loosen the locking screws
(Z, Fig 8-3) and use screws (Y) to adjust.

After taper turning, the tailstock must be returned to its
original position. Turn a test piece and adjust until the machine
turns a perfect cylinder.

8.4 Taper turning with top slide
By angling the top slide, tapers may be turned.

Loosen two hex nuts (A, Fig 8-4) and rotate the top slide
according to the graduated scale (B).

A B,

Figure 8-4: Taper turning with top slide

8.5 Three jaw universal chuck

With this universal chuck, cylindrical, triangular and hexagonal
stock may be clamped (Fig 8-5).

Figure 8-5: Three jaw universal chuck
To hold big diameter stock, a set of OD chuck jaws is supplied.
The jaws need to be inserted to the chuck in the correct order.

Use Molykote Paste G (or adequate grease) to lubricate the
jaws.

8.6 Four jaw independent chuck (Optional)

This chuck has four independently adjustable chuck jaws (Fig 8-
6).

These permit the holding of square and asymmetrical pieces
and enables accurate concentric set-up of cylindrical pieces.

Figure 8-6: Four jaw independent chuck

8.7 Live centre
The live centre (Fig 8-7) is mounted in ball bearings.

Its use is highly recommended for speeds above 500 RPM.



Figure 8-7: Live centre

To eject the live centre, fully retract the tailstock quill.

8.8 Steady rest ,and follow rest (Optional)

The rests prevent flexing of long and thin work pieces under
pressure from the tool.

The steady rest (Fig 8-8) serves as a support for longer shafts
and ensures a safe and chatter free operation.

= N

‘s*ss' exaaas)
I

——

Figure 8-8: Steady rest

The follow rest (Fig 8-9) is mounted on the carriage and
follows the movement of the tool.

13

Figure 8-9: Follow rest

Note:
Set the fingers (2) snug but not overly tight.

Lubricate the fingers to prevent premature wear.



Jaw teeth and scroll must always be fully engaged. Otherwise

9.0 Operating ContrOIS chuck jaws may break and fly off in rotation (Fig 10-1).

Refer to Figure 9-1:
R Feed select knob
S s Feed forward/off/reverse
T Coolant ON/OFF
Ui Spindle power ON/OFF
Vo Spindle forward/reverse
X e Emergency Stop

Figure 10-1: Poor jaw engagements

Avoid long workpiece extensions. Parts may bend (Fig 10-2)
or fly off (Fig 10-3). Use tailstock or rest to support.

Figure 9-1: Operating Controls

10.0 Machine Operation

10.1 Cutting execution
Before starting the machine check the proper chucking.

Close the chuck guard and pulley cover before you start the
machine.

Select running direction, forward or reverse (V, Fig 9-1).

. . Figure 10-3: Workpiece too long
You can start the machine with the green ON-button (U).

The red OFF-button stops the machine. Avoid short clamping contact (A, Fig 10-4) or clamping on a

. . minor diameter (B). Face locate workpiece for added support
The emergency stop button (X) stops all machine functions.

Turn emergency stop button clockwise to reset.

The work lamp (G, Fig 5-1) operates independently; ON/OFF
switch is on top of lamp housing.

Unplug the machine if not in use.

10.2 Chucking

Do not exceed the max speed of the work holding device. Figure 10-4: Poor clamping

14



10.3 Cutting Tool Setup

The cutting angle is correct when the cutting edge is in line
with the centre axis of the work piece. Use the point of the
tailstock centre as a gauge and shims under the tool to obtain
the correct centre height (Fig 10-5).

Use a minimum of two screws to clamp the cutting tool.

Avoid large tool extensions.

10.4 Recommended spindle speeds

ATTENTION:

Generally speaking, the smaller the cut diameter, the greater the
RPM required. Soft materials require higher speeds; hard metals
slower speeds.

Metal is usually machined with coolant or cutting oil applied.

Recommended spindle speeds for cutting 10mm diameter,
with HSS tools (High speed steel tools):

[ 1 oS USTTRN 2000 /min
AlUMINIUM. e 2000 /min
BrasS. . urieeeeieee ettt e ettt et e e re e e e e e 1000 /min
(07 1 d 1 o] o OSSR 1000 /min
Mild STEEL....eeeeiiieeeiiee e 800 /min
High carbon steel.......cccocveviiiinicniniinicniceneee 600 /min
StAINIESS STEEL..ueiieiiiieeiiieeiee e 300 /min

For carbide tools (HM), 5 times higher speeds can be chosen.

For example:

Turning mild steel at a diameter of 20mm allows

WIith HSS t00l....eviiieciiieeiieeecee s 400 /min
With carbide tool.......ccocvveeeiiieeeniieeeiieeeieeees 2000 /min

15

10.5 Manual turning

Apron travel (Y, Fig 10-6), cross travel (Z) and top slide travel
(BB) can be operated for longitudinal and cross feeding.

¥ 2

AABB CC DD EE FF

Figure 10-6: Machine controls

The correct feed depends on the material to be cut, the cutting
operation, the type of tool, the rigidity of the work piece
chucking, the depth of cut and the desired surface quality.

10.6 Turning with auto feed

Move the half-nut lever (AA, Fig 10-6) down, to engage the
automatic longitudinal feed. Move it up to disengage

Three feed rates are readily available by rotating the feed
select knob (R, Fig 9-1).

Figure 10-7: Available feed rates

For example:

Operation feed/rev feed select knob
Stock removal 0,28MM..eeiiiiiiiiiieeeiiieeeens 11!
Finishing cut 0.14MM..eeeiiiiiiiiiiieceneen. 1]
Micro finishing cut 0.07MM.ciiiiiieiiieeeiee e, |

NOTE: Three additional feed rates are available with different
change gear setup (Fig 10-7).



10.7 Thread cutting

Threading is performed in multiple passes with a threading
tool.

Each depth of cut should be about 0,2mm and become less for
the finishing passes.

A) Cut inch and metric threads:

Set the machine up for the desired threading pitch (see
chapter 8.2).

Select the lowest possible spindle speed.
Engage the halve nut (AA, Fig 10-6).

NOTE: The halve nut must stay engaged during the entire
threading process.

- Set the tool up for the threading pass.
- Start the motor.

- When the tool approaches the end of cut, stop the motor and
at the same time back the tool out, so that it clears the thread
diameter.

- Start the motor in reverse direction, let the cutting tool travel
back to the starting point.

Repeat these steps until you have obtained the desired results.

B) Cut metric threads with threading dial

On most metric threads the threading dial (CC, Fig 10-8) can be
used.

The halve nut can be opened at the end of cut, rather than the
motor being stopped and reversed.

28T
30T

Figure 10-8: Threading Dial

AA cC

Select threading dial gear 28T or 30T

The halve nut may only be engaged at the corresponding
graduation match on the threading dial (Fig 10-9).

16

© 30

_M_mm @ 28

Figure 10-9: Threading dial setup
Note:

For thread pitches of 0,2/0,3/0,5/0,6/0,75/ 1,0/ 1,5/3 mm the
half nut can be engaged at any point.
(lead screw pitch =3 mm = can be divided by thread pitch).

10.8 Drilling operation

Use a drill chuck with MT2 arbor (option) to clamp centre drills
and twisted drills in the tailstock (Fig 10-10)

Figure 10-10: Drilling operation
For recommended speeds refer to section 10.4

To eject the drill chuck, fully retract the tailstock quill.



11.0 User-Maintenance

A WARNING:

Before any intervention on the machine, disconnect it from
electrical supply, pull the mains plug. Failure to comply may
cause serious injury.

An important security factor is the cleaning of the machine, of
bed, carriage and slides, of the floor and the surrounding
places.

Loose objects could come into contact with the moving chuck
or workpiece, creating hazards.

Empty the chip tray regularly.
Replace the coolant regularly, follow manufacturer’s advice.

Check that bolts are tight and electrical cords are in good
condition. If an electrical cord is worn, cut, or damaged in any
way, have it replaced immediately.

11.1 Lubrication

Spindle bearings are pre-lubricated and sealed, and require no
further lubrication.

A) Weekly apply oil:

DIN 51502 CG ISO VG 68
(e.g. BP Maccurat 68, Castrol Magna BD 68, Mobil Vectra 2)

...0il balls on change gear hubs
...0il bed ways lightly
...oil tailstock quill over entire length

...oil lead screw on entire length

1

2

3

4

5...oil ball on lead screw bracket
6...0il balls on top slide

7...0il balls on tailstock

8...0il balls on carriage

9

...0il balls on apron

B) Monthly apply grease:

DIN 51807-1 non slinging grease
(e.g. BP L2, Mobilgrease Special).

10...grease teeth of change gears

11...grease rack over entire length

Gear box oil:

DIN 51517-2 CL ISO VG 68
(e.g. BP Energol HLP 68, Mobil DTE Oil Heavy Medium)

Oil must be up to indicator mark in oil sight glass (L, Fig 11-1).

In case of need, fill oil by removing plug (M).

17

Figure 11-1: Gearbox oil fill-up
Change the oil in the gearbox every 1000 operating hours.

Drain oil by removing drain plug (K).

11.2 Readjustments
A) Bearing adjustment:

The main spindle taper roller bearings are adjusted at the
factory.

If end play becomes evident after considerable use the
bearings may be adjusted.

Loosen two hex socket cap screws (A, Fig 11-2). Tighten nut (B)
until end play is taken up.

Figure 11-2: Bearing adjustment

Tighten nut carefully, the spindle should still revolve freely.
Excessive preloading will damage the bearings.

Tighten the screws.



B) Cross slide and Top slide adjustment:

Each slide is fitted with a gib (C, Fig 11-3) and can be adjusted
with screws (E) fitted with lock nuts (D).

Figure 11-3: Slide adjustment

Adjust until slides move freely without play.

C) Cross slide spindle adjustment

Remove the top slide and adjust the grub screw (F, Fig 11-4) until
the backlash between the spindle and the nut is eliminated.

Figure 11-4: Cross slide spindle adjustment

18



12.0 Troubleshooting

Symptom

Possible Cause

Correction *

Lathe will not start.

Lathe unplugged from wall, or motor.

Check all plug connections.

Fuse blown, or circuit breaker tripped.

Replace fuse, or reset circuit breaker.

Cord damaged.

Replace cord.

Chuck guard not closed.

Close chuck guard.

Pulley cover removed

Install pulley cover

Lathe does not come up
to speed.

Extension cord too light or too long.

Replace with adequate size and length cord.

Low current.

Contact a qualified electrician.

Lathe vibrates
excessively.

Base on uneven surface.

Locate lathe on even floor.

Lathe not bolted to the floor

Bolt machine to the floor

Unbalanced workpiece

Reduce speed

Workpiece deflection

Improve chucking length or diameter, support on
tailstock end

Tool deflection

Reduce tool length

Slide backlash

Adjust slides

Slides running dry

Lubricate with oil

Dull tool tip

Re-sharpen or change tool

Chip load too high

Reduce depth of cut or feed

Noisy operation

Dry change gear hubs.

Lubricate with oil.

Dry change gears

Lubricate with grease.

Tool tip burns

Cutting speed too high

Reduce spindle speed

Dull tool tip.

Re-sharpen or change tool

Dry cutting.

Use coolant.

Feeding too slowly.

Increase feed rate.

Machine turns a taper.

Tailstock alignment is offset.

Align tailstock position.

Machine bed is twisted.

Stand supporting surface must be flat. Shim if
needed

Workpiece deflection.

Reduce depth of cut or feed

Drill chuck or arbor
does not stay in place.

Dirt, grease, etc. on arbor, chuck, or
tailstock quill

Clean all mating surfaces thoroughly with a
cleaner-degreaser.

* WARNING: Some corrections may require a qualified electrician.
Table 1

13.0 Environmental Protection

Protect the environment.
Dispose all packaging material in an environmental friendly manner.
Dispose coolant in an environmentally friendly manner.

Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be recovered or recycled. Please leave it at a specialized institution.

14.0 Available Accessories

Refer to the PROMAC price list.

19



15.0 Replacement Parts

PBD-2870 Assembly Breakdown -1

20



PBD-2870 Parts List for Breakdown -1

21

Index Part

No. Description Size Qty.
........ PBD2870-1-201......ccueeeeeeeeed QUILL ettt sttt et st esbteessaveeesbeeesnineees L
........ PBD2870-1-202.......c..ccceevveeeee. LEADSCREW. ...ttt et e stteeestveesenteeesnseeesnsneesnneessnnnessnsnees L
........ GB109679-3-10......cccccvevveeeee. FLAT KEY ottt eieeneees 3X 10 MMl 1
........ PBD2870-1-204...........ccceeeeee.. CLAMPING HANDLE.....coitiiiieee i eeeeevvee e e e e e e eeeeeveaneneeeeeeeeeneees L
........ PBD2870-1-205.........ccceeveeeeee. HANDLE SEAT ..ot eite ettt e eteeeesetteeeeeeesneeeesseessnsaeesseesensseesssesessnees L
........ PBD2870-1-206.........cccceeeeeeee. CLAMPING SCREW....ceiiieeeeeeeciee ettt e e e e e e eeeeeveese s e e s e e eeeeensannnnnnns L
........ GB7985-5-12...........cceeeeueen.. SET SCREW (CYLINDER END)....ooevvvevveiiiieieeveeee e M5 X 12 MMl 1
........ JBT7940495-6........cccoeveveeeeee. BALL OILER ..o sieeiee e DBl 1
........ PBD2870-1-209.......c.ccceeeieeeeed WASHER ..ottt et e et e e steeeeeteessnteeesnseeesnsnessnnsesssnseessnsnees L
........ PBD2870-1-210..........cceeeeeeeee. CLAMPING PIECE..... .o e e e e e e eevvessee e e e e eeeeeennnsnnnnenaeseeeenees b
........ PBD2870-1-211........cceeeeeeeeee. CLAMPING PIECE..... oo e e e eeeeeeevvveeee e e e e eeeeeennnsnnnnnnaeseesenens b
........ GB7985-5-12..........cceecvenven.. SET SCREW (CYLINDER END)...ooevvvevveviiieie . M5 X 12 MMl 2
........ JBT7940495-6........cccoeveveeeeee. BALL OILER ..ot sieeiee e DBl 1
........ PBD2870-1-214.........eeeeereeeee. BRACKET ...ttt et et stte e ettt eeseteeesnseaesntaeesnseessnsesesnseessnsseesnns L
........ PBD2870-1-215........ccceeeeeeeeee. INDICATING DIAL.ceuiieee et e e eeeeeeteee e e e e e e eeeeeseenennneeeeeeeaeeessssnnnnnnnees L
........ PBD2870-1-216.........ceeeeveeeee. HAND WHEEL.....iiiiiiiie ettt eteeseeeetee e eeeeesveeeseveesensaeesnneeennneees L
........ GB617086-8.......ccecveeevvenreeeee . HEXNUT e nd M8 1
........ PBD2870-1-218........ccccceeeeeeeee SPRING ...ttt sieeseesieesieeeene . 0.5 X B X 15l 1
........ PBD2870-1-219......cc0ceeeeveeeeee SCALE RING ..ottt eette ettt eitee et e esnteeeeeaeesnneessseesensneesnsnessssseennnns L
........ PBD2870-1-220......cccueeeeeeecced HANDLE ...ttt e e te e ettt e et e s teeestaeeesneesanseeesnseeesnsseasnnns L
........ GB7085-5-16..........cecveeeereee. SOCKET HD SCREW.....convviiiiieiieienieeiee e ME X 16 MMl 2
........ GB5287-12....ccocvveeeeiieneeee e WASHER et eeeeseesieenee s L e 1
........ PBD2870-1-223.....cccuvvieeereeeee. TAILSTOCK .ttt ettt e ettt e et e e st e e eeteessnseeesnsneesnsseassnseeesnseees L
........ PBD2870-1-224.......cuveieeeieae e BASE oottt e ettt e et e e ta e e snbeeetteeeensaeesnseeennseeennseees L
........ GB7985-8-45...........ccceeevenvee. SET SCREW (CYLINDER END).....eevvvevveviiieie e . M8 X 45 MMl 2
........ PBD2870-1-226.........ccceeeeeeeec. CLAMPING PLATE .o eeeeeeetee e e e e e e eeeeeeaanee e e e e e eeeesennnsnnnnnnees L
........ PBD2870-1-227.....ccvveeereeaeee. FASTEN BOLT ...eiiieiiieeeiie et eiteeeite ettt e eteeesitteeeeaeesnaaeseseessnsneesnsnessnssesssnses L
........ PBD2870-1-228........ccccceeeeeeeee. ADJUSTMENT BLOCK...... i ieeeieeiiiiiiee e e e e eeeeeeiiese e e e e eeeeeevevennneeseeseseesessessnnnns L
........ GB7985-6-16............c..cc0euveoe.. SET SCREW (CYLINDER END).....oovvvevveiiiieiecveeee . MBE X 16 MMl 1
........ PBD2870-1-230.......cc.cceeeeeeeee. BRASS CLAMPING PIECE ... . it e e e e e e e e e e e aeeees 3
........ GB7985-6-10...............cc0env..... SET SCREW (CYLINDER END).....oovvvevveririieieeienee. M6 X 10 mm...eeeeeennl3
........ GB5287-8.....veevvevveenieeeieenee e WASHER et s Bttt enees 1
........ GB5287-10....cccccvevveeveereeeee e WASHER ...t seeeeenieeieeseesieesenees L0 4
........ GB7085-10-35........ccccceevveeeee. SOCKET HD SCREW.....coviiniiiiiieiieeieeiierieenieeeeee. M1 X 35 MM 4
........ PBD2870-1-235.....cccveieeveeeee LATHE BED .ttt ette e teeesete e e e e snsneesnnneesnsneesnnnnees L
........ PBD2870-1-236.....cccuveeeerreeeees RACK ettt ettt et e et e e stae e seaeeesebeessnseeessneeesnsseassnseessnsees L
........ GB7085-6-16...........ccceeeeeerenee. SOCKET HD SCREW.....coeviiiiieiieienieeiee e ME X 16 MM B
........ PBD2870-1-238.......c..cceeeveeeeee. LEADSCREW. ...ttt ettt stteeeseveessnseeesnseeesneneesnneessnsnessnsnees L
........ GB7085-8-20.........cceccveveereee. SOCKET HD SCREW.....covviiiiieiieienieeiee e M8 X 20 MMl 2
........ JBT7940495-6........cccoveeveeeeee. BALL OILER ..ot sieeiee e DBl 1
........ TBB-51102.......c.ccceeveeveeeeveenee. THRUSTBALL BEARING......coovieiieniienieniiiniieeeeenen. 531102l 2
........ PBD2870-1-242.........oeeeeveeeee. BRACKET ...ttt tte et ettee ettt e et eesnseaeentaeesnsaessnseeesnseessnsseesnns L
........ PBD2870-1-243........cccceeeeeeee. ROUND NUT..ouiiiiiiiiiieiieeeniieeeeieeneesiesieeeenend MI2 X 12502
........ PBD2870-1-244.........ooeeeeeeeee COLLAR . ettt ettt e et e et e e et e e enteaesnsnessnsseesnseesssseeesnseeees L
........ PBD2870-1-245.......cceeceeeeeeeee SPRING ...ttt seeeneesieeiee e 0.8X14X40. . 1
........ PBD2870-1-246........ceoeeeeeeee.. SHAFT SLEEVE ..ot e e e e e e e eeevass e e e e e e eeeeessennnnnnnees L
........ PBD2870-1-247.......oceeeeeeeeee. ECCENTRIC SHAFT .ottt e e e e e e eeveeevennnesseeeeeeeeeessnnnnnnnnnees b
........ PBD2870-1-248.........ccceeeeeeeee. CLAMPING LEVER. ..o eeeeeerese e e e e e e eeeeeaness e e e e e eaeeeensssnnnnnneeeees b
........ MS9024........ccceeeevveecnveeeereeaeee MAIN MOTOR (ML)t sieeeeeneeennneeens L
........ PBD2870-1-250.......c..ccceeiieeeeee SET SCREW ...ttt ste e ettt esstee e seeeesnneesnseeesnnnassnnneesnnnenens O
........ GB5287-8.....ooevvvvvveeveeeeieene e WASHER e see e D8 B
........ GB617086-8........ccccvevevrereeeees NUT et enee e esenenes M8l 4



PBD-2870 Parts List for Breakdown -1

Index Part
No. No. Description Size Qty.
253........ GB87986-4-24.........cccuveeenn. ROLL PIN.cuitiiiieiieeiee ettt e AX24 MMt 1
254........ PBD2870-1-254.............c......... 210 ] PSSR 1
255........ GB87986-4-24..........coveeun. ROLL PIN..c.utieiieeieeie ettt et AX24 MMt 1
256........ PBD2870-1-256...................... (60 ] Y 2 USSP 1
257........ PBD2870-1-257...........uuuneee LEAD SCREW GUARD. ...ttt e e e e e e e e e et e s e e e e e eeeeeeannennnas 2
258........ PBD2870-1-258...........ccu........ K)o USSP 1
259........ GB7085-6-70......ccc0eeevveereennen. HEX SOCKET SCREW.....ccuviiiieiiieiiectee e M6 X70 mm......cccuvenneen. 1
260........ PBD2870-1-260...................... DISORDERLY BUCKLE PLATE HOLDER......uutieiee e 1
261........ PBD2870-1-261...................... GEAR ...ttt ettt ettt e e e te e e e ta e e e tteeeanreeeennaeeetaeeenraaenns 1
262........ GB5287-8......oveeeeveeiieeeeeene WASHER. ...ttt ees < S 1
263........ GB617086-8........cccveevvenrrnee HEX NUT oottt s - SR 1
.............. PBD2870-1-264...................... THREAD DIAL ASSEMBLY (H258-263)....cccuvteeiireaiiiieeaiieeeiieeeiieeesieeesieee e 1
.............. PBD2870-265..........cccceeveeeeee. MT2 FIXED CENTRE .....ooviiviiiniiiiiieiieeieevieeeieeee. NOt shown i 1
.............. PBD2870-266...........cccceovevecce. MT2 LIVE CENTRE.....ceeoviiiiiiiieiiienieniiesiieeieennee. NOt sShown.ecn 1
.............. PBD2870-267.........cceeeeeeueee. MTA FIXED CENTRE........cccvieviiiiiienieeeiecieeeie e NOE ShOwN e 1

22



PBD-2870 Assembly Breakdown -2

23



PBD-2870 Parts List for Breakdown -2

No. No. Description Size Qty.
401........ PBD2870-2-401...................... FRONT PANEL. ..ottt ee st s e ee s e seseess e eeesesesaenseseas 1
402....... GB702-4-10S.....oeeeeeeeeeeerean. SOCKET BUTTON HD SCREW......coovveereeenne. M4 X210 MM.evrereennnn 4
403........ PBD2870-2-403........ccovve... LEADSCREW COVER......vvvreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseseeseesseseesesseseesseaeseenessas 2
404...... GB617286-10........coeveeeen. HEX NUT (THIN) .o M20....ooeoeieeeeeeenn. 4
405....... PBD2870-2-405..........co.o....... KINURLED NUT oottt ettt et et eeeeeeeeseseeeteeseseesesaseeeseessaeneens 2
406........ PBD2870-2-406...................... SPINDLE ..ttt et ee e et et e et ee et e eae et ee s eset et e e eeeeese e eneeneenaene 1
407........ GB109679-8-45.........cooeee... FLAT KEY .o 8 X 45 MM 1
408........ PBD2870-2-408..........cou....... RING ..ottt ee et et e e e et et eeeseeee s e e s et et seeseestesseeseeeeseenens 1
409.......TRB-32009.......coveererrerenn. TAPERED ROLLERBEARING.......c.cooveveeeeeeereann. 32009, 2
410........ PBD2870-2-410...................... HEADSTOCK ... vttt eeeeeeeees e eeeeeeeeeeeseeseeseseeseseeseeseeseeeesesaeseeeseseeneeneseeens 1
411........ GB617286-10........coeveeeen. HEX NUT (THIN) oo, M20....ooeoeieeeeeeenn. 2
412....... GB5287-10.....eeveeeeeeran. WASHER ..ot 50 RO 2
413........ GB7085-8-25....c.veeeeeeerann. SOCKET HD SCREW.....oeeeeeeeeeeee e M8 X 25 MM, 1
414....... TRB-32009.......ccorererrernnn. TAPERED ROLLERBEARING.......c.cvvveerereeeann. 32009, 1
415........ PBD2870-2-415.........cooue.... RING ..ottt et et et s et e e e se et st seeee e saeseeeeeeeeseesteeeseeseeeeeseenens 1
416........ PBD2870-2-416...................... BUSH. oottt ettt et e et eeeeeeees e s et et e eesee et eeaeseeeeeeesaeseeeeeesaeneene 1
417........ PBD2870-2-417......oooeeee.... GEAR oottt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt er e 1
418........ PBD2870-2-418.........ouee..... VBELT et eeeas O-710. e 1
419........ PBD2870-2-419........oouen.... VBELT et eeeas -850, 1
420....... PBD2870-2-420.........coun...... PULLEY ..ottt et e eeeeeese s eeeeseesesseseeesesaenesseseeeaeseeessaeneenes 1
421....... GB7085-5-12....c.vveeeererraann. SOCKET HD SCREW.....veeeeeeeeeeee e M5 X 12 MM 2
423........ PBD2870-2-423.....coveeeeen.. ROUND NUT vttt ettt e e eseeseeaeseteseeseneeseeseeseeseesesaeseeeeesaeneenene 1
424........ PBD2870-2-424.........ooue.... SHAFT ettt ettt e et e et e e st e e e e et et s seeet e e ee et st saes e et e eaeneees 1
425........ PBD2870-2-425........ooveen... SYNCHRONOUS BELT ... 240L075.....ovoeeeeeean 1
426........ BB-6001RZ.......cevereeeeeeeeeerenn, BALL BEARING. ..o 6001RZ. ..., 2
427........ PBD2870-2-427.....oooeeeee.... PULLEY ..ottt et e eeeeeese s eeeeseesesseseeesesaenesseseeeaeseeessaeneenes 1
428........ GB8941-12.....cveeeeeern, CIRCLIP FOR SHAFT ..o [0} 2 1
429........ PBD2870-2-429.......oeueeee... WWASHER ...ttt et ee et s ee e et e seeseeeseseeseeseeeeseeseeee s eneseeeeeeaeneeseenas 2
430........ PBD2870-2-430.......oovenn... PULLEY ..ottt et e eeeeeese s eeeeseesesseseeesesaenesseseeeaeseeessaeneenes 1
431........ PBD2870-2-431.......oouen.... WWASHER ...ttt et ee et s ee e et e seeseeeseseeseeseeeeseeseeee s eneseeeeeeaeneeseenas 1
432........ GB7085-6-20.......oveeeeeerrenen. SOCKET HD SCREW.....veeeeeeeeeee e M6 X 20 MM, 1
433........ GB5287-8....eeeeeeeeernn WASHER ..ottt eeeneen [0 S 1
434.......GB617286-8.....coveeeeeeeenn. HEX NUT (THIN).coveeeeeeee e M8, 1
435........ PBD2870-2-435........oeueeean.. ALLEN SCREWS......eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeere B 1
436....... PBD2870-2-436........cconve.... ECCENTRIC PLATE ..ttt eeeeeeeee e e eeeeeeeeseeeeeeeesessesseeeesaenesseeseeaeseeessaeneenes 1
437........ PBD2870-2-437...ccoveeeeeean.. SHAFT ettt ettt e et e et e e st e e e e et et s seeet e e ee et st saes e et e eaeneees 1
438........ BB-6001RZ.......cevereeeeeeeeeerenn, BALL BEARING. ..o 6001RZ. ..., 2
439........ PBD2870-2-439.....cocoeeeen.. PULLEY ..ottt et e eeeeeese s eeeeseesesseseeesesaenesseseeeaeseeessaeneenes 1
440....... GB8941-12.....oveeeeeern, CIRCLIP FOR SHAFT ..o [0} 2 1
441........ PBD2870-2-441...................... COVER ..ttt ee et et e e e et eaeee e et e see et et eeeeeeeeseeseseeesesaeseenes 1
447....... PBD1830V-151......coeveveenen. MICRO SWITCH (SQ2) ettt 1
443........ GB7085-5-12....c.vveeeererrenann. SOCKET HD SCREW.....eeeeeeeeeeeee e M5 X 12 MMerrereennnn. 1
444........ PBD2870-2-444...................... BRACKET ..ttt ettt eee e s e s e et eeaeseseeeeeeaeseesesesseeeteseseeseeseseeneeseseas 1
445........ GB87986-3-20......cccoeveeeeeenn. ROLL PIN ..o 3%20 MMueveenn. 1
446........ GB617286-4........oeeeeen. HEX NUT (THIN) .o, Y 4
447........ GB97185-4.....oeeeeern. WASHER ..ottt ere e B 4
448........ PBD2870-2-448..........cu........ ARCRYLIC GLASS. .. teeeeeeeeee et seeeeeeese e eeseeeeseeseteteseseeseseseeseesessesaens 1
449........ GB7085-4-10......oveeeerereanen. SOCKET HD SCREW.....oveeeeeeeeeeeee e M4 X 10 MM..vreeeennnn. 4
450........ PBD2870-2-450..........coo....... CHUGCK GUARD. ...ttt et eees e ee et eaeseeseeee e eseeeeesaeneens 1
452........ PBD2870-452........ocoeererenen.. B-JAW CHUGCK 125M Mttt et ee et e eeeesese s e eeesaeneens 1
............. PBD2870-457.....oveeeeeeeeenen. A-JAW CHUCK 125MM..eoeeceieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeene. NOE SNOWN o 1
.............. PBD2870-458.........coococsvevere. FACE PLATE 265MM...eivviieieeeeeeerseseereseseseeseeeeNOE SHOWN oo 1
453........ GB7085-8-35....c.eeeeeeeereenn. SOCKET HD SCREW.....oeieeeeeeeeeeeee e M8 X 35 MM..vvereeeennn. 3
455........ PBD2870-2-455........coveereen... SHAFT ettt ettt e et e et e e st e e e e et et s seeet e e ee et st saes e et e eaeneees 1

24



PBD-2870 Assembly Breakdown -3

C 301 302 303 304

25



329

PBD-2870 Parts List for Breakdown -3

No. Description Size Qty.
........ GB8941-12.........ecceeeevvevveeee. CIRCLIP FOR SHAFT ...coiiiiiiieieeiiieieeseesieenienieene L2 1
........ PBD2870-3-302.....cccuviieeiieeeees GEAR ettt ettt e e staeeenbeeennsaeesnneeennsnees L
........ GB8941-12.........ecceeevuvevveeee. CIRCLIP FOR SHAFT ...ooiiiiiiiieieeiieeieeneesieenienieenees L2 1
........ PBD2870-3-304.......cceeeeeiieeeeee SHAFT Conneee ettt e ettt e et e e et e e sntaeeesnseessnsaeesnsaeesnsseesnnsesenns L
........ GB8941-16.........cccceeeevveeveeee. CIRCLIP FOR SHAFT ....ovviiviiieieeiiinieeneesieenienieenens QL6 1
........ PBD2870-3-306.......c.cceeeeveeeees GEAR ettt e et e e s teeesnbeeennseeesnneeeennees L
........ GB109679-4-30......ccccemevveneeee FLAT KEY ottt 4x30MM..cciieeienenn. 1
........ GB109679-4-60.......ccccevevveneee. FLAT KEY ottt Ax60mMmM...ccceeeeienenn. 1
........ PBD2870-3-309.....cccuuieeeieeeee SHAFT Aottt ettt e ettt e e st e e et eesnaeeesnteeeensaeesnsaeesseesnnseeesnsnees L
........ PBD2870-3-310......c0ceeeeieeeee. GEAR SET ettt e st e et e e eteeestaeeensaesenseaesnseeeensseesnnseees L
........ PBD2870-3-311.....cccuveeerieeeee. GEARBOX ..ttt ettt e e tee st e e sateessbeeesnsaeesnnneeenneesnnneeens L
........ PBD2870-3-312....cccviiieeieeeed PLUG ettt tee e svee et enaee s nseeesnseeeenneesnnneeennneeees &
........ PBD2870-3-313.......ccceeceeeeeeee. HEXSOCKET PLUG......ceiiiieiieiieeeeeee e R3/8.eiieieieieiieieennnn 2
........ GB7085-6-8.......cccceeeveeveerneeen. SOCKET HD SCREW...coceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieveeeeeeeeieeee . MEX 8 MM 1
........ GB7085-6-10.........cceceeeeveereee.. SOCKET HD SCREW...c.eeiiiiiiiiiiiniieseeeieeveeieeee. MEX 10 MMl 1
........ PBD2870-3-316.....cccuuveeereeeee. FLANGE .ottt et ste e et e ste e e teeesnnseesnneeesnneesennneens L
........ BB-6202RZ..........cceeecveeeveeneeee. BALL BEARING. ... siienee e 0202RZ el 1
........ PBD2870-3-318.....ccueeeeeieeeee. GEAR SHAFT ..ottt ettt e e etee e st eeeeteessnteeesnteaesnsaeesnnseeensseees L
........ PBD2870-3-320.....ccccueeeeieeeee RING ettt e e e e et eeeeteessnsaeesnseaesnsaeesnnseeennseees 1
........ PBD2870-3-321...ccccuvieeeeiieeeees GEAR ettt ettt e e steeeenteeennseeesnneeennnees L
........ GB8941-15.........ceeceeeeveeveveeene. CIRCLIP FOR SHAFT ...coviiiiiiiie ettt 15 e 1
........ GB109679-4-14......ccccveveeeeeee. FLAT KEY ottt 4x14mMM..ecciieiieeeen 1
........ PBD2870-3-324........uveeeeeeeee. GEAR SHAFT ettt e ettt e st e e eeteesensaeesnteaesnsneesnnseeensneees L
........ GB109679-4-10.......ccceevevveneee. FLAT KEY ottt 4x10MM..eeeciieiieenen. 1
........ GB8941-15.........ceeceeeeveeveveeene. CIRCLIP FOR SHAFT ..ottt 15 e 1
........ PBD2870-3-327...ccccveeeeeieeaees GEAR ettt et e e steeesnbeeennseeesnneeeennnees L
........ BB-6202RZ..........cceeecveveveeneeee. BALL BEARING. ....eiiiiieciieeieeieeieeeieesiesieenee e 0202RZ el 1
........ PBD2870-3-329...................... FLANGE COVER OF LEADSCREW......cuutttiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiieieieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees. L
........ GB7085-6-12.........cceceeeveeeeee.. SOCKET HD SCREW. ... ME X 12 MMl 3
........ PBD2870-3-331.....cccuveeeeveeeee. FRONT PLATE. ..ttt ettt ettt et stte e e e e snteeesnneeeensseesnneeessseeennnns L
........ GB7085-6-20.........cceceeeeveeree.. SOCKET HD SCREW...c.eeiviiiiieiiiiiieveeeieeveeieeee. MBE X 20 MMl 5
........ GB87986-5-30.....ccceevveerveneees ROLLPIN.ccciiiiiiiecie e 5x30mm....cccieeennnnnnn2
........ GB30889-5......ccceeeveerveeneenees STEELBALL.coviiiiieiiiieiieeeeteiee ettt eie e D 2
........ PBD2870-3-335....cccviiieeieeee s KNOBo ettt ettt e e ettt e st e et e e ensaeesnnsaeennseeennsaeennnneeenss 2
........ PBD2870-3-336....cccccceeveeeeeeeee SPRING ..., 0.8 X 45 X 11 MMl 2
........ GB87986-5-20.......c.ceeceevveneees ROLLPIN ottt 5x20mMm....cccieeennnennnn2
........ GB34521-14-2....cccuvveveeeeeeeee. O-RING . e 14X 2.65..ciiiiiieennnnn 2
........ PBD2870-3-339....cccuiieeiieeeees SHAFT ettt et sttt e et e s nte e e steeeensaeesnseeeenseeeensseesnneeennss 2
........ PBD2870-3-340........ccecieiieeee PLATE ettt et et e e st e et eeentaeeenneeeennseeennsaeesnneeenssees 2
........ PBD2870-3-341.......c.cceeeeveeeee. GEAR FORK ..ttt ettt e ettt e st e seteeeeeaeesnnneaennseeennsneesnnneeen 2
........ PBD2870-3-342........ceeeeeieeeee. KNOB LABEL. ...ttt ettt aee et eeeteesnneaesnnneeens 2
........ GB34521-14-2....cccvveveeeeeeeee. O-RING . e 14x2.65...cccccvveeeennnn b
........ GB7085-5-12.......ccceecvveeveeeee.. SOCKET HD SCREW...c.cviiiiiiiieiiiiiieceeeeeieeieeee. ME X 12 MMl 3
........ GB7885-6-10............c..cc0evveoe.. SET SCREW (CYLINDER END)....ovvvverreeriiieienieeneeeeeMBX 101 2
........ GB7985-6-10...............coeeuve.... SET SCREW (CONE END)...ovevvivieieieeeeeee MEX10....covciieeiieenenn 2

26



PBD-2870 Assembly Breakdown -4

503

27



Index Part

No.

501
502
503
504
505
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525

PBD-2870 Parts List for Breakdown -4

No. Description Size Qty.
........ JBT7940495-6.........ccoveeeveeeeee. BALL OILER ...t eieesne e DBl 2
........ GB7085-8-35........cceeeveeeeeeenee. SOCKET HD SCREW.....coevviiieeiiecieeiee e M8 X 35 MM 1
........ PBD2870-4-503........oeiieiieeeeid RAIL ettt st e et e e e e st e e snte e e nnaeesnneeesnnneesnnneeennneeenns 1
........ PBD2870-4-504..........ccccieeeeee BRACKET ..ttt ettt ettt e sttt e et e e s eaeesnaeesnseeesnsaeesnsneesnsseesnseeenns L
........ GB7085-5-10..........c..cceeeeeeee. SOCKET HD SCREW..........ocovvvvvaeiiaciicieevieieeee. M5 X100 mm................. 3
........ PBD2870-4-507......c.ceeeeeeeee GEAR ettt sns 8D ettt 1
........ PBD2870-4-508.........cccoceeeeee. GEAR oottt eie e sneesnee s 801 et 1
........ PBD2870-4-5009.........ccceceeeeeeee GEAR oottt sie e sneesnee s T D ettt 1
........ PBD2870-4-510.....ccccccveeeeeee. GEAR ettt svee e eieesneesnee s £ Oleiiceiecnieeeenreeeenees 1
........ PBD2870-4-511.....cccceecveeeee e GEAR ettt sie et sneesnee s DD 1
........ PBD2870-4-512........ceeevveeeeee GEAR ettt eie e sneesnee s D0l 2
........ PBD2870-4-513........ceeeveeeeeeen GEAR et sie e sne e s D0l 1
........ PBD2870-4-514........ccceoveeeee. GEAR ettt eve e sne e BB
........ PBD2870-4-515.........cceeveeeee . GEAR et eieeieesneesnee s 301t 1
........ PBD2870-4-516.........ccccveeeeee. GEAR et eneeieesneesnee s 201 1
........ PBD2870-4-517....cccvveveeeeee . T-NUT e eeeive e sneeieesenes M 2
........ PBD2870-4-518........ccceeveeeeeee. SPACER.....co et eeesve e LD MM 1
........ PBD2870-4-519.........cceeveeeee . SPACER ...t eeesve e sne e 3 MM, 1
........ PBD2870-4-520.........cccecieeeeec KEY SLEEVE . iiiieeeiie ettt ettt e et e e s teeeeeteesnaaeesnseeeensneesnseeenns 2
........ PBD2870-4-521.........ccccevveeee.. THREADED SHAFT ...ttt ettt etee e svee e eeaeesnveeesnseeeensneesnnnaeees 2
........ PBD2870-4-522........oeeeeeeeeeced C-WASHER ettt ettt e e e eenseeesnseaesnteeesnneeenseees 2
........ PBD2870-4-523......c.coeeeeeieeeeed COLLAR . ettt ettt e e tte e et e e ssaeeesnteeesnsneesnnsaesnsseesnnseeennseees ]
........ PBD2870-4-524.........ooeeeeeeeeed C-WASHER . .ttt e st e st e e e taeessnseeesnseaesnseeesnsneesnnneees L
........ GB7085-6-10..........cceeeevveeenee. SOCKET HD SCREW.....c.cvviiiieiiecieeiie e ME X 10 MM 1

28



PBD-2870 Assembly Breakdown -5

29



Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
28.......... PBD2870-5-28........c.cccvveeurenne SPRING.....ctiiiieetietee ettt 0.8 x5x 15 mm............. 1
29.......... GB30889-5.......oeeeeiieeereene STEEL BALL...uoietieiieceie ettt D 1
40.......... JBT7940495-6........coeecvveenneen. BALL OILER.....ccutieitieeieeiiecteeetee e svee e Bttt 2
71.......... PBD2870-5-71.....ccccvvevveenranne APRON . ...ttt ettt ettt e e ettt e et e e et e e staeeensbeeeensaeeenseeeentaeeenaaeenreenn 1
72.......... PBD2870-5-72.....ccccvvevveeranne HANDWHEEL......ccvieiieeieeiiecieeiee e M5 x 10 mMm....cceeeuveennnee 1
73, PBD2870-5-73.....ccccvveveeerene HANDLE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e ettt e ettt e e ta e e s teeeensaeeensseeenseeeansaeennnnens 1
74.......... PBD2870-5-74......cccvveveerenne CLAMPING BOLT .. citieeiiieeeitieeiteeeiee ettt e ettt e et e et eeeneaaesnnseeessseeesnsneesnnneaens 1
75 PBD2870-5-75......cccveeveerenne GEAR SHAFT ..ottt ettt e et e et e et e e st e e esaeeenaeeesnseeeensaeeennneas 1
76.......... GB8941-15......ccveeeeeeeenee CIRCLIP FOR SHAFT .....oootiieiieeieeveeiee e D15 1
77 PBD2870-5-77..cccuvevviereerenne BRACKET -ttt ettt ettt ettt e e et e e st e e et e e ssbeeesnbeeeensaeesanaaeesseeeansaeeennnes 1
78.......... GB7085-5-25......ccveevvereennen. SOCKET HD SCREW......ccuvieiieie et M5 X 25 MM...cceeurernneen. 5
79.......... PBD2870-5-79.....ccccvvecveeerene HOLDER. ..ttt ettt e ettt e e e e st e e e st e e sentaeeensaeeensseesnnsaeennneeas 1
80.......... PBD2870-5-80........cccovveeurenne K] 5 Y USROSt 1
81.......... GB109679-3-10.......cccecuvennneee. FLAT KEY .ootteeiieiie et eeie ettt et sve e e 3X10 MMeeiiriiiiiiinienne 1
82.......... GB7985-6-8.....cccvvveiiieeiinnne SET SCREW (CYLINDER END).....ooeeveeiveeieeire e M6 X8 MM....eerveennennnne. 1
83... GB5287-8...coeveeeieee e WASHER ...ttt Bt 1
84.......... GB617086-8........cccvveeerenee HEX NUT .ottt e M8 e 1
85.......... GB7085-12-40.........cccvveveenee. SOCKET HD SCREW.....cuvieiieeie ettt M12 x 40 MM....cceeeennee 2
86.......... PBD2870-5-86.......ccceeecveennnne SCALE RING....eeiiieiiiieeiiee ettt et e et e et e e et e e et eeenbeeeensaaesnseeeesseesnseeesnseeeans 1
87 e PBD2870-5-87.....ccccvveevveenranne (00 ]I Y 3 SRR 1
88.......... GB87986-4-50.........cccveeuveenee. ROLL PIN...utiiiieeiieee ettt 4x50 MM, 1
89.....c... PBD2870-5-89......ccceevvveenrenne K] = SRS 1
90.......... PBD2870-5-90.......ccceovveeurennne CAM ettt e e et e et e e b e e e st e e e atee e nbeeeanbeeeansaeeanaeeenbeeeannaeeennaaenn 1
91.......... PBD2870-5-91......ccc0eevvveernne 2] 1Y PSR 2
92 PBD2870-5-92......ccc0veevveenrnne LOCK NUT ittt ettt e eite ettt stt e e ettt e e teeesnteeesnsaeesssseeannseesansneesnsaeasseennns 1
93..es PBD2870-5-93......ccc0vecvveerene GUIDE RAIL. .etteeitie ettt ettt e e ettt e et e e e eteeetaeeesntaeesnsaaesnsseeennseeennseas 2
9.......... GB7085-6-16......ccc0cccvvereenneen. SOCKET HD SCREW.....cccutieiieeie et M6 x 16 mMM.....ccuveenn.eee. 4
95.......... GB7085-5-40......cccccevveerrennnn. SOCKET HD SCREW.....cooutieieeieeiieiie e M5 x40 MM....cccuvenneee. 1
96.......... GB617086-5......cceevveeeeene HEX NUT .ot e M5 1
97 e GB30889-5.......oeeeeiieeeireene STEEL BALL ..ottt D 1
98....c.... PBD2870-5-98.......ccceveevreenne SPRING.....ctieieeteetee ettt sttt 0.8 x5x 15 mm............. 1
99.......... GB7985-6-6......cccvvevvrenreennnnnn SET SCREW (CYLINDER END).....ooeeveeiieeieeiieeiveennnne M6 X6 mMMm.....cccuvennnnne. 1
100........ PBD2870-5-100..........cceeuniene LEVER . .ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et s e et e sttt e st e e bt e enbe e baeebeenaeeen 1

PBD-2870 Parts List for Breakdown -5

30



PBD-2870 Assembly Breakdown -6




Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
20.......... GB7085-5-20......ccccccvveveennen. SOCKET HD SCREW......cuvieiieieeiieiie et M5 x 20 MM......cccueenen. 3
21.......... TBB-51101.......ccoeveiiieeireennen. THRUST BALL BEARING.......coeevieeiieiieeiee e e 51101 i 2
22.......... PBD2870-6-22.........cvveevreennne SPRING . ....ctiieieeie ettt ettt ve e e Bt 1
23.......... PBD2870-6-23.......ccveeveenee 1Y 11 2 RS SR 1
24.......... GB7085-5-10......ccc0eevverrennen. SOCKET HD SCREW.....covvieiieieeiieiee e M5 x 10 MM...ccceurenneee. 1
25.......... PBD2870-6-25..........oeevveeernne L4 T USSP 1
26.......... PBD2870-6-26...........ccvveeurenn. HANDLE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e ettt e ettt e e ta e e s teeeensaeeensseeenseeeansaeennnnens 1
27 PBD2870-6-27.....cccvveeveerenne CLAMPING BOLT .. citieeiiieeeitieeiteeeiee ettt e ettt e et e et eeeneaaesnnseeessseeesnsneesnnneaens 1
28.......... PBD2870-6-28...........ccvveeurnne (00 ]I Y 3 SRR 1
30.......... PBD2870-6-30.......ccc0eecveennnne BACK CLAMP.....oi ittt et ettee et e et e e st e e et e e esstaeesnseeeensseeenseeeanseeeansseennns 1
31.......... PBD2870-6-31......cccvveuveennnne FRONT CLAMP. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e et e et e e st e e et e e enaaeesnseeeensaeesnnseesnseens 1
32......... GB7085-8-30.....ccc00eeevreennenn SOCKET HD SCREW......ccuvieiieie et M8 X 30 MM....cccevueenne. 2
33 GB7085-8-40.......cceevveennen. SOCKET HD SCREW......covvieieeeeeiieiee et M8 x40 mMmM.......ceeueenne. 1
34........ PBD2870-6-34.......ccvveveennne BRAKE CLAIMP ...ttt ettt eete ettt st e et e e st e e snaeeesbeeesnsaeesnneeeansseennns 1
35........ GB7085-8-30.....ccc00eeevreennenn SOCKET HD SCREW......covvieieeeeeiieiee et M8 X 30 MM.....ccevueenne. 3
40.......... JBT7940495-6........cocecvveenneen. BALL OILER.....ccutieitieeieeiieeteestee e svee e Bttt 6
41.......... GB7885-6-10......ccc0ccvvevrennnen. SET SCREW (CONE END)....oovvveeiiecieeieeeeeeevee e M6 x 10 mm.....cccuvennee 1
42.......... GB7085-8-10.......c0eeevveennen. SOCKET HD SCREW......oouvieieeeie et M8 x 10 mMmM.....c.cevueenne. 1
43.......... PBD2870-6-43.......ccveeveennne CROSS SLIDE... . eieeetteeetieeeitteeetee st te e ettt e eteeesnteeeestaeesnnsaesnnseaesnseeeanseeesnseanns 1
44.......... PBD2870-6-44.........c.coeevvenne. BRUSH PIN ...ttt ettt ettt e ettt e et e e stee e st e e enbeesensaeesnsaeeennseeennes 3
45.......... GB7085-6-40........ccccvverrennen. SOCKET HD SCREW.....cccutieiieeie et M6 x40 MM.....ccvennneee. 3
46.......... GB617086-6........cccuvveeenne HEX NUT .ottt MB..eeeiieeeeeee e 3
47...u... GB7085-6-40........ccccvvereennen. SOCKET HD SCREW.....cccutieiieeie et M6 x40 MM.....ccvennneee. 1
48.......... PBD2870-6-48...........ccveeurnn. L1 7RISR 1
49.......... PBD2870-6-49.......ccocevveenrnne 1 1 RS 1
50.......... PBD2870-6-50........cc0cecvvennenne LEADSCREW ... etieeeeiit ettt ettt ettt e e sttt e et e e nteeesnteaeensaeesnnaeeesseesensaeesnnneens 1
51.......... GB109679-3-10........cc0eueeee. FLAT KEY .ttt sve e e A4x12 MM, 1
52.......... PBD2870-6-52.......cc.ccevveenene SADDLE ... ittt et e et e et e e e b e e ennteeeetaeeenaeeennreeeanns 1
62.......... PBD2870-6-62..........cccvveneee BRACKET -ttt ettt ettt ettt e e et e e st e e et e e ssbeeesnbeeeensaeesanaaeesseeeansaeeennnes 1
63.......... GB5287-8...coeveeeieee e WASHER ...ttt D 2
64.......... GB7085-8-20......ccccecuveeernne SOCKET HD SCREW.....ccvieiiieiie et < S 2
65.......... PBD2870-6-65..........cccvveenrnne SCALE RING.....ooutieiieereereeiee et eveeree e e seee v e M8 x 20 MM......cccuvenee. 1

PBD-2870 Parts List for Breakdown -6

32



PBD-2870 Assembly Breakdown -7

33



Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
o PBD2870-7-1....ccoceveeereenrnnne. HANDLE ...ttt ettt et e ettt e et e e s eeestaeesssseeesnseaeansaeennnnas 1
3 PBD2870-7-3...cccveeieereereene HANDLE SEAT ...ttt ettt e ette et et e e ettt este e st ee e nsaeesnsaeeennseeenseeennseas 1
Ao PBD2870-7-4....cuovevveeveenrane WWASHER . ..ottt ettt et ee e et e e et e e et e e s eaaeeessseeeensaeessnseeesseaeanseeennnees 1
S PBD2870-7-6....ccvvevvereenrenne QUADRUPLE TOOL HOLDER.....ceettie ettt eeiieeeiee e eiee et e et e e sneeeeeae e 1
6oreereene GB7085-8-35......ccveevvereennen. SOCKET HD SCREW.....covvieiieieeiieiee e M8 x 35 MM....cccuvenneen. 8
/S PBD2870-7-7..ccecveeeveereenrenne L1 7RSSR 1
- T PBD2870-7-8....ccvvevveereenrenne TOP SLIDE. ... tieeeieee ettt ettt e et e et e e et e e et e e s ente e e snteeeensseesensaeesnsaaeensseennns 1
e PBD2870-7-9...ccceeeveereenrennne 20 I USSP 1
10.......... PBD2870-7-10......ccc0vevvveeeranne STOP PIN ..ottt ettt ettt e et e e et estteeetaeeesseeesnseaaensseeennseeeanseeeansseennns 1
11.......... PBD2870-7-11....ccccvvveevriennne SPRING.....ctieieetiette ettt e 0.8 x5x 15 mm............. 1
12.......... PBD2870-7-12.....ccccvverveenranne FIXING PIN.coiiiiieeeieeeteeeeite et ettt e et e et e e st e e ssaeessnaeeesnseesensneesnnsaeensseennnes 1
13.......... GB7085-6-16......ccc0cccvveveenneen. SOCKET HD SCREW......ccuvieiieie et M6 x 16 mMM.....ccuveenn.eee. 3
14.......... GB617086-6.......ccccvvveerenne HEX NUT ..ottt MB..eeeiieeeeeee e 3
15.......... PBD2870-7-15.....ccccvveeveeerenne 1 1 RS 1
16.......... PBD2870-7-16......cccvveerveenrannne GUIDEWALY ...ttt tte et e e ettt e e nae e e nb e e e e ntaeesnsaeeensseeennseeennneas 1
17.......... PBD2870-7-17..cccoeeevveeveenenne CLAMPING COLLAR. ... eeeeeiee ettt ettt ettt e et e et e e s taeeenteeenseeeenseeennneas 1
18.......... PBD2870-7-18.......cccvveveennne SCALE COLLAR . ..ttt eete ettt ettt e ettt e et e e st e e ettt e snteeesntaeeensseesnsaeennseeens 1
19.......... GB7085-6-16......ccc0cccvveveenneen. SOCKET HD SCREW......oouvieieeeie et M6 x 16 mMM.....ccuveenn.eee. 1
20.......... PBD2870-7-20.......cccueeveennenne LEADSCREW ... etieeeeiit ettt ettt ettt e e sttt e et e e nteeesnteaeensaeesnnaeeesseesensaeesnnneens 1
21.......... PBD2870-7-21......cccvveveernne SLIDE BEARING. ....ceetiieeiiie ettt ettt e te et e sete e et e e e st e e sesaeeenseeeennaeeennnas 2
22.......... PBD2870-7-22......cccvveveerenne BRACKET -ttt ettt ettt ettt e e et e e st e e et e e ssbeeesnbeeeensaeesanaaeesseeeansaeeennnes 1
23.......... PBD2870-7-23......cceveeveerenne SCALE RING....eeiiieiiiieeiiee ettt et e et e et e e et e e et eeenbeeeensaaesnseeeesseesnseeesnseeeans 1
24.......... PBD2870-7-24......cccvveveennnn. HANDLE WHEEL. ... ttteeieie ettt ettt e ettt e et e e enaeeeentaeesnsaeesnnneeens 1
25.......... PBD2870-7-25......cccvvevveerene R S SR 1
26.......... PBD2870-7-26......cccvveerveenrenne HANDLE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e ettt e ettt e e ta e e s teeeensaeeensseeenseeeansaeennnnens 1
27 PBD2870-7-27..cccuveeveeveerenne CLAMPING BOLT . citiieiiieeeiiteeiteeeiee ettt e e it e ettt e et eesaaaesnsseeesnseeeennneeennneeens 1
28.......... PBD2870-7-28.....ccccvveeevriennn SPRING.....ctieieettetee ettt 0.8 x5x 15 mm............. 1
29.......... GB30889-8.......cceeeveeereenrene STEEL BALL....uvieeiiiteeeeeee ettt (01 TSI 1
30.......... GB97185-6.....cccuvvereeireenrene WASHER. ...ttt (O] T 1
31.......... GB7085-6-25......cuuvvvevveeeeeen. SOCKET HD SCREW.....ccoeiiiieeeeeeeeeee e M6 X 25 mm......oueerenenes 1
40.......... GB97185-6.....ccceeeeiii, WASHER. ... B 2
41.......... GB7085-6-20.....cccc0eevvreennenn SOCKET HD SCREW.....cviiiiieiieiieeeee e M6 x 20 MM..ccvvereeannnnn 2
42.......... GB7785-6-10......cuvvvvvevereeennnn. SET SCREW (FLAT END)...oeeeeveeeeeeeeeee e M6 x 10 MmM.....oevurrnrnnne 3

PBD

-2870 Parts List for Breakdown -7

34



PBD-2870 Assembly Breakdown -8

607
608
PBD-2870 Parts List for Breakdown -8

Index Part
No. No. Description Size Qty.
601........ PBD1830V-601.......cc.cccuvenn. SUPPORT ettt e et e e ettt e e e e et e e e e eear e e e e e e earaaeeas
602........ GB7085-5-12......cuvveeeeerrnnnn SOCKET HD SCREW.....oooiiiiiieieeeeeieeee e M5 X 12 MM..eereeeeennnns
603........ PBD1830V-603.......cceeeeunnnnn. LY 1Y 2 PR RRRRPPRRRRN
604........ GB81985-5-6......c.cevveeeennn CROSS RECESSED FLAT HD SCREW..........coovvvveennee. M5 X 6 MM...ccvrereeeennnns
605........ PBD1830V-605.......cccceeuneenn. HEX SLEEVE. .. .ottt et e et e e e e e ennaneeeeas
606........ GB7085-3-8......cevvvveeeirieeene SOCKET HD SCREW.....oooiiiiiieieeeeeieeee e M3 X8 MM..coouvvrereennnns
607........ PBD1830V-607......cccvvveneennn. CHIP SHIELD. ..ottt e et e e e e enaae e e e e e ennees
608........ GB7085-3-6.....cccvvvveeeereeeenn SOCKET HD SCREW.....ooiiiieiieieeceeieeee e M3 X6 MM..ccourrreeennnns
.............. PBD1830V-609....................... TOOL POST GUARD KIT (#601-608)......cccuveeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e

35



PBD-2870 Assembly Breakdown -9

e — -

713

PBD-2870 Parts List for Breakdown -9

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
701........ PBD2870-701......cccvevieirennene SCREW ..ottt ettt et sttt e 5
702........ PBD2870-702.......ccccevvurueeenn. TIGHTENING SCREW ... e 5
703........ PBD2870-703......ccceceevvenenne. SLIDE JAW ..ottt ettt et sttt ettt et e 5
704........ PBD2555V-704.......ccccocvenuenee. SPRING WASHER (STD)...eveveieienieieieieieiesieeeas 10 5
705........ PBD2870-705......cccccceeuvenenne. FOLLOW REST ...ttt ettt ettt sttt sttt sttt s 1
706........ GB617086-10.......ccoceveerenen HEX NUT .o MIO0.coiieiiiiieeeeeeeen 5
707........ GB578186-8-30......ccccoeemnenee HEXHD SCREW ..ottt M8 x 30 MM.....cocuveunenns 2
708........ GBO97185-8....ccoeeiiiiieeieinns WASHER......ooiiiitiiitee e B e 2
709........ PBD2870-709......ccccccvevveuenne. STEADY REST ..ttt ettt sttt sttt et e b e st 1
710........ GB617086-12.......ccocevveenene HEX NUT oo M2, 1
711........ GB97185-12.....ccoiiiiriiicnes WASHER. ..ottt 120 1
712........ PBD2870-712......ccevveveeene CLAMPING PLATE. ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e as 1
713........ GB578186-12-70........cccucue..e. HEXHD SCREW......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiniicicceccceeece M12 x 70 MM.....cceenenne 1
.............. PBD2870-714......................... STEADY REST KIT (#701-704, 706, 709-713)....cc.eeovereeeereeienieeeenieeeneenenes 1
.............. PBD2870-715.............c.......... FOLLOW REST KIT (H701-708).....ccueeeveemeeeeieieeieeiesieeeesieeeeeieeiesseeiesneeneeeneenne 1

36



PBD-2870 Assembly Breakdown -10

802
/ 806

803
804

0‘\ 805 |
D

‘I-'_-—-_-_—-_-‘ 4
.--_‘_-—_—-_'_‘_-—
PBD-2870 Parts List for Breakdown -10
Index Part
No. No. Description Size Qty.
801........ PBD2870-801..........ccevuveeee. LEFT STAND . ..ttt ettt e e et e e e e ena e e e e e s ennaeeas 1
802........ PBD2870-802.......ccoevvennanne. CONNECTING PLATE ..ttt 1
803........ GB617086-8......ccceveiviereeens HEX NUT .o M8 10
804........ GB7085-8-16......c.ccevveeenanen. SOCKET HD SCREW ... M8 x 16 mm................ 10
805........ GBO7185-8.....oeveeiieeeeen WASHER . .....oiiiiie e B e 10
806........ PBD2870-806..........ccceeuneeee.... RIGHT STAND ...t eee e eeaaeeeans 1
.............. PBD2870-807...........cccccceeee... STAND KIT (H801-806).......cccuvvieeuriiiiiiieeiiiieeeiieecieeeeireeeeveeesveeeesiseeessveeesnees 1

37



PBD-2870 Assembly Breakdown -11

PBD-2870 Parts List for Breakdown -11

Index Part
No. No.

901........ PBD1830V-901........ccccvveeeenn.
902........ PBD1830V-902......ccccvvveene
903........ PBD1830V-903......ccccvvvveenns
904........ PBD1830V-904.......cccvvveene
905........ PBD1830V-905.......cccvvvveeens
906........ PBD1830V-906.......cccvvvveeenne
907........ GB7085-5-30.......cc0eeeeerrienn.
908........ PBD1830V-908.......cccevveeene
909........ GB7085-5-12.......0cveeeeerienn.
910........ PBD1830V-910......ccccvvvveeens
911........ GB97185-5.....uoiiiieiieeeee,
912........ PBD1830V-912......ccccuvvveenns
.............. 59500112......cvviiieeiiiiieiees

Description Size Qty.
INOZZLE. ...ttt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
OUTLET PIPE. ..ttt ettt sttt 1
RETURNING PIPE.......coiiiiiiriiiieiititeeie ettt sttt 1
WATER TANK ..ttt et 1
ELECTRICAL BOX. ittt ettt s 1
ELECTRICALBOX COVER.....tioiiiiiiniieiieiteit ettt 1
SOCKET HD SCREW......oiieiiiiiiieieeieeeee e M5 x30 MM...ooiiniennnne 4
COOLANT PUMP (M2)..cttiiiiiteiiiniteie ettt 1
SOCKET HD SCREW......oimiiiiiieiieieeiieeee e M5 X 12 MM 4
SWITCH e KID17B...vieviiieiiniiece 1
WASHER. ...ttt D 4
HOSE CLIP ..ttt ettt ettt et 1
COOLANT PUMP KIT (#901-912)...cuuteiiiiiiiniiiieiienieeecieetete e e 1

38



16.0 Wiring Diagrams

.1~230V, PE, 50Hz

PBD-2870......cccce00vueee

¢l

B

e

Vs

H

{85

—

1]

AYE

0 0
Nl - O
WY i ZHOS/ ADE
Wl LY A
£ : \ Z
| _ , |~
wl 1T la
A
m L85

39



PBD-2870 Electrical Parts List

DESCRIPTION TYPE SPECIFICATION Qty. Part No.
Magnetic Contactor  |KID17GF 'APC535 lASC;CESA Ue250v 1 PBD2870V-E1
Fwd/0/Rev - Switch ZH-A g: 250VIIEN 12A SE4 1 PBD2870V-E2
Contactor LC1K0910 (L:J:E 690V IEN 20A 1 PBD2870V-E3
Transformer 230V/24V/20VA E(EVA 230VAC 1 PBD2870V-E4
Transformer (Optional) [230V-24V/20VA (Z:EVA 230VAC 1 PBD2870V-E5
Emergency stop LAY5 25_15 240VIIEN 10A 1 PBD2870V-E6
Gear Guard Switch QKS8 2515 14A 250V 1P>4 1 PBD2870V-E7
Chuck Guard Switch LXW5-11Q1 /C-\EIS 3A1P62 Ue380V 1 PBD1830V-151
Light Switch (Optional) |KCD1-101 6A AC250V CE 1 PBD2870V-E9
Work light 24V i\év AC12-24v 1 PBD2870V-E10
Pump Switch (Optional) [LAY5-BE101 Ue220V IEN3.3A AC-15 CE 1 PBD1830V-910
Main Motor YLIOOL4-12A (1:'ElKW AC230V 6.4A1P54 1 MS9024
Pump (Optional) DB-12A A40W AV230V 0.9A P54 1 PBD1830V-908

CE

40




DE Bedienungsanleitung (Ubersetzung der Originalbedienungsanleitung)

1.0 Informationen zur vorliegenden Anleitung

Das vorliegende Handbuch wird von PROMAC bereitgestellt und enthalt die Anweisungen fir den sicheren Betrieb der Metalldrehbank
Modell PBD-2870 von PROMAC sowie fir die an diesem Produkt auszufiihrenden Wartungsvorgdnge. Die Anleitung enthilt
Anweisungen zu Montage, Sicherheitsmalnahmen, allgemeinen Bedienschritten und Wartungsvorgangen sowie die Teilelisten. Die
Maschine wurde so ausgelegt und konstruiert, dass sie bei Beachtung der in diesem Dokument aufgefiihrten Anweisungen eine lange
Lebensdauer bei bestdndiger Betriebsqualitat aufweist.

Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung fiir die weitere Verwendung gut auf. Wenn die Maschine den Besitzer wechselt, muss diese Anleitung beiliegen.

2.0 Inhaltsverzeichnis

Abschnitt Seite
1.0 Informationen zurvorliegenden ANIEITUNG........cocuiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt s 41
2.0 INNAIESVEIZEICHNIS. . ettt ettt ettt e s h bt e ettt e st e e b bt e e ettt e sab b e e e bt e e e eabe e e sabteeebbeeeaee 41
3.0  Wichtige Sicherh@itShiNWEISE. ........coviiiiiiiiiiiei ettt e e s e sene s 42~43
3.1 BestimmungsgemaRe Verwendung und Einsatzbeschrankungen............ccocceviiiiiiiniiniiiiniiniiiieneccieeneeenene 44
3.2 RESTIISTKEN .ttt ettt et a et b et bttt e a e h et b e e bt et h et b et ebe et b e e eaee 44
4.0 TECNISCNE DAEN...c..iiiiiiiiiiiiteteee ettt ettt et ettt et b e et sb et s bt et b e et e e bt e bt e bt et eate bt eanenbeenee 45~46
5.0  Beschreibung der MasChiNe........coii ittt sttt et e s bttt st saeesaneesaneeaneens 47
6.0  EINFIChtUNG UNA IMONEAGE. ..coutiiiiiiiiiiit ettt ettt ettt s e saneeabeesiaeebeesaeeesbeesaneeane 48
6.1  AUSPACKEN UNG REINIGEN. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e b e st e b saa e et eesane e bt e saneemneesaneen 48
6.2 LIEIOIUMTANG. .ottt e et e et e e e vt e e e b e e e abeeeeabeeeetbeeeaabaeeatbeeeataeeaanraeentbaeeentaeeanes 48
(oI T 1Y, (0] o) - - F PSP P PP P TPU R SRUURPRPPPPPIRY 48
6.4 ANTANGIICNE SCNMIBIUNG...c.eiiiieiiee ettt e et e e e tv e e e eata e e e tae e e tbeeesaseeesasseeesseeennseeeannes 48
B.5  AUTSTEIIUNG. ..ttt et e ettt e e ettt e e et e e e tbee e aaeeeeataeeeatbes e asseesabeeeentseeeabeeeaabaeeetseeetbeeeanreaans 48
7.0 EleKtriSChe ANSCRITSSE. ....couiiiieiiiiieiiee ettt st sttt et e b ettt eatesbe e sbee e sae 48~49
7.1 ANWEISUNGEN ZUF EFQUNG...eiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiiiee ettt e e ettt e e e ettt e e e e eatbaeeeesesstaseeeeesssssaeeesassssanaeessassssneessassssseeeeensnnnes 48
7.2 VerlGngeruNGSKADEL.....c...oiieiee ettt e et e e et e e et e e e tb e e e aa e e e aaeeetbeeeabeeeebeeeantaeeanns 49
8.0 EINSTEIUNGEN ettt ettt e h e et b e st e bt s bt e bt e e a bt e bt e e at e e bt sab e et s bt e e bt e nat e e bt e eaeeearee 49~51
8.1. Spindeldrehzahlber@iChSWahl...........cccuviiiiiiiiec et et e e e tb e e e s beeeeateeeeabeeesaneaans 49
8.2 Einrichten der Zahnradkombination..........oociii et e e et e et eeennaeeennnas 49~50
8.3 Kegeldrehen Mit REITSTOCK. . ... oottt et ettt e sb e st e be et e e 50
8.4 Kegeldrehen mit ObersChlItEEN. . ...coc.iiiiiii ettt sttt et e e b e 50
8.5 Dreibacken-UniversalspannfUtter..........co oottt sttt e 51
8.6 Spannfutter mit vier einzeln verstellbaren BaCKen..........coouiiiiiriiiiiiiieeeeieeeeee ettt 51
8.7  UMIQUFENAE SPILZE.....eeiiniieiiiiiiieee ettt ettt ettt ettt e st enee e 51
8.8 Liinette und Mitlaufende LUNEELE......co.eiiiiiiiiriiee ettt ettt s 51
9.0 BeAIENEIEMENTE. ...ttt ettt ettt bt et b et she e bbbt h e eh bbbt e bttt enee 52
10.0  BedienUNE der IMASCRINE......cciiiieiii ettt e e et e e et e e e ea e e e s aaeeeestseeeaseeesssaeesnsseeanssesesasaeesareeaas 52~54
10.1 BearbeitUNg aUSTURIEN......cooiiiiiiiie ettt ettt sttt e sene s 52
T0.2  AUFSPANNEN. ..ttt ettt et e s bt e et e s bt e e bt e eb et e bt e bt e et e e eb b e e bt e eb et e bt e bt e bt e bt e sabeesateeareens 52
10.3 Einrichten der BearbeitUNGSWEIKZEUEE. .........ccvvii ittt e vttt e et e e e b e e eeaaae e sabaeeeereeenens 53
10.4 Empfohlene SpINdeldreNzahlen...........coiiiiiiiiiii ettt e s 53
10.5 MaANUEIIES DIEREN.....ciiiiiiiiieet ettt ettt ettt b et b et b et s bt et s bt e bt saeesaeeatenbeeanenbeas 53
10.6 Drehen mit automatisChemM VOIrSCRUD.....coc.uiiiiiiiiee ettt et et e et e e e e 53
10.7 GEWINAESCRNEILEN .. .ieieeie et ettt e ettt e st e e ettt e eabb e e sabbeeebbeeeeabaeesabbeeebbeesnabaeesanes 54
10.8 BONIVOIZANG ..ttt ettt ettt sttt st et eat e h e et e et st e e bt e st e e sas e e bt e nbne et e ebe e sabeenaeesane 54
11.0  Wartung seitens deS ANWENUEIS. ....ccc.ciiiiiriiiiiieieetteie ettt ettt ettt ettt et s bt et st e e sanesaneesbnesaneeneeens 55~56
10,1 SCRMIBIUNG....eviiieiieeeteee ettt e ettt e ettt e e e te e e eatbeeeaabeeeaabeeesateeeeasseeesssaeasssesesasseesasaaeanssesessseessseeeansseesassens 55
11,2 NACHJUSTIEIEN....eei ettt et e e e e et e e eeta e e e s abeeeeataeeeasee e tsaeasssseesassesessaeassseeeassseessseeensseeannns 55~56
12.0  SEOrUNGSDESEITIGUNG.c..eeouiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt et ettt et et et e st e e bt e sae e esaeesaneeabeesabeeabeesaneenneenaneen 57
L1300 UMWEIESCRULZ.c.eeiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e s ittt e et e e et e e et e e e sab bt e e et e e e abeeesabeeeeabbeeebbaeesnbeeeeabneesanes 57
14.0  VerflgDares ZUDENOI . .....cc..ooiii ittt et e e et s bt e et e s bt e e bt e sbt e et e e bt e sateesbbeeabeenaee 57
O 1 o 4 1 1|1 PSSR 58~71
L16.0  SCRAILPIAN . ..ciiiiiie ettt et e st st e st e h e e bttt st sab e eaneenaee 72~73

41



3.0 WICHTIGE
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

ALLE ANWEISUNGEN UND ANLEITUNGEN VOR DER
VERWENDUNG DER SAULENBOHRMASCHINE DURCHLESEN.

-Zur MinimierungvonVerletzungsgefahren:

1. Vor Montage und Inbetriebnahme dieser
Saulenbohrmaschine muss das Benutzerhandbuch vollstandig
durchgelesen und verstanden werden.

2. Die Warnhinweise an der Maschine und in der vorliegenden
Anleitung mussen durchgelesen und verstanden werden.

3. Warnschilder, die unleserlich geworden oder abgefallen sind,
mussen ersetzt werden.

4. Dies Maschine wurde fiir die Anwendung durch entsprechend
geschultes und erfahrenes Personal konzipiert. Jemand, der
mit dem korrekten Gebrauch und der sicheren Bedienung
einer Saulenbohrmaschine nicht vertraut ist, darf die
Maschine erst bedienen, wenn er eine geeignete Schulung
erhalten und die erforderlichen Kenntnisse erworben hat.

5. Diese Maschine ist ausschlieRlich far den
bestimmungsgemaRen Gebrauch gedacht. Bei einem Einsatz
fir irgendeinen anderen Zweck lehnt JET jegliche
ausdrickliche oder stillschweigende Gewahrleistung ab und
halt sich schadlos von etwaigen Verletzungen, die aus einem
solchen Missbrauch entstehen kénnen.

6. Beim Arbeiten mit dieser Maschine stets eine Schutzbrille oder
einen Gesichtsschutz mit entsprechender Zulassung tragen.
(Brillen fur den taglichen Gebrauch haben lediglich schlagfeste
Glaser, sie gelten nicht als Schutzbrille.)

7. Bevor mit dieser Maschine gearbeitet wird, Krawatten, Ringe,
Armbanduhren und anderen Schmuck ablegen und die Armel
bis Uber die Ellbogen aufrollen. Es darf keine locker sitzende
Kleidung getragen werden und lange Haare sind
zusammenzubinden. Schuhwerk mit rutschfesten Sohlen oder
Anti-Rutsch-Matten fiir den Boden werden empfohlen. Keine
Handschuhe tragen.

8. Beilang andauernder Arbeit mit dem Gerat einen Gehorschutz
(Ohrenstopsel oder Kapselgehérschutz) tragen.

9. Staub, der beim Sagen entsteht, kann chemische Stoffe
enthalten, die anerkanntermallen als krebserregend gelten,
Geburtsfehler verursachen oder die Fortpflanzungsfahigkeit
anderweitig beeintrachtigen. Hier einige Beispiele fiir solche
chemischen Stoffe:

e  Bleiin Bleianstrich.
. Kristallines Siliziumdioxid aus Ziegelsteinen, Zement und
andere fir den Bau verwendeten Erzeugnissen.
e Arsen und Chrom aus chemisch behandeltem Bauholz.
Das Expositionsrisiko richtet sich danach, wie haufig man diese
Art von Arbeiten ausfiihrt. Um die Gefahrdung durch solche
chemischen Stoffe so weit wie moglich zu reduzieren, an
ausreichend bellfteten Orten und mit zugelassener
Schutzausriistung wie Gesichtsschutz oder Staubmaske
arbeiten, die speziell daflir ausgelegt ist, auch mikroskopisch
feine Partikel zuriickzuhalten.

10. Die Bedienung dieser Maschine unter Einfluss von Drogen,
Alkohol oder Medikamenten ist untersagt.

11. Vor dem AnschlieRen des Gerats ans Stromnetz sicherstellen,
dass der Schalter ausgeschaltet ist (Stellung OFF (AUS). Vor
dem Trennen von der Stromversorgung alle Bedienelemente
ausschalten bzw. deaktivieren.

12. Auf korrekte Erdung der Maschine achten. Die Maschine darf
nur mit einer korrekt geerdeten Steckdose verbunden
werden. Siehe die Anweisungen zur Erdung.

42

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Die Maschine vor Ausfiihrung aller erforderlichen
Einstellungen oder Wartungsarbeiten vom Stromnetz
trennen.

Einstellwerkzeuge jeglicher Art entfernen. Der Bediener sollte
es sich zur Gewohnheit machen, vor dem Einschalten der
Maschine sicherzustellen, dass Einstellwerkzeuge jeglicher Art
entfernt wurden.

Schutzabdeckungen missen beim Betrieb des Gerats an Ort
und Stelle verbleiben. Werden sie zu Wartungszwecken
entfernt, ist extreme Vorsicht geboten; die
Schutzabdeckungen unmittelbar nach Abschluss der Wartung
wieder anbringen.

Die Maschine auf beschadigte Teile untersuchen. Vor dem
weiteren Gebrauch der Maschine beschadigte
Schutzabdeckungen oder andere beschadigte Teile sorgfaltig
untersuchen und prifen, ob sie noch einwandfrei
funktionieren und ihre Funktion sicher ausiiben. Die Maschine
auf mangelhaft ausgerichtete oder schwergangige bewegliche
Teile, auf Bruch von Teilen, fehlerhafte Montage und weitere
Faktoren untersuchen, die den Betrieb beeintrachtigen
kénnten. Schutzabdeckungen und andere Teile, die beschadigt
sind, sollten sachgemall repariert oder ausgewechselt
werden.

Im Bereich rund um das Gerdt ausreichend Platz fir
Wartungsarbeiten lassen und fiir blendfreie Beleuchtung von
oben sorgen.

Den Boden rund um das Gerdt sauber und frei von
Ausschussmaterial, Ol oder Schmierfett halten.

Besucher miissen vom Arbeitsbereich ferngehalten werden.
Insbesondere Kinder unbedingt fernhalten.

Die Werkstatt muss kindersicher gestaltet werden, d.h. es
missen Vorhadngeschlosser und Hauptschalter verwendet
werden und der Startschalterschliissel muss abgezogen
werden.

Der Arbeit ist uneingeschrankte Aufmerksamkeit zu widmen.
Umherschauen, Gesprache mit Mitarbeitern und "Unfug" sind
leichtsinnig und kénnen ernste Verletzungen zur Folge haben.
Stets auf eine ergonomische Korperhaltung achten. Stets fur
sicheren Stand sorgen, so dass man nicht stiirzt oder ins
Wanken gerdt und an das Spannfutter oder andere
bewegliche Teile kommt. Beim Bedienen der Maschine muss
ausgeschlossen sein, dass der Bediener sich recken muss.
Keine GbermaRige Kraft aufwenden.

Stets das geeignete Werkzeug verwenden und mit
angemessener Drehzahl und Vorschubgeschwindigkeit
arbeiten. Werkzeug oder Zusatzeinrichtungen nicht mit
Gewalt montieren oder fiir Arbeiten verwenden, fir die sie
nicht ausgelegt sind. Mit dem richtigen Werkzeug lassen sich
Arbeiten besser und sicherer ausfiihren.

Die Maschine ist ausschlieBlich fiir den Einsatz in Innenrdumen
gedacht. Zur Verringerung des Risikos von elektrischen
Schlagen nicht auBerhalb von geschlossenen Raumen (keine
Anwendung im Freien) oder auf nassen oder feuchten Flachen
einsetzen.

Die Maschine darf nicht mit feuchten oder nassen Handen
bedient werden.

Das empfohlene Zubehor verwenden; ungeeignetes Zubehor
kann zu gefdhrlichen Situationen und Unfallen fihren.
Werkzeuge sind sorgfaltig zu pflegen. Werkzeuge scharf und
sauber halten, damit sie stets optimale Leistung erbringen. Bei
Schmierung und Teilewechsel den Anweisungen Folge leisten.
Die Maschine vor dem Reinigen ausschalten und von der
Stromversorgung trennen. Spane und sonstige Fremdkorper
mit einer Birste oder mit Druckluft — auf keinen Fall mit
bloBen Handen — entfernen.

Stellen Sie sich nicht auf die Maschine. Schwere Verletzungen
kénnen auftreten, sollte die Maschine umstiirzen.



30. Die Maschine niemals unbeaufsichtigt laufen lassen. Die
Stromversorgung ausschalten und die Maschine nicht eher
verlassen, als bis sie zum Stillstand gekommen ist.

Bevor die Maschine gestartet wird, lose Gegenstande und
unnotige Werkstlicke aus dem Arbeitsbereich entfernen.

32. Den Netzstecker ziehen, wenn die Maschine auRRer Betrieb
genommen wird.
33. Sicherstellen, dass das Werkstlick sicher eingespannt ist.

w
=

Der Bediener muss sich mit den wie folgt gekennzeichneten Sicherheitshinweisen in dieser Anleitung vertraut machen:

WARNUNG: Bei Missachtung so gekennzeichneter Sicherheitsvorschriften besteht die Gefahr ernster Verletzungen, u.U.
mit todlichem Ausgang.

P> P

VORSICHT:  Bei Missachtung so gekennzeichneter Sicherheitsvorschriften besteht die Gefahr von kleineren Verletzungen

und/oder moglichen Gerateschaden.

DIESE ANLEITUNG AUFBEWAHREN

P>

WARNUNG:
Diese Symbole weisen darauf hin, dass bei der Verwendung dieser Maschine stets die korrekten Sicherheitsverfahren durchzufiihren
und alle Sicherheitsvorschriften zu beachten sind.

Vor Montage und Inbetriebnahme der
Maschine muss die Bedienungsanleitung
vollstdndig durchgelesen und verstanden
werden.

Werkstiick-Stangenmaterial, das tber das
hintere Ende des Spindelstocks herausragt,
muss liber die gesamte Lange zum Schutz
abgedeckt werden. GroRe Verletzungsgefahr

Stets zuldssige und geeignete
Arbeitskleidung tragen. Schutzbrillen
tragen.

Gehorschutz tragen.

Beim Arbeiten mit dieser Maschine keine
Handschuhe tragen.

Stets zuldssige und geeignete
Arbeitskleidung tragen. Sicherheitsschuhe
tragen.

Krawatten, Ringe, Armbanduhren ablegen.
Armel bis Gber die Ellbogen aufrollen.

Es darf keine locker sitzende Kleidung
getragen werden und lange Haare sind
zusammenzubinden.

Anschluss- und Reparaturarbeiten an der
Elektrik durfen ausschlieBlich von einem
qualifizierten Elektriker durchgefiihrt werden.

Die Bedienung dieser Maschine unter dem
Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder
Medikamenten ist untersagt.

Greifen Sie niemals in die Maschine hinein,
wahrend sich diese in Betrieb befindet oder
nachlauft.

Die Maschine vor Ausflihrung aller
erforderlichen Einstellungen oder
Wartungsarbeiten vom Stromnetz trennen.

®o@e

43



3.1 BestimmungsgemaRe Verwendung und Einsatzbeschrankungen

Die Maschine wurde ausschlieRlich fiir das Drehen und Bohren von spanend bearbeitbaren Metall- und Kunststoffwerkstoffen
konstruiert.

Das Werkstlick muss so beschaffen sein, dass es sicher geladen, abgestitzt und gefiihrt werden kann.

Die Maschine ist ausschlieBlich fiir den Einsatz in Innenrdumen gedacht. Die Schutzklasse der elektrischen Einrichtungen entspricht IP54.
Damit die Maschine nicht umkippt, muss sie mit vier Ankerschrauben am Boden verschraubt werden.

Sollte sie flir andere Zwecke eingesetzt werden, lehnt JET jegliche ausdriickliche oder stillschweigende Gewahrleistung ab und hilt sich
schadlos von etwaigen Verletzungen, die aus einem solchen Missbrauch entstehen kdnnen.

A WARNUNG:

Die Maschine ist nicht flr die Bearbeitung von Magnesium geeignet - groBe Brandgefahr!

Die Finger auf keinen Fall in eine Position bringen, in der sie sich drehende Teile oder Spane beriihren kénnen.
Vor dem Starten der Maschine sicherstellen, dass das Werkstlick sicher und fest aufgespannt ist.

Den Spannweg und die Spannkapazitdt des Spannfutters nicht liberschreiten.

Werkstlicke, deren Lange das 3-fache des Einspanndurchmessers betrdgt, miissen mit dem Reitstock oder einer Liinette abgestitzt
werden.

Kleine Spannfutterdurchmesser bei grofen Drehdurchmessern vermeiden. Kurze Aufspannldngen und kleine Spannkontaktflachen
vermeiden.

Die maximale Drehzahl der Werkstiickaufspannvorrichtung nicht iberschreiten.

Stets das geeignete Werkzeug verwenden und mit angemessener Drehzahl und Vorschubgeschwindigkeit arbeiten. Werkzeug oder
Zusatzeinrichtungen nicht mit Gewalt montieren oder fiir Arbeiten verwenden, fiir die sie nicht ausgelegt sind. Mit dem richtigen
Werkzeug lassen sich Arbeiten besser und sicherer ausfiihren.

Das empfohlene Zubehor verwenden; ungeeignetes Zubehor kann zu gefdhrlichen Situationen und Unfallen fihren.

Werkzeuge sind sorgfaltig zu pflegen. Zerspanungswerkzeuge scharf und sauber halten, damit sie stets optimale Leistung erbringen.
Bei Schmierung und Teilewechsel den Anweisungen Folge leisten.

Auf keinen Fall versuchen, wahrend des Betriebs der Maschine Werkzeuge einzustellen oder auszubauen.

Sich drehende Spannfutter oder Werkstiicke auf keinen Fall mit den Handen festhalten.

Beim Bearbeiten von nicht ausgewuchteten Werkstilicken sowie fiir Gewindeschneid- und Gewindebohrvorgdnge eine niedrige
Spindeldrehzahl wahlen.

Werkstiick-Stangenmaterial, das Giber das hintere Ende des Spindelstocks herausragt, muss liber die gesamte Lange zum Schutz
abgedeckt werden. GrolRe Verletzungsgefahr!

Fir lange Werkstlcke ist moglicherweise eine Abstiitzung mittels der Liinette erforderlich. Lange und diinne Werkstlicke kénnen sich bei
schneller Drehung verbiegen.

Den Reitstock bzw. die Reitstockpinole auf keinen Fall bei laufender Maschine bewegen.
Bearbeitungsspane mithilfe eines geeigneten Spanehakens entfernen - nur im Stillstand der Maschine!
Messungen und Einstellungen diirfen nur im Stillstand der Maschine ausgefiihrt werden.

Wartungs- und Reparaturarbeiten diirfen nur ausgefiihrt werden, nachdem die Maschine durch Ziehen des Netzsteckers gegen
versehentliches Einschalten gesichert wurde.

Bevor die Maschine gestartet wird, lose Gegenstdande und unndétige Werkstiicke aus dem Arbeitsbereich entfernen.

Das Werkstilick von Hand drehen, bevor die Stromzufuhr eingeschaltet wird. Wenn mit der Bearbeitung eines neuen Werkstiicks
begonnen wird, die niedrigste Drehzahl verwenden.

Vor Beginn des Transports alle Transportsicherungen arretieren.

3.2 Restrisiken

Selbst bei Beachtung aller Vorschriften kénnen beim Betrieb der Maschine einige Restrisiken bestehen.
Vom sich drehenden Werkstiick und Spannfutter geht eine Verletzungsgefahr aus.
Fortgeschleuderte Werkstiicke und bei der Bearbeitung entstehende Spane kénnen zu Verletzungen fiihren.

Es kénnen Gesundheitsrisiken durch Spane und Larm bestehen. Persdnliche Schutzausriistung wie z.B. Schutzbrille und Gehérschutz
tragen.

Bei Verwendung eines ungeeigneten Netzanschlusses und eines beschadigten Netzkabels kann es zu Verletzungen aufgrund eines
Stromschlags kommen.

Beim Offnen des Schaltschranks liegt die Versorgungsspannung noch an. Daher ist beim Zugang besondere Vorsicht geboten.

44



4.0 Technische Daten

VIO UMM .. ettt e ettt e e e ettt e e e eetaeeeeeettsaeeeaasaseeeasssaeeeaassaeeaasssssaeeaassaseeaassssseseasssaeeeanssasseeansssseseasssseeaassseeesassnes PBD-2870
B ST RIIMUMIMIET ...ttt ettt ettt et eteeteeteetestestesteste s e sseases +eeesssssseaeseaasssseaeeaasassssaeseeasssasaeeeeesasssaeeeesaansssseeseasssaaseesensnsssseeseesnnsaseesnans PBD-2870

Motoren und Elektrik:

1Y/ o) o] AV o OO TP TP OO PRSP PR SR PPOROPRTOPPON Induktionsmotor
IVLOTOTTEISTUNE ...ttt ettt ettt bttt ettt e at e et e et e e bt s ateebe e sb e e bt e bt e bt ea bt e et e eab e s et e e ateseseebeesbe e bt e be e bt embeenbeemteesbeemtesanenueensnens 1,1 kw
R 00T 00NV Z=T Y0 4 =¥ Lo ¥ PP PPRT 1-230V, PE, 50 Hz
SCNULZKIASSE. ...ttt ettt e e e st a e a e bt et e bt e aa e e aa e e e h e R a e e h e et e bt et e a e e ea e esnesaeesaeesae e aeenreea P54
FUP VOllast VErzZeiChNEte StrOMISTAIKE. ..o eie ittt ettt ettt ettt e et e e bt e e et e e sabeeebte e st eeeabeeeabteenbeeenbeeenbbeasbeesnseeensaeeanseannsen 6,4 A
MaASCINENIEUCKHTE. ...ttt ettt b e bbbt ettt e eat e e b s satesbeesbe e bt e be e bt entesaneennes Halogenleuchte 24 V, 35 W
KU TR IDUMIPE. .ottt et et st s bt st e bt et e e bt e s et eaa e st e e aaesaseeaeesae e bt e et eaneesneeaneennesaneennesrnenne 40 W
Leistungswerte:
Spitzenhohe.....c..cccceveeeneennen. 140 mm

Drehdurchmesser tber Bett.. ... 280 mm
UMIQUFQUICRMESSEN ...ttt et ettt e b e e s ettt e bt e e bt e e e a bt e s bt e e bt e e s ab et s bt e e bt e e s et e e s bae e sbeesabeesbeeeanneenas 170 mm
SPIEZENWEITE. ...ttt ettt e et e e he e e ab e e e et e e e et e s ab e e et e e e bt e s et e e e e e e e ha e e bt e e b e e e ha e e s b e e e be e e s aa e e sabeeennas 700 mm
Spindel:
SpindelkegelanbringUNE........cccoiveireiiinieinieeeeee s zylindrische Aufnahme (@125 mm, @96 mm, @108-3x@9 & 4x@9)
SPINAEIDONIUNG. ...ttt e et e et e e et eeetbeeesteeestbeeesseaessseeasaeasseeassse e sseeassaeessssesseeasseeessseesseeassaesssseesseensseesnneas 26 mm
SPINUEIKEERI. ..ttt bttt ettt e a e s et e bt e s bt e bt e s bt e bt e et e eat e ea bt se s e e bt e s hs e bt e eb e e bt et e e bt e at e e et e eabesaneebeeebn e bt enbeenbeentes MT4
SPINAEIAIENZANISTUTEN. ...ttt et e et e ettt e ettt e e at e e e ab e e e st e e e st e e eaabeeeabeeeabeeeasbeeeabeaenteeensbeensbeasnbeeenseeennbeasnseeannes 6
SPINAEldrenzahlberEICNE/-STUFEN .......ocuicieiecectecte ettt et e rb e st e et e st e ebeesbesbeeabesbesbeensesbeensansesteessenseenean 150~ 2000 min-1
Reitstock:
Verfahrweg Reitstockpinole.. .
REIESTOCKKEEEN. ...t st ettt e b e et et e e s s e e aa e s eaeeae e s ae e s bt e sa e e st eneesneesaeeaneemneeaneennesanenn

Bett und Schlitten:

2L o] =T T OO OU P TUPPURRUURUPRTRPPPRNt 180 mm
QUETSCRIITEENVEITANIWES. ...ttt ettt sa e bt s bt e bt e bt e bt et e bt et e eatesat e s bt e satenbeesbe e bt enteeabeenteeanenanes 160 mm
OB ErSCRIITEENVEITANIWEG. ...ttt st b e bt e bt e ea e e n e et e aa e saneeanesatesaeesaeeneenneenn 60 mm
MaX. WEITKZEUGEIORE. .....ccueveeeetieeite et eetee ettt ettt e ettt e ettt e e ettt e esaeeestse e aseeesseeansseessseassseaassseesseesssseansseessaeassaeassseesseesssaasnsseessseesnsaeanses 12 x12 mm
StEIGUNE eI GEWINAESPINUEL. ...ttt ettt sttt s bt e s bt e bt et e e bt et e e abeeate s et e e st e sasesbeesbe e bt enbe e beenbeenneenee 3 mm
10T =V T ol 1 U o PSP (6x) 0,07/0,1/0,14/0,2/0,28 /0,40mm/U
MELFISCRE GEWINGE ...ttt ettt ettt et ht et e s a e bt e s ht e be s ae et e b e sht et e sheeseem b e ebeenbesbesheenbesbeenbentesaeensesaeens (21x) 0,2~4,0mm/U
ZOIGEWINGE. ...ttt ettt ettt bt e s h e bt s bt e bt et e et e e st e e et e e at e eas e e bt e she e bt e b e e bt et e et e et e e et eat e e bt e eaeeebeenheenbeenbeenbee (21x) 8 ~ 56 TPI
Werkstoffe:
MaSChiNENDETE......cooiiiiiiieicc e aus Gusseisen, induktionsgehartet und prazisionsgeschliffen
SPINAEIStOCK, REITSTOCK, SCNIITLEN ... .ooiiiiiiii e ettt e et e e etb e e e beeestae e abeeesbeeeaseeeaseesabeeessseessseesaseeensaeessens Gusseisen
SPINUEIIAGET ..ttt ettt ettt et st e bt sat e bt e sb e e bt et e ettt ettt e et aeenanens Kegelrollenlager, Qualitatsklasse P5
Geriuschpegel im Leerlauf * 73,4 dB (LpA)
Geriuschpegel beim Sagen ? 78,3 dB (LpA)

1Schalldruckpegel gemdfR EN ISO 11202 in 1 m Abstand und 1,6 m iiber dem Boden gemessen. Bei den angegebenen Werten handelt
es sich um Emissionspegel, die nicht notwendigerweise als sichere Betriebspegel zu betrachten sind. Die Arbeitsbedingungen fallen je
nach Arbeitsplatz unterschiedlich aus. Diese Informationen dienen daher lediglich dazu, dem Anwender eine bessere Vorstellung zum
Einschdtzen der Gefahren und Risiken zu vermitteln.

Abmessungen und Gewichtsangaben:

Gesamtabmessungen im montierten Zustand (B X TX H).cooueeoeoeriieriieienieeene ettt 1380 x 700 x 600 (1.285) mm
Transportabmessungen (B x T x H) (Separate Verpackung)........cccccceeeerererereeeeiennenenennens 1320 x 700 x 690 mm und 820 x 680 x 430 mm
Transportabmessungen (B X T x H) (GeSamte VErpackung).......c.ccueoueriereririniririeieieieniesesrese e eeeeieeeesse s v sneenees 1400 x 700 x 1470 mm
INETEOZEWICKT (€. ) -t euteeuteeiteeit ettt ettt st b et b et e e bt et e et e ea et eet e e bt e shs e e bt e sb e e bt e bt e bt et e e bt eateeabeeateebseeueenueenbeenbeenbeennee 280 kg
TrANSPOITEEWICKHT (L. ). vt vttt ettt ettt b e bt e bt e bt eh e ea e ea b e st et e st e st e e bt ebeeb e estemtem b et e b e abeebeebeeatestenbenbentenbesbesbeebeane 320 kg

L = Lénge; W = Breite; H = Hohe; D = Tiefe

Die technischen Daten in diesem Handbuch waren zum Zeitpunkt der Verdffentlichung aktuell. Aufgrund unserer Politik fortwdhrender
Verbesserung behdlt sich JET das Recht vor, technische Daten jederzeit und ohne Vorankiindigung sowie ohne jegliche damit
einhergehende Verpflichtung zu dndern.

45



4.1 Spindelkegelanbringung:

72 i
A i
/|
4108 //
/// _—y
_ - T}
3
© —
(o)) R =3
P / ../n e
# /
7
A .
7 d '
!
16 3.5
Abb. 4-1: Spindelkegelanbringung
4.2 Schema der Ankerschraubenbohrungen:
1275 1190
|| 212 - i
n Qo
g I | ,3;1 IRE:
),
L 210 | 838 : | 1130 |
i o i I 1

Abb. 4-2: Schema der Ankerschraubenbohrungen des Drehmaschinenbattes (links) und des Standers (rechts)

A WARNUNG:

Damit die Maschine nicht umkippt, muss sie mit vier Ankerschrauben (nicht mitgeliefert) am Boden verschraubt werden.

46



5.0 Beschreibung der Maschine

D E F G HIJKL

u
T
S
R
Abb. 5-2: Beschreibung der Maschine
[ S Wahlknopf flr Vorschubgeschwindigkeit
S ———————— Vorschub vorwarts/riickwérts
B IR KihImittelzufuhrEIN/AUS
Abb. 5-1: Beschreibung der Maschine U oottt e Spindel EIN/AUS
Vo Spindel vorwarts/rlickwarts
A Maschinenschranksockel
) T PP P P PPP P SPPPPP Not-Aus
5 SRR Getriebe
Y Schlosskasten-Handrad
G Riemenscheibenabdeckung
Z e Querschlitten-Handrad
Dottt Spindelstock
AA Mutterschlosshebel
Eeoverreeeeens Spannfutter und Spannfutterschutzabdeckung
F..... Werkzeughalter und Werkzeughalter-Schutzabdeckung
[ TSRS Maschinenleuchte
Heeeee e KihImitteldise
ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e nnnnnaees Oberer Schlitten
OO PR PR OPROI Werkzeugschlitten
K ettt e Reitstock
L Spritzschutz
Vet e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnnaees Maschinenbett
N ettt et e e e e e eaaeas Leitspindel
Ottt Spaneauffangwanne
P et Schlosskasten Abb. 5-3 Beschreibung der Maschine
[© USRS Ankerschraubenbohrungen . .
VV e Arretierung oberer Schlitten
XX e Arretierung Querschlitten
YY e Oberschlitten-Kegeleinstellung
ZZ oo Schlittenverriegelung

47



6.0 Einrichtung und Montage

WARNUNG:
Vor Montage und Inbetriebnahme muss der Inhalt dieses
Handbuchs volistandig durchgelesen und verstanden werden.
Bei Nichtbeachtung kann es zu schwerwiegenden
Verletzungen kommen.

6.1 Auspacken und Reinigen

Alle Teile aus dem Verstandkarton entfernen und mit der in
dieser Anleitung enthaltenen Liste vergleichen. Schaden oder
fehlende Teile dem Zulieferer melden. Die Kiste und das
Verpackungsmaterial erst entsorgen, wenn die
Sdulenbohrmaschine  vollstandig montiert ist und
ordnungsgemaR funktioniert.

Alle mit Rostschutzmitteln versehenen Oberflichen mit
Waschpetroleum oder einem milden Lésungsmittel von dieser
Rostschutzschicht sdubern. Kein Benzin, Farbverdinner oder
Lackverdinner  verwenden, da es andernfalls zu
Beschadigungen an Kunststoffteilen und lackierten Flachen
kommt.

6.2 Lieferumfang

Maschine

Schrankgestell

Kihlmittelsystem

Maschinenleuchte

125 mm 3-Backen-Spannfutter

125 mm Spannfutter mit 4 separat einstellbaren Backen
265 mm Planscheibe
Spritzschutzabdeckung
4-Wege-Werkzeughalter
Werkzeughalterschutzabdeckung
Wechselradersatz

Wahlscheibe fir Gewindeschneiden
MT4 Feststehende Spitze

MT2 Feststehende Spitze

Linette

Mitlaufende Liinette(Option)
Betriebswerkzeug in Werkzeugkasten
Olkanne

Bedienungsanleitung und Teileliste

PR R RRPRRRPRPRRRRRRRERRRRR

6.3 Montage

Die Maschine wird komplett montiert geliefert.

Den Antriebsriemen (Keilriemen) auflegen.

Kontrollieren, ob alle Befestigungselemente sicher und fest
angebracht sind.

6.4 Anfingliche Schmierung

Die Maschine muss an allen Schmierstellen geschmiert werden,
bevor sie in Betrieb genommen wird (siehe Abschnitt 11.1
Schmierung).

6.5 Aufstellung

Die Drehmaschine vom Boden der Transportkiste losschrauben.

Zum Abheben der Maschine von der Palette hochbeanspruchbare
faserverstarkte Traggurte verwenden.

A Warnung:

Die Maschine ist sehr schwer (240 kg)!

Priifen, ob die Hebevorrichtungen ein ausreichendes
Tragvermégen aufweisen und in einwandfreiem Zustand sind.
Niemals den Bereich unter schwebenden Lasten betreten.

Damit die Maschine nicht umkippt, muss sie mit vier
Ankerschrauben (nicht mitgeliefert) am Boden verschraubt werden.
Damit das Bett sich nicht verzieht, sicherstellen, dass die
Einrichtflache absolut eben und flach ist.

Ankerschrauben und Unterlegscheiben l6sen. Schrauben
anziehen, wenn erforderlich.

Damit bei den Bearbeitungen mit der Maschine eine hohe
Genauigkeit erzielt werden kann, muss sie exakt nivelliert werden.

7.0 Elektrische Anschliisse

WARNUNG:

Alle elektrischen Anschliisse diirfen nur von einem qualifizierten
Elektriker gemaR allen am Einsatzort geltenden Vorschriften und
Verordnungen durchgefiihrt werden. Bei Nichtbeachtung kann
es zu schwerwiegenden Verletzungen kommen.

Die Metalldrehbank PBD-2870V ist fir eine Einphasen-
Stromversorgung mit 400 V, PE, 50 Hz bemessen. Die
Maschinen werden mit einem Stecker geliefert, der fir die
Verwendung einer geerdeten Steckdose ausgelegt ist.

Der Netzanschluss und alle Verldngerungs-/Anschlusskabel
und -stecker missen den Anforderungen auf dem Kennschild
der Maschine entsprechen.

Der Netzanschluss muss Uber eine trage Sicherung (16 A) verfiigen.

Nur Netzkabel mit der Kennung HO7RN-F mit Leitern mit
einem Querschnitt von mindestens 1,5 mm? verwenden.

Das Netzkabel darf nicht langer als 18 Meter sein.

Netzkabel und Netzstecker missen frei von Fehlern und
Beschadigungen sein.

Anschliisse und Reparaturen der elektrischen Ausriistung diirfen
ausschlieRlich von qualifizierten Elektrikern durchgefiihrt werden.

Diese Maschine verfiigt Giber ein Netzkabel von 2.3m Lange,
das mit einem Netzstecker versehen ist.

Vor dem Anschluss an die Stromversorgung muss der
Netzschalter ausgeschaltet (in der Stellung OFF) sein.

7.1 Anweisungen zur Erdung

Diese Maschine muss geerdet werden. Im Falle von
Funktionsstorungen oder Ausfallen sorgt die korrekte Erdung fir
die Ableitung des Fehlerstroms lber den Weg des geringsten
Widerstands, um so das Stromschlagrisiko zu verringern. Diese
Maschine ist mit einem Stromkabel mit Schutzleiter und einem
Schutzkontakt am Stecker ausgestattet. Der Stecker muss in eine
passende  Steckdose  gesteckt werden, welche in
Ubereinstimmung mit den értlich geltenden Gesetzen und
Bestimmungen montiert und geerdet ist.

WARNUNG:

Bei falschem Anschluss des Schutzleiters besteht
Stromschlaggefahr. Sollten Zweifel beziiglich der korrekten
Erdung der Steckdose bestehen, ist Riicksprache mit einem



qualifizierten Elektriker oder dem Wartungspersonal zu halten.
KeineAnderungenam Netzstecker derMaschinevornehmen.

Der Leiter mit griin-gelber Isolierung ist der Schutzleiter
(Erdungsleiter). Sollte eine Reparatur oder Auswechslung des
Netzkabels oder des Steckers erforderlich sein, darauf achten,
dass der Schutzleiter nicht mit einem Strom fiihrenden
Anschluss verbunden wird.

mit 3 und

Es missen Verlangerungskabel Leitern

Erdungssteckern verwendet werden.

Beschddigte Netzkabel sofort reparieren oder ersetzen.

7.2 Verlangerungskabel

Es wird von der Verwendung von Verldngerungskabeln
abgeraten. Versuchen Sie, die Maschine in der Nahe der
Stromquelle aufzustellen. Ist die Verwendung eines
Verldangerungskabels unumgénglich, muss sichergestellt sein,
dass es in einwandfreiem Zustand ist.

Istdas Kabel zu klein bemessen, kommt es zu Spannungsabfillen,
die Leistungsverlust und Uberhitzung nach sich ziehen.

Nur Netzkabel mit der Kennung HO7RN-F mit Leitern mit einem
Querschnitt von mindestens 1,5 mm? verwenden.

Das Netzkabel darf nicht langer als 18 Meter sein.

Verlangerungskabel und Netzstecker missen frei von Fehlern
und Beschddigungen sein.

8.0 Einstellungen

8.1 Spindeldrehzahlen andern

Die Drehzahlen der Drehbank werden lber die Position des
Riemens auf den Riemenscheiben (Abb. 8-1) geregelt.

112)3 BC1| BC2|BC3
_B 150 | 300 | 600
B-Hf — AC1| AC2 |AC3
A 11 ; 500 | 1000 | 2000
Abb. 8-1: Spindeldrehzahltabelle
Zum Andern der Riemenposition die

Riemenscheibenschutzabdeckung (C, Abb. 5-1) entfernen. Die
Riemenscheibenabdeckung wieder anbringen.

49

8.2 Einrichten der Zahnradkombination
Die Riemenscheibenabdeckung entfernen.

Die Drehzahl der Leitspindel und somit die
Vorschubgeschwindigkeit des Bearbeitungswerkzeugs wird Uber
die Zahnradanordnung und durch Betatigung des Wahlhebels fiir
die Vorschubgeschwindigkeit (R, Abb. 5-2) festgelegt.

Die gewiinschte Zahnradanordnung einstellen (Abb. 8-2).

Abb. 8-2: Umschaltzahnrad-Anordnung

Die Zahnrader flr den oberen und unteren Drehzahlbereich in
Eingriff bringen.

Wenn ein Stiick Papier zwischen die Zahnrdder gelegt wird,
kann der korrekte Zahnradabstand besser eingestellt werden
(das Papier danach wieder herausnehmen!)

Die Riemenscheibenabdeckung wieder anbringen.



8.3 Kegeldrehen mit Reitstock

Das Werkstlick mit zwischen den Spitzen angebrachtem
Mitnehmer montieren. Der Mitnehmer wird Uber die
Planscheibe angetrieben.

Die Reitstockspitze mit Fett schmieren, damit die Spitze nicht Giberhitzt.

Abb. 8-3: Kegeldrehen zwischen Spitzen

Fir das Kegeldrehen den Reitstock verstellen. Die
Klemmschrauben (Z, Abb. 8-3) l6sen und den Einstellvorgang
mithilfe der Schrauben (Y) vornehmen.

Nach dem Kegeldrehen muss der Reitstock wieder in seine
urspriingliche Position gebracht werden. Eine Probewerkstilick
drehen und die Einstellung korrigieren, bis ein perfekter
Zylinder gedreht wird.

8.4 Kegeldrehen mit Oberschlitten

Das Kegeldrehen kann auch durch entsprechende Einstellung
des Oberschlittens ausgefiihrt werden.

Die zwei Sechskantmuttern (A, Abb. 8-4) l6sen und den
Oberschlitten entsprechend der Teilstrichskala (B) drehen.

=l = - ’ 7 Er—
Abb. 8-4: Kegeldrehen mit Oberschlitten
8.5 Dreibacken-Universalspannfutter

Mit diesem Universalspannfutter kann zylindrisches, dreieck-
und sechskantférmiges Stangenmaterial aufgespannt werden.

50

Abb. 8-5: Dreibacken-Universalspannfutter

Zum Aufspannen von Stangenmaterial mit
Durchmesser dient ein AuBenspannbacken-Satz.

groBem

Die Spannbacken missen in der korrekten Reihenfolge in das
Futter eingesetzt werden.

Zum Schmieren der Spannbacken Molykote Paste G (oder ein
gleichwertiges geeignetes Schmierfett) verwenden.

8.6 Spannfutter mit vier einzeln verstellbaren
Backen (optional)

Dieses Futter verfligt Gber vier einzeln und somit unabhangig
voneinander einstellbare Spannbacken (Abb 8-6).

Damit koénnen Vierkant - und asymmetrische Werkstiicke
aufgespannt werden und es wird ein konzentrisches Einrichten
von zylindrischen Teilen ermdglicht.

Abb. 8-6: Spannfutter mit vier einzeln verstellbaren Backen

8.7 Umlaufende Spitze (Option)

Die umlaufende Spitze (Abb. 8-7) ist unter Verwendung von
Kugellagern montiert.

Ihr Einsatz wird bei Drehzahlen Gber 500 min* empfohlen.



Abb. 8-7: Umlaufende Spitze

Zum AusstoBen der umlaufenden Spitze muss die
Reitstockpinole ganz zuriickbewegt werden.

8.8 Liinette ,und mitlaufende Liinette (Option)

Diese Lunetten (Setzstocke) unterschiedlichen Typs verhindern,
dass sich lange und diinne Werkstiicke unter dem vom
Werkzeug ausgelbten Druck verbiegen.

Die Linette (Abb. 8-8) dient als Abstlitzung fur langerer Wellen
und stellt einen sicheren und ratterfreien Betrieb sicher.

Abb. 8-8: Liinette

Die mitlaufende Liinette (Abb. 8-9) ist am Hauptschlitten
installiert und folgt der Werkzeugbewegung.

51

Abb. 8-9: Mitlaufende Liinette

Hinweis:
Die Finger (2) fest, aber nicht auf zu starken Druck einstellen.

Die Finger schmieren, damit sie sich nicht vorzeitig abnutzen.



9.0 Bedienelemente

Siehe Abb. 9-1:
Wahlknopf fiir Vorschub
e Vorschub vorwirts/riickwarts
T Kuhlmittelzufuhr EIN/AUS
U e Spindel EIN/AUS
Ve Spindel vorwarts/riickwarts
) S SO PSP P PP PPPPPRN Not-Aus

Abb. 9-1: Bedienelemente

10.0 Bedienung der Maschine

10.1 Bearbeitungsbetrieb ausfiihren

Vor dem Starten des Maschinenbetriebs prifen, ob das
Werkstlick korrekt aufgespannt ist.

Vor dem Starten des Maschinenbetriebs muss die
Spannfutterabdeckung geschlossen werden.

Die Laufrichtung wahlen - vorwarts oder rlickwarts (V, Abb. 9-1).

Die Maschine kann mit dem grinen Einschalter (ON) (U)
gestartet werden.

Bei Betatigung des roten Ausschalters (OFF) wird der
Maschinenbetrieb gestoppt.

Bei Betdatigung des Not-Aus-Tasters (X) werden alle
Maschinenfunktionen sofort gestoppt.

Den Not-Aus-Taster im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um ihn
rickzustellen.

Die Arbeitsleuchte (G, Abb. 5-1) ist nicht damit gekoppelt. Sie
wird mit der EIN/AUS-Taste oben am Leuchtengeh&use ein- und
ausgeschaltet.

Die Maschine vom Stromnetz abklemmen, wenn sie nicht
benutzt wird!

10.2 Aufspannen

Die maximale Drehzahl der Werkstiickaufspannvorrichtung
nicht tiberschreiten.

Spannbacken-Zdhne und -Zahnkranze miissen stets voll im Eingriff sein.
Anderenfalls kdnnen die Spannfutterbacken brechen und infolge der
Rotationskraft weggeschleudert werden (Abb. 10-1).

Abb. 10-1: Backen schlecht im Eingriff

Darauf achten, dass lange Werkstlick abgestiitzt werden. Die
freitragende Lange darf nicht zu groR sein. Solche Werkstiicke kénnen
sich verbiegen (Abb. 10-2) oder weggschleudert werden (Abb. 10-3).
Zum Abstiitzen den Reitstock oder die Liinette verwenden.

Abb. 10-3: Werkstiick zu lang

Zu kurzen Klemmkontakt (A, Abb. 10-4) oder Einspannen schmaler
Umfangsbereiche vermeiden (B). Das Werksttlick mit der Stirnflache
korrekt aufspannen, damit eine bessere Abstiitzung sichergestelltist.

Abb. 10-4: Schlechte Aufspannung



10.3 Einrichten der Bearbeitungswerkzeuge

Der Schnittwinkel ist korrekt, wenn die Schneide in einer Linie
mit der Mittelachse des Werkstiicks ausgerichtet ist. Die
duBerste Spitze der Reitstockspitze als Ausrichthilfe benutzen.
Beilagscheiben unter das Werkzeug legen, um die korrekte
Spitzenhohe zu erhalten (Abb. 10-5).

Zum Sichern des Bearbeitungswerkzeugs mindestens zwei
Befestigungsschrauben verwenden.

Die Auskraglange des Werkzeugs darf nicht zu groR sein.

10.4 Empfohlene Spindeldrehzahlen

ACHTUNG:

Allgemein gilt folgendes: Je kleiner der Bearbeitungsdurchmesser,
desto hoher die erforderliche Drehzahl. Bei weichen Materialien
muss die Drehzahl hoher sein als bei harten Metallen.

Metall wird Ublicherweise unter Zufiihrung von Kihimittel oder
Schneiddl bearbeitet.

Empfohlene Spindeldrehzahlen fiir die Bearbeitung eines 10-
mm-Durchmessers mit HSS-Werkzeugen (Schnellarbeitsstahl):

KUNSESEOff: .. 2.000 min!
AlUMINIUME s 2.000 min!
MESSING: ©.veeieeieeeesieeie e see e eee e steeaesreeneeens 1.000 min!
GUSSBISEN: .ttt eie e es 1.000 min!
WEIChStahl:. v 800min’?
Unlegierter Hartstahl: ........cccoevveiviieecciieeccieee 600 min?
Rostfreier Stahl:........ccoevveeernnccinncccnnes 300min’?
Bei Hartmetallwerkzegen (HM) konnen 5-mal héhere

Drehzahlen gewahlt werden.

Beispiel:
Drehen von Weichstahl mit einem Durchmesser von 20 mm:
Mit Schnellarbeitsstahl (HSS) .....c..ccceevvevveeveeneennnn. 400 mint

Mit Hartmetallwerkzeug .......cccccoocveeivcienininennn, 2.000 min?

53

10.5 Manuelles Drehen

Schlosskastenverstellweg (Y, Abb. 10-6), Querverfahrweg (Z)
und Oberschlittenverfahrweg (BB) konnen auf Langs- und
Planvorschub eingestellt werden.

AABB CC DD EE FF

Y Z

Abb. 10-6: Bedienelemente der Maschine

Die korrekte Vorschubgeschwindigkeit hangt vom zu
bearbeitenden Werkstoff, vom Bearbeitungsvorgang, vom
Werkzeugtyp, von der Steifigkeit der Aufspannung des
Werkstiicks und von der gewlinschten Oberflachenglite ab.

10.6 Drehen mit automatischem Vorschub

Den Mutterschlosshebel (AA, Abb. 10-6) nach unten driicken,
um den automatischen Langsvorschub zu aktivieren. Zum
Deaktivieren nach oben driicken.

Durch Drehen des Vorschubwahlknopfs (R, Abb. 9-1) kann
zwischen drei verschiedenen Vorschubgeschwindigkeiten
gewahlt werden.

Abb. 10-7: Verfiligbare Vorschubgeschwindigkeiten

Beispiel:

Betrieb Vorschub/U Wahlknopf fiir Vorschub
Materialabtrag — 0,28MM.....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieieeieeeeeeee I
Schlichten L0100 3 o o RSN Il
Feinschlichten 0,07 MM.ciiiiiiiiiiiiii, |

HINWEIS: Je nach Umschaltzahnradanordnung sind zwei drei
Vorschubgeschwindigkeitsstufen verfligbar (Abb. 10-7).



10.7 Gewindeschneiden

mehreren
einem

Das Gewindeschneiden wird in
Bearbeitungsdurchgangen mit
Gewindeschneidwerkzeug ausgefiihrt.

Die Schnitttiefen sollten jeweils ca. 0,2 mm betragen und bei
den Schlichtdurchgangen kleiner werden.

A) Zoll- und metrische Geweinde schneiden:

Die Maschine auf die gewiinschte Gewindesteigung einstellen
(Siehe Abschnitt 8-2).

Die niedrigstmogliche Spindeldrehzahl wahlen.
Die Halbmutter (AS, Abb. 10-6) einrticken.

HINWEIS: Die Halbmutter muss wédhrend des gesamten
Gewindeschneidprozesses eingeriickt bleiben.

- Das Werkzeug fir den Gewindeschneiddurchgang einrichten.
- Den Motor starten.

- Wenn sich das Werkzeug dem Schnittende nahert, den Motor
stoppen und gleichzeitig das Werkzeug abriicken, so dass in
diesem Abschnitt kein Gewinde eingearbeitet wird.

- Den Motor starten und auf die andere Drehrichtung
umschalten und das Bearbeitungswerkzeug zum Anfangspunkt
zuriickbewegen.

Diese Schritte wiederholen, bis das gewlinschte Ergebnis
erreicht ist.

B) Metrische Gewinde unter Verwendung der
Gewindeschneid-Wahlscheibe schneiden

Bei den meisten metrischen Gewinden kann die
Gewindeschneid-Wahlscheibe (CC, Abb. 10-8) verwendet
werden.

Die Halbmutter kann am Schnittende ge6ffnet werden. Dies ist
dem Stoppen und Laufenlassen des Motors in umgekehrter
Richtung vorzuziehen.

28T
30T

Abb. 10-8: Wdhlscheibe fiir Gewindeschneiden

AA cC

Mit der Wahlscheibe fiir Gewindeschneiden 28T oder 30T
wiéhlen

Die Halbmutter kann nur eingeriickt werden, wenn die
Teilstriche an der Wahlscheibe fiir Gewindeschneiden exakt
Ubereinanderstehen (Abb. 10-9).

54

@30

—.f\./q_mm @ 28

Abb. 10-9: WiihIscheibe fiir Gewindeschneiden einrichten

Hinweis:

Fir die Gewindesteigungen 0,2/0,3/0,5/0,6/0,75/ 1,0/ 1,5/3
mm kann die Halbmutter an jedem beliebigen Zwischenpunkt
eingerlckt werden.

(Leitspindelsteigung = 3 mm = kann durch Gewindesteigung
dividiert werden).

10.8 Bohren

Ein Bohrfutter mit MT2-Dorn (Option) verwenden, um
Zentrierbohrer und Spiralbohrer im Reitstock einzuspannen
(Abb. 10-10).

Abb. 10-10: Bohren

Zu den empfohlenen Drehzahlen siehe Abschnitt 10.4.

Zum AusstoRRen des Bohrfutters muss die Reitstockpinole ganz
zuriickbewegt werden.



11.0 Wartungseitens des Anwenders

A WARNUNG:

Vor allen Arbeiten an der Maschine muss sie von der
Stromversorgung getrennt werden. Dazu den Netzstecker
ziehen. Bei Nichtbeachtung kann es zu schwerwiegenden
Verletzungen kommen.

Die ordnungsgemafe Reinigung der Maschine, der
Arbeitstische, des Betts, des Hauptschlittens und der anderen
Schlitten, des Bodens und der Umgebung ist ein
entscheidender Faktor fiir die Gewahrleistung der Sicherheit.

Nicht gesicherte Gegenstdande und Triimmer 0.3d. kdnnen in
Kontakt mit dem sich bewegenden Spannfutter oder
Werkstiick kommen, wodurch Gefahrensituationen entstehen.

Die Spanewanne regelmaRig ausleeren.

Das  Kihlmittel regelméaRig dabei  die

Herstelleranweisungen beachten.

wechseln;

Sicherstellen, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind und die
Elektrokabel in einwandfreiem Zustand sind. Ist ein
Elektrokabel abgenutzt oder weist es Einschnitte oder andere
Beschadigungen auf, muss es sofort ausgetauscht werden.

11.1 Schmierung

Die Spindellager sind dauergeschmiert und versiegelt. Es ist
keine zusatzliche Schmierung erforderlich.

A) Wochentlich Ol zufiihren:

DIN 51502 CG ISO VG 68
(z.B. BP Maccurat 68, Castrol Magna BD 68, Mobil Vectra 2)

...Kugeln der Umschaltzahnradnaben 6len
...Bettfiihrungsbahnen mit etwas Ol versehen
...Reitstockpinole liber die gesamte Lange 6len

...Leitspindel iber die gesamte Lange dlen

1
2
3
4
5...Kugel an der Leitspindelhalterung 6len
6...Kugeln am Oberschlitten 6len
7...Kugeln am Reitstock 6len

8...Kugeln am Hauptschlitten 6len
9...Kugeln am Schlosskasten 6len

B) Schmierfett monatlich zufiihren:

DIN 51807-1 Schmierfett, das nicht abgeschleudert wird
(z.B. BP L2, Mobilgrease Special).

10...Zahne der Umschaltzahnrdder mit Fett schmieren
11...Zahnstange Uber die gesamte Ldnge mit Fett versehen
Getriebeol:

DIN 51517-2 CLISO VG 68
(z.B. BP Energol HLP 68, Mobil DTE Oil Heavy Medium)

Der Olpegel muss bis zur Anzeigemarke im Olschauglas reichen
(L, Abb. 11-1).

Bei Bedarf Ol einfiillen, nachdem der Stopfen (M) entfernt
wurde.

55

Abb. 11-1: Getriebedl nachfiillen
Das Ol im Getriebe alle 1000 Betriebsstunden wechseln.

Den Ablassstopfen (K) entfernen. Danach kann das Ol
abgelassen werden.

11.2 Nachjustieren
A) Lager einstellen:

Die Hauptspindel-Kegelrollenlager wurden werkseitig
eingestellt.

Wird nach langerem Einsatz Axialspiel festgestellt, kdnnen die
Lager neu eingestellt werden.

Die zwei Innensechskantschrauben (A, Abb. 11-2) I6sen. Die
Mutter (B) anziehen, bis kein Axialspiel mehr vorhanden ist.

Abb. 11-2: Lager einstellen

Die Mutter nach und nach anziehen. Priifen, ob die Spindel
sich noch frei drehen kann. Durch eine zu hohe Vorspannung
werden die Lager beschadigt.

Die Schrauben festziehen.



B) Querschlitten und Oberschlitten einstellen:

Jeder Schlitten ist mit einer Einstellleiste versehen (C, Abb. 11-
3). Mithilfe der Schrauben (E), an denen Sicherungsmuttern

angebracht sind, kdnnen Einstellungen vorgenommen werden.

Abb. 11-3: Schlitten einstellen

Die Schlitten einstellen, bis sie sich frei und ohne Spiel bewegen
konnen.

C) Querschlitten-Spindel einstellen

Den Oberschlitten abmontieren und die Madenschraube (F, Fig
11-4) einstellen, bis das Spiel zwischen Spindel und Mutter nicht
mehr vorhanden ist.

Abb. 11-4: Querschlitten-Spindel einstellen

56



12.0 Storungsbeseitigung

Symptom

Mogliche Ursache

GegenmalBnahme*

Drehbank von Steckdose oder Generator
getrennt.

Alle Steckeranschlisse prifen.

Sicherung durchgebrannt oder
Trennschalter wurde ausgelGst.

Sicherung ersetzen oder Trennschalter riickstellen.

Drehbank startet nicht.

Kabel beschadigt.

Kabel ersetzen.

Spannfutter-Schutzabdeckung nicht
geschlossen.

Die Spanfutter-Schutzabdeckung schlieRen.

Riemenscheibenabdeckung entfernt

Riemenscheibenabdeckung anbringen

Drehmaschine erreicht
gewlinschte Drehzahl
nicht.

Verlangerungskabel zu diinn oder zu lang.

Durch Kabel von geeigneter Starke und Lange ersetzen.

Strom zu niedrig.

Einen qualifizierten Elektriker verstandigen.

Drehbank vibriert zu
stark.

FuR bzw. Sockel auf unebenem
Untergrund.

Drehbank auf ebene Flache stellen.

Drehmaschine nicht am Boden verschraubt

Drehmaschine am Boden anschrauben

Werkstlick nicht ausgewuchtet

Drehzahl verringern

Werkstlick hangt durch

Einspannlange/durchmesser verbessern, mit Reitstock abstiitzen

Werkzeug hangt durch

Lange des Werkzeugs verringern

Schlittenspiel

Schlitten korrekt einstellen

Schlitten laufen trocken

Mit Ol schmieren

Stumpfe Werkzeugschneide

Nachscharfen oder Werkzeug gegen neues austauschen

Zerspanungsvolumen zu hoch

Schnittiefe oder Vorschubgeschwindigkeit verringern

Zu laute
Betriebsgerausche

Umschaltzahnradnaben trocken.

Mit Ol schmieren.

Umschaltzahnrader trocken

Mit Fett schmieren.

Brandflecke an der
Werkzeugschneide

Bearbeitungsgeschwindigkeit zu hoch.

Spindeldrehzahl verringern

Stumpfe Werkzeugschneide.

Nachscharfen oder Werkzeug gegen neues austauschen

Trockene Bearbeitung.

KahIimittel verwenden.

Zustellung zu langsam.

Vorschubgeschwindigkeit erhohen.

Maschine dreht Kegel.

Reitstock nicht korrekt ausgerichtet.

Reitstockposition korrigieren.

Maschinenbett verzogen.

Standeraufsetzflache muss eben und flach sein. Bei Bedarf
Beilagscheiben verwenden.

Werkstlick hangt durch.

Schnittiefe oder Vorschubgeschwindigkeit verringern

Bohrfutter oder Dorn
bleibt nicht an der
gleichen Stelle.

Schmutz, Fett 0.4. an Dorn, Futter oder
Reitstockpinole.

Alle Passflachen grindlich mit einem Reinigungs-
/Entfettungsmittel reinigen.

* WARNUNG: Einige Korrekturen und AbhilfemaRnahmen miissen u.U. von einem qualifizierten Elektriker durchzufiihren.

Tabelle 1

13.0 Umweltschutz

Schitzen Sie die Umwelt.
Samtliche Verpackungsmaterialien umweltfreundlich entsorgen.
KihImittel umweltfreundlich entsorgen.

lhre Maschine enthalt wertvolle Materialien, die zuriickgewonnen bzw. wiederverwertet werden kénnen. Bitte die Entsorgung von einem
Fachunternehmen ausfiihren lassen.

14.0 Verfiigbares Zubehor

Siehe die Preisliste von JET.

57



15.0 Ersatzteile

PBD-2870 Explosionszeichnung-1

205 204

58



Index

Nr.

201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256

Teil

Nr. Beschreibung GroRe Anz.
PBD2870-1-201.....ccccvvueeennne PINOLE. .. e it ee e e e s e e e e e et s e e e e e eeeeeeeassnnaeeeeeeeeneensnnnnnnn 1
PBD2870-1-202.......ccccvenrennee. LEITSPINDEL. ...t iutetieiieteeteettete et et e etteteeete e eseesaeesaesbeesaessaessessaensesssenseessenseenes 1
GB109679-3-10.....cc0ccvervrennenn FLACHKEIL ...vevveieeieeie e cee et 3X10MM.iiiiiiieieciienene 1
PBD2870-1-204........ccovennnnee. KLEMIMGRIFF.....tiiitieeieectt ettt ettt ettt e et e e taesaveesbeasssaessaessseesaesssaensaanssennns 1
PBD2870-1-205.....ccccvveeeeeenne HEBELAUFNAHIME..... ..o e e e e e e e e e e e 1
PBD2870-1-206.....ccccuueeeeennne SPANNSCHRAUBE. ...t e e et re e e e e e e e e e e eaaeannnaeeeeeeeaeenes 1
GB7985-5-12....ccvuvieeiieeiiiinnnnn, GEWINDESTIFT (ZYLINDERENDE) .....vvveeeiveeeerreeenns M5 X12 MM 1
JBT79404956 ......cccvvevverernnen. KUGELOLER ...ttt D6t 1
PBD2870-1-209......ccccveenenee UNTERLEGSCHEIBE. ... .cctieiieiieiietieie ettt ettt ettt eete s e seae s ens 1
PBD2870-1-210.......cccvrnennee. KLEMIMSTUGCK ettt 1
PBD2870-1-211.....ccccvvvnevennee KLEMIMSTUCK ..ottt 1
GB7985-5-12....ccuuvieeieeeiiiinnn, GEWINDESTIFT (ZYLINDERENDE) .....vvveeevveeeerreeeenns M5 X12 MM, 2
JBT7940495-6 .....ccevvvueeeeeann. KUGELOLER ..ttt D6t 1
PBD2870-1-214......ccccvennee. HALTERUNG . ....cotiieieieeie sttt ettt ettt te e e sseesaessaesesssesasssesseessensaensenns 1
PBD2870-1-215......ccccuvvneee WAHLSCHEIBEMIT ANZEIGE.........oiiiuieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 1
PBD2870-1-216......ccccuvennnee. HANDRAD. .. .ot etteettette et ette et et e st e e s tbeesbeestaeesbeessaeesseassseesseesssaasseessseanseasssennss 1
GB617086-8.....ccevvveeeeeeeeernnnn SECHSKANTMUTTER ..oeuioiiiiieieiceee e M8 1
PBD2870-1-218........ceeeeveeene FEDER .. e e e 0,5x5x15.ccciiiiiiiin. 1
PBD2870-1-219.....cccvvveeeeennn SKALENRING . ... ittt e e e e e e e et e aebbae s e e e e e eeeeaesananns 1
PBD2870-1-220......ccccvreunnee GRIFF ettt ettt ettt sttt e et e beesb e st e esb e beesbeeseenseeseenseeseenseeneesenneas 1
GB7085-5-16......cccveeevererennnns INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......ccveirereeeeeeeee M5 X 16 MM....cccevurennnnen. 2
GB5287-12..ccvveieeiiierieenenn, UNTERLEGSCHEIBE......ccoveieeveeeeteeeeieeie e 12 1
PBD2870-1-223......cccveevveee. L3 = 1 L USSR 1
PBD2870-1-224..........cceeeeeeeee. SOCKEL. ettt e e e e e e ettt ee e e e e e e eeeeeeeaaaan e e eeeeeaeeeeerennnnaaeeaaaaaes 1
GB7985-8-45......cueeeieeeiiiinnn, GEWINDESTIFT (ZYLINDERENDE) .....vvveeevveeeerreeenns M8 X 45 MM..ceeeeieeeneenens 2
PBD2870-1-226.....cccccveeunnnee KLEIMIMPLATTE ...cutiettetteeteeie et etesteesvesteesteesaesbesseesseessesseessesseessesseessesseensensens 1
PBD2870-1-227....ccccvevuveenrnne BEFESTIGUNGSSCHRAUBE.......ccveitieieiieieeteeieett ettt sae e ssne e ennens 1
PBD2870-1-228......ccccveenennee EINSTELLBLOCK .. .iitteeieetiesiteeieesiteeieesiteeteesseeseessseesseeesseessseenseenseaensaesssesnsas 1
GB7985-6-16......ccceveeeeenrnnnnnn, GEWINDESTIFT (ZYLINDERENDE) .....vvveeevveeeeireeenns M6 X16 MM..cceeeeeees 1
PBD2870-1-230.....ccccvuueeeeeennn MESSING-KLEMMSTUCK ......ee et 3
GB7985-6-10....c.cuuceveeeernrnnnnnn. GEWINDESTIFT (ZYLINDERENDE) .....vvveeeiveeeerreeenns M6 X210 MM..ceeeiiieeeereeeees 3
GB5287-8 ...cceveveeieeieere e UNTERLEGSCHEIBE........cecieeieseeceere e Bt 1
GB5287-10....ccceerreeieereeenene UNTERLEGSCHEIBE......cccviieeveeeeereeeeeee e 10 4
GB7085-10-35.....ccccevvveirenne INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE .....ccvvevveiieieeieeeeee M10 X 35 MMm....cccecurneen. 4
PBD2870-1-235.....cccvueeveeee IMASCHINENBETT ...t e e e e e e e e e e et s e e e e e eeaeeeesannnnas 1
PBD2870-1-236.....ccccceeeeeeennn ZAHNSTANGE......ccoceeeee e e e et ee e e e e e e e eeeeaaaesnaaeeeeeeeeeeeeseennnns 1
GB7085-6-16......ccuceveeeernnnnnnnn. INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......ccovviiiieeiieereeien, M6 X 16 MM..ccoverriaaenns 6
PBD2870-1-238.....cccecvveenennee LEITSPINDEL....viiutetieiieteeteetteteeteet e et eteeseesseeseesteesaesbaessessaesseesaensesssenseessenseenns 1
GB7085-8-20......ccccvereveeerennnns INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......ccvveveeiecieeceee M8 Xx20 MM.....ccevuvenrnnen. 2
JBT79404956 ......cccvvvvveeeenenn KUGELOLER ..ottt DB 1
TBB-51102 ....eevveeveviiceeeeeeeee DRUCKKUGELLAGER.....cvteieeiieeeeeeee e, 51102, 2
PBD2870-1-242.........cceeeeeeee. HALTERUNG . ... e e e e e e ettt ee e e e e e e e e eeeeaannnaaeeeeaeeeeenennnns 1
PBD2870-1-243........ccceeveeeee RUNDMUTTER..c.ueiiiiieeieceee e, M12 x 1,25 ..o 2
PBD2870-1-244..........coecu...... RING ..ottt ettt ettt ettt et e st e e et e b e e ss et e essesseessesseessesseensessnesesssensenssensanns 1
PBD2870-1-245........ccceveenee ] S 0,8X14X40.....cccoevurenenne. 1
PBD2870-1-246.........cuev.e.... WELLENHULSE .....ee vttt eaens 1
PBD2870-1-247....cccuvveeeeeeaann. EXZENTERWELLE......oueeeee e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e eeeesennnas 1
PBD2870-1-248........ccceeeveeeee. KLEMMHEBEL... .o e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e eaaannnneeeeeeeaneees 1
MS9024......ccoieieeiiieeeeeeeee, HAUPTMOTOR ...ttt ettt s e e e e e e e eeeatebbaaaeeeseeeeeanenes 1
PBD2870-1-250.......cccveeunnee. GEWINDESTIFT oeettetieeteitete ettt sttt et e et esba e e steesseesaensessaesseesaesseensessnas 4
GB5287-8 ...ccvveveeieeieeie e UNTERLEGSCHEIBE........oecieeieeeeceeeeeee e (O J SRR 4
GB617086-8.....cccvvevveerireannnn L I I S USSR M8 it 4
GB87986-4-24.........ccccvvvvunnnn. ROLLENBOLZEN ..ottt AX24 MM, 1
PBD2870-1-254.........cceeeveeee. SCHRAUBE. ... e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e eeeeaaannnnnaeeeeaaaaneees 1
GB87986-4-24........ccccevvvvunnnn. ROLLENBOLZEN ....covtiiiieeeeeeeeiicee et AX24 MMttt 1
PBD2870-1-256......ccccveeuenee RING ..ottt ettt ettt ettt et e st et e e ta et e e sa et e esbasseesseeseessesseensesssessesssensenssensanns 1

PBD-2870 Teileliste Explosionszeichnung - 1

59



PBD-2870 Explosionszeichnung -2

60



Index
Nr.

401 .......
402 .......
403 .......
404 .......
405 .......
406.......
407 .......
408........
409 .......
410.......
411.......
412 .......
413 ...
414 .......
415.......
416.......
417 .......
418.......
419.......
420.......
421 .......
423 .......
424 .......
425 ...
426.......
427 .......
428 .......
429 .......
430.......
431 .......
432 .......
433 ...
434 .......
435 .......
436.......
437 .......
438 .......
439.......
440.......
441 .......
442 .......
443 .......
444 .......
445 ...
446.......
447 .......
448 .......
449 .......
450.......
452 .......
453 .......
455 ...

Teil

Nr. Beschreibung GroRe Anz.
PBD2870-2-401......cccceuueeenenn. FRONTPANEL. c.etteieee ettt e e e e e e e e e e aese e e e e e e e e e e easnnnnnnaaeaaas 1
GB702-4-10S....coeeveeveerreeennn, LINSENKOPFSCHRAUBE.........cccocveveeeeseesereeeeesieeneens M4 x 10 MM...coovreerennnne 4
PBD2870-2-403.........cccvennee. ABDECKUNGDER LEITSPINDEL.....ceotteierieeiesieeiesieeieseteieeeeesseeseenseeneesseesaesens 2
GB617286-10.....cc0ccvveveennen. SECHSKANTMUTTER (DUNN) ...ccoveveverevereeeeeveee MILO0..oioieieeieeieeieeieeieens 4
PBD2870-2-405.........cccvenvnee. RANDELMUTTER . ...cuiuiitetcteeeeee ettt ettt ee et s e seas s s seseas s e seananenas 2
PBD2870-2-406.......ccccvenvnee. SPINDEL. ..eutiittetesiieieettete et et et ettt e s teestesaeesaesseessessaessessaesseessenseessenseensenseenes 1
GB109679-8-45........cccverveennenn FLACHKEIL ...eevieeveeeieseeeese e ceeesve e ve e stee e 8 X 45 MM.ccreiieerennnen. 1
PBD2870-2-408.........cccvevnee. RING ..ottt ettt ettt ettt et et e e te et e s beesb e beesseesaesseesaessenseensesseesseessensesneas 1
TRB-32009 ....ceevvverrereereeenens KEGELROLLENLAGER .....ceevtieiiereeeesee e 32009.....cccieieiieieeenn, 2
PBD2870-2-410.......cccvenvnee. SPINDELSTOCK ....utiitteieiieeieeeteteeetesteeetesteessesseessesseessessnessesssessesssessasssesseensenns 1
GB617286-10.....cc0ccveveenrnnen. SECHSKANTMUTTER (DUNN) ...ccovevevererereeeeeveee MILO0..oioieieeieeieeieeieeieens 2
GB5287-10....cccveereeereieeeeenne UNTERLEGSCHEIBE......ccteiteeseeceeere e 10 2
GB7085-8-25......ccccvevvvererennnns INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......ceevveieeieeieeee M8 X 25 MM....ccceeevenenn. 1
TRB-32009 ....ceevvverrereereeenens KEGELROLLENLAGER .....ceeotieieereeeesee e 32009.....cccieieiiereeenn 1
PBD2870-2-415......ccccvenrnnee RING ..ottt ettt ettt ettt e s te et e s beesb e beesse et e esseesaesseesaenseeseensesssesseeneas 1
PBD2870-2-416.......ccccvennnnee. BUGCHSE ...ttt ettt sttt sttt ettt et et et e et e sseesaesbeesaesseessesseessesseensesseensenseens 1
PBD2870-2-417.....cccevvverennee. ZAHNRAD. .....cooitiieieeieeie ettt ettt ettt e s e e bessaesseesaesseesbesseessesseenseeseenseeseenns 1
PBD2870-2-418......ccceeevveneen. KEILRIEMEN.....ccctteiieteeeecteesee e e 0710, 1
PBD2870-2-419......ccceeeueeneene. KEILRIEMEN.....ccctteiieteeeecteesee e e 0-850...cccieieiieieriienienns 1
PBD2870-2-420.......ccccvevennee. RIEMENSCHEIBE........cutitetieiestieitesieeteeteetesteesseeteessesseesesseessessaessesssesseessensens 1
GB7085-5-12......ccccvevvvererennnns INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......cvvvveieeieeieeee M5 X 12 MM....cccvenrrnenne. 2
PBD2870-2-423......cccccverenee RUNDIMUTTER ...ccutttteieittete ettt et esveeeeebeseaessessaessessaessaessessasssessaessenseens 1
PBD2870-2-424.........ccoveevn... WWELLE. ... ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt et eaeesbessaesteesaesseensesseesseessensensnenns 1
PBD2870-2-425......ccveeveeneen. SYNCHRONRIEMEN ....ccviiiiiieeeieereere e 240L075.....ccveiieieenen. 1
BB-6001RZ .......cccvvvverveirennen. KUGELLAGER ....c.vietieiece e 6001RZ.......ceevveevrenrnenn 2
PBD2870-2-427....ccccvevverenne RIEMENSCHEIBE........cutitiitieiesieeiesteeteeteetesteesseeteesseeseeseeseessessaessesssesseessensens 1
GB8941-12....cccvvereererreienne SICHERUNGSSCHEIBE FUR WELLE .....c.cvevevevrrrenee. D12, 1
PBD2870-2-429.....cccecvevenee. UNTERLEGSCHEIBE......iotietieiieiiettete ettt sttt ste et sae s s e sseenaeenas 2
PBD2870-2-430.......ccccvevenee RIEMENSCHEIBE........cutitiitieiesieeiesteeteeteetesteesseeteesseeseeseeseessessaessesssesseessensens 1
PBD2870-2-431.....cccecvvenrennee UNTERLEGSCHEIBE......iotietieiieiiettete ettt sttt ste et sae s s e sseenaeenas 1
GB7085-6-20......cccc0ervvererennnns INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......cvevvevieieeieeee M6 X 20 MM....cceevenenne 1
GB5287-8...cvveveeereeererieeeeennes UNTERLEGSCHEIBE......cccteeeveereeereeeeeeee e D8 1
GB617286-8.......ccveveereeeene SECHSKANTMUTTER (DUNN)...coeovvevererereeeereveee M8t 1
PBD2870-2-435........cceveeeee INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBEN......ccoovvvevviiiieeeeeeee, (S i1 1
PBD2870-2-436......cccccvenvennee EXZENTERPLATTE ..etiiieieeiesteeteeteere et enveeteeae et esaessaessessaessaessesseessessaensenseenns 1
PBD2870-2-437....ccccvevrverenne WWELLE. .. ei ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e e s e b e e saesteenaesseessesseessenssensensnenns 1
BB-6001RZ .......cccvvvverrevennen. KUGELLAGER ....cvveteeieee et 6001RZ.......ceevvevvvenranenn 2
PBD2870-2-439.....cccecvenrenee RIEMENSCHEIBE........cutiieitieiesieeieeteeteettetesteeseeteesseseeesesseessessaessessaesseessensens 1
GB8941-12....cccvvereererreienne SICHERUNGSSCHEIBE FUR WELLE .....c.cveveveverrenee. D12, 1
PBD2870-2-441.........cccvennene.. ABDECKUNG.....cctiitieiieiieieetete ettt et ste e seeebe e essesssessaessesseessesseensesseensennns 1
PBD2870-2-442.........cccveevn... MIKROSCHALTER.....ctiiieiteiiesieete et ete et eteete ettt ebe et sseesaesseesaessaenaesseensessnes 1
GB7085-5-12......ccccvevvverereennns INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......ceevveieeieeieeee M5 X 12 MM....covrrrnnnnns 1
PBD2870-2-444............ocu..... HALTERUNG . ....coutietieie ettt sttt ettt ettt ta e ete e s e sseesessaesaeesaesseensensens 1
GB87986-3-20......ccc0ecvervrenen. ROLLENBOLZEN .....ccuteveereeeieeiesieeeee e seee e eneeenreens 3x20 MM, 1
GB617286-4......ccveevveveerennen SECHSKANTMUTTER (DUNN) ...cocovevevererereeeeeveee Moo 4
GB97185-4....ccvveveererreienne UNTERLEGSCHEIBE......cccteiteeveeeeeee e Bt 4
PBD2870-2-448.........cccvervene.. ACRYLGLASSCHEIBE.......eetieieiieieeieeteeteete st ete st e besesese s esseessesseenseses 1
GB7085-4-10......ccccveevererennnns INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE .....ccvvvvveieeieeeeeeee M4 x 10 MM....ccceeevennenne 4
PBD2870-2-450.......cccvveunnnee. FUTTERSCHUTZ. ..ottt ettt ettt sttt saa e snaesesnnensennnas 1
PBD2870-2-452......ccccvveuene 3-BACKEN-SPANNFUTTER 125 MM...ootiiiiiiiieiieieeieeieeeiereeeeeeeeeeesaesenesae e 1
GB7085-8-35......cccceeevererennnne INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE .....ccvvvvveieeieeeeeeee M8 X 35 MM....ccceevenenn. 3
PBD2870-2-455......ccccveeeenee WWELLE. .. ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et eae e b e seesteessesteensasseessensaensensnenns 1

PBD-2870 Teileliste Explosionszeichnung - 2

61



PBD-2870 Explosionszeichnung -3

C 301 302 303 304

D

338 339
340
341

62



Index
Nr.

301.......
302.......
303.......
304 .......
305.......
306.......
307 .......
308 .......
309 .......
310.......
311.......
312.......
313.......
314.......
315.......
316.......
317 .......
318.......
320.......
321.......
322.......
323 ...
324 .......
325 ...
326.......
327 .......
328 .......
329 ...
330.......
331.......
332.......
333.......
334.......
335.......
336.......
337.......
338.......
339.......
340.......
341 .......
342 .......
343 .......
344 .......
345 .......
346 .......

Teil

Nr. Beschreibung GroRe Anz.
GB8941-12....ccevvveeeeeeeee, SICHERUNGSSCHEIBE FUR WELLE .......ocveveeeenee. 12, 1
PBD2870-3-302.....cccvvveeeeeeennn ZAHNRAD. ... e e e e e e et aeaaeaaeeeaaaann s 1
GB8941-12....ccevvveeeeeeeeenn, SICHERUNGSSCHEIBE FUR WELLE .......ocveveeeenee. 12, 1
PBD2870-3-304......cccvueeeeennnn LA = PP 1
GB8941-16....ccccvvvvreeeeeeeeeannn SICHERUNGSSCHEIBE FUR WELLE .......ocvrveeereeen. D16, 1
PBD2870-3-306.....ccccvuueeeeennnn ZAHNRAD. ... e e e e e e et aeaaeaaeeeaaaann s 1
GB109679-4-30.....cccevvvvuueenns FLACHKEIL...ccetttiiee et 4x30mMmM...ccceieiiiiinnnnnnn. 1
GB109679-4-60.......cccvvvuuennnnn. FLACHKEIL...ccetttieiee i e e 4x60mMm.....cceeeeinnnnnnnnn. 1
PBD2870-3-309.....ccccvueeeeeennn WELLE Aot e e e e e e e e e e e et re e e e e e e e e e e naaannn e e aaaaaes 1
PBD2870-3-310.....ccccvvueereenne ZAHNRADSATZ. ..ottt ettt eee e e e e e e e e e e eaaaaaaeaaeeeaaeeeeeeennnnnnns 1
PBD2870-3-311....ccccvvvueeennns GETRIEBE. ...t e e e e e e e et e et e e e e e eeeeeenaeennnnnns 1
PBD2870-3-312.....cccvvveeeeeennn STECKER. .ot e e e e e e e et ettt e e e e e e eeeeeeaeasnnnnaeeeseaaaeeeennes 4
PBD2870-3-313......cceceeeeeeene SECHSKANTSTOPFEN.....cuieiiiieeeeiceee e, R3/8.cceeeeeeeeeeeeenn 2
GB7085-6-8....ccevvvvieeeereeeeinnnnn, INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......cccovviiieeieeeeeeee, M6 X8 mm.....ccvvveennnnnn. 1
GB7085-6-10....c.cuuceeveerrnrnnnnnn. INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE .......covviiiieeieeeeeeeen, M6 x 10 mm.......cccuuun.... 1
PBD2870-3-316....ccccuvvueeeeennne FLANSGCH. ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e et e et e e e s e e eeaeeesasennnnneaeeaas 1
BB-6202RZ .....ouueeeeeeeeriiieenns KUGELLAGER ..o, 6202RZ.....ccvveeeeean 1
PBD2870-3-318.....cccevvueeeeeennn GETRIEBEWELLE. ...ttt s e e e e e e e e e e aaaae e e e e e e eeeeeee 1
PBD2870-3-320.....ccccvuueeeeennnn RING ..ot e e e e e e e e et e etae e eaeeeeaeeeeasasnnnnnaaeeeeaaaneennnen 1
PBD2870-3-321....ccccvvveeeeennns ZAHNRAD. ...t e e e e et e e e e e e e eeear s 1
GB8941-15....cccevviveeeieeeeenn, SICHERUNGSSCHEIBE FUR WELLE ........cveveeeenee. 15, 1
GB109679-4-14........cccuvuuennn.n. FLACHKEIL...ccevvtiiee et eeeevvee e e e 4x14Amm....ceeeeeiiinnnn. 1
PBD2870-3-324......ccvuceeeeenn. GETRIEBEWELLE. ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e aae e e e e e e eaaenees 1
GB109679-4-10......ccccvvvuuennnnn. FLACHKEIL...ccevvtiiee et eeeevvee e e e 4x10mMm...ccoeeeeiiiiinnnnn. 1
GB8941-15....cccevvviieeeiieeeeien, SICHERUNGSSCHEIBE FUR WELLE ........cveveeeenee. 15 1
PBD2870-3-327...cccovvvveeeeaaen ZAHNRAD ...t e e e e et e e e e e e aereaa s 1
BB-6202RZ .....oueeeeiieeeviiieens KUGELLAGER ...eeiieeeeceee e, 6202RZ.....ceeeeeeeeen 1
PBD2870-3-329.....cccvvvueeeeeennn FLANSCHDECKELDER LEITSPINDEL......cceeiieitiiieeee e e e 1
GB7085-6-12....cccuueeeeeevninnnnnn. INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......cccoviiiieeeeeeeeeee, M6 x 12 mm.................. 3
PBD2870-3-331....ccccvvvceeeennn VORDERE PLATTE. ..ccetttiiiee oottt e e e e e e e et ttaaee e e e e e e e e e eeeeasannaeeeseaaaeennees 1
GB7085-6-20......ccccevveevrnrnnnnnn. INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......cccoviiiieeeeeeeeeee, M6 x 20 mm.................. 5
GB87986-5-30....cccccevvvvvinnns ROLLENBOLZEN .....cuuiiiiiieeeiicceee et eeeeeviene e 5x30mMmM..ccciiiiii. 2
GB30889-5.....cccvvvvveeeeeeeeeen STAHLKUGEL ..ot L TSR 2
PBD2870-3-335.....cccuvueeeeee, KN O P .o e ettt ee e e e e e e e e e e eraaa e e e eeaeeeeeeeasennnnaaeaaaaaaes 2
PBD2870-3-336.....cccccvveeeeeennn [ = ] RSP 0,8x45x11 mm........... 2
GB87986-5-20.....ccccccvvvvvuanns ROLLENBOLZEN .....cuuiiiiiieeiiiieeee e eeeeeaiene e 5x20 MM 2
GB34521-14-2......cevvvveevrnnnnn. O-RING .. e 14X 2,65 i, 2
PBD2870-3-339....ccccvvveeeeeen. WWELLE. ..o e e e e et e e e e e e e e et e e et taa e e e e eeeeeeeerannnns 2
PBD2870-3-340.....ccccuueeeeennn. AN I SRS 2
PBD2870-3-341.....ccccvvueeeennnn [ = ] =X PR 2
PBD2870-3-342.....cccovveeeeenn KINAUFSCHILD....cceeeeieeeeiee et e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaeeeeeeaaeesennes 2
GB34521-14-2......cevvveevvinnnnn. [0 2 {1 R 14X 2,65, 4
GB7085-5-12....ccuvveeeeeeiininnnn, INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE .......cooviiiieeeeeeeeeeee, M5 x 12 mm.................. 3
GB7885-6-10....c.ccucevveevrnrnnnnnn. GEWINDESTIFT (ZYLINDERENDE) ....ccovveeeerrreeennneee. M6 X10..ccoivieiiieeeeeeeees 2
GB7985-6-10.......cccvereveveennenn GEWINDESTIFT (KEGELIGES ENDE) ......cccvveveeereennne M6 X 10...cceriererrenrannenn 2

PBD-2870 Teileliste Explosionszeichnung - 3

63



PBD-2870 Explosionszeichnung -4

64



Index
Nr.

501.......
502.......
503.......
504.......
505.......
507 .......
508 .......
509 .......
510.......
511 .......
512 .......
513 ......
514 .......
515 .......
516 .......
517 .......
518.......
519....
520.......
521......
522......
523.....
524.......
525......

Teil
Nr.

PBD-2870 Teileliste Explosionszeichnung - 4

Beschreibung GroRe Anz.
KUGELOLER ...ttt D6, 2
INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......ceecvevieeieeeeene M8 x 35 MM....coeevenen. 1
SCHIENE. ...t e et re e e e e e e e e e et eaaaa i aaeeeeeeaaeesassnnnnnnnaeaaes 1
HALTERUNG . ...t e e e e e e e ettt ee e e e e e e eeeeeaaannnaeeeeaaeaenees 1
INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ........ooeveevveevereanennn, M5 x 10 MM...cceeeerenen. 3
ZAHNRAD ...oovieteeeee ettt 85ttt 1
ZAHNRAD ...oovveieeeee ettt 80, it 1
ZAHNRAD ...oovveieeeee ettt 75 e 1
ZAHNRAD ...oovveieeeee ettt 70 i 1
ZAHNRAD ...oovveieeeee ettt B5 e 1
ZAHNRAD ...oovveieeeee ettt B0, 2
ZAHNRAD ...oovveieeeee ettt 50. i 1
ZAHNRAD ...oovveieeeee ettt 45 1
ZAHNRAD ...oovveieeeee ettt O SR 1
ZAHNRAD ...oovveieeeee ettt 20, e 1
T-NUTENSTEIN ..oeeiieieeieeeeeeeseeie e M5, 2
DISTANZSTUCK .....oveeeveeeeecteteeeeeee et 1.5MMeiiiiiiieiie, 1
DISTANZSTUCK .....oveeeveeeeecteteeeeeee et 3 MMttt 1
HULSE ettt ettt ettt ettt eeeeae et e eae e nan 2
GEWINDEWELLE.....c.oeiieeeeee ettt e e e e e e e e e e eaaaaee e e e e e aeaeeenes 2
C-UNTERLEGSCHEIBE.......ccttiitieetieetiestieeteestteeteesieeeveeseeeesveessaeesseessseensaesneens 2
RING ..ot e ettt e e e e e e e e eee et et e aaeeeaeeeeeasasnnnnnaaeeeeeaaeenennen 1
C-UNTERLEGSCHEIBE.......ccttiitieetieetiestieeteestteeteesieeeveeseeeesveessaeesseessseensaesneens 1
INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE .....ccevvveieeieeieeee M6 x 10 mM......ccueene.. 1

65



PBD-2870 Explosionszeichnung-5

66



Index
Nr.

Teil

Nr. Beschreibung GroRe Anz.
PBD2870-5-28.....ccccvvvveeeeeannn [ = ] RPN 0,8x5x15mm............. 1
GB30889-5......covvvverreerieennnen. STAHLKUGEL ..eevveevectieieeieete e e 1
JBT7940495-6 ....covcvvvrveerrnnne KUGELOLER ...ttt Brreereeree e eeree e nree s 2
PBD2870-5-71...cccccvvevurenrennen. SCHLOSSKASTEN. ....ettetieetieeteeeieeteesreesteesreesteessseebeessseesseesssaesseessseesseassseanes 1
PBD2870-5-72.....ccovcveerveennen. HANDRAD. .....eoiieiiteeeeeite e sree st sre e sre e e e siae e M5 x10 MM...veeerennenns 1
PBD2870-5-73...cccevvevrenrennnn. GRIFF .ttt ettt et et e bt e et e e be e s b e ebeestbeesbeessaeesbeessaeesseessseasseeseeenseenseens 1
PBD2870-5-74......cccvvevvrerennen. KLEMMSCHRAUBE.......ccutietieiieeieeite et ettesiteesteesveesteeseaeesbeeseseeseessseeseensses 1
PBD2870-5-75...cccccccvevvrenvennnn. GETRIEBEWELLE......vietieetieiiteteeete et ette ettt et e eaeesteessbe e s e save e saeenseenns 1
GB8941-15....cevevreeiieerreenene SICHERUNGSSCHEIBE FUR WELLE ......ccveveverrerenee. D15 1
PBD2870-5-77...cccvvererrrevnane HALTERUNG . ....etietieiiieeteeeite et ete et te et e s eeae e st e etaessaeesbaessneenseesssaenseensnas 1
GB7085-5-25....ccccvevrireeireene INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......ccccvvevieeniieeniieenene M5 x 25 MM...ceeereenen. 5
PBD2870-5-79...ccccecvervverenne HALTER o ettt ettt et ettt et e st e et e st e e beessbeestaeeabeessaesssaenseesssaenseenssean 1
PBD2870-5-80......c.ccc0eruverennne WVELLE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et e e e e s taeesae e baeessaeseeeabeessaeenseessseensaenssaans 1
GB109679-3-10......cccvvverueenne FLACHKEIL...ecvieeveeeieseeseeieeceeesve e e ee et s ses 3X10 MM, 1
GB7985-6-8.....ceevveerieeeiieenn GEWINDESTIFT (ZYLINDERENDE) ...ccvvevvevecereirenene M6 X8 MM..coccvreaerenen. 1
GB5287-8 ...covveevieeeiee e UNTERLEGSCHEIBE......cccveieeveeeere e - SR 1
GB617086-8......cccveeevreireannnn SECHSKANTMUTTER ..cvvieeeceeeeeere e M8, 1
GB7085-12-40......ccccovvveruvenne INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......ccocvvevveeiieeniree e M12 x 40 mm................ 2
PBD2870-5-86.......ccc0eruverrenne SKALENRING . .....eeiiiietieeitetteeteeieeste et e s e eseeeeaveesteeesaeeseesssaesseessseesseansseenses 1
PBD2870-5-87...cccceevervrevnane RING ..ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e te e s tb e e taeesbe e taessbeessaessbaeseessseensaensseenses 1
GB87986-4-50.......cccecvveruvenne ROLLENBOLZEN ....ccuvteviieiieenieeneeeseiee e siee e 4 x50 MM.ccceririeeeenne. 1
PBD2870-5-89......ccceruverrennne AUFNAHME ..ottt ettt ete et s e et e e taeebe e taesaeesseessbeesseesaseessaeesseenses 1
PBD2870-5-90......ccceruverennne NOCKEN ...t teeteette et eette et e et e et e estteeteesteeebeessaeesseessseasseessseesaessseenseaesseenseeses 1
PBD2870-5-91......cccccvervvenrennne DREHZAPFEN ... it etieitieectteeite et eette e e s eeeebeesebeeseestaeanseessaessseesseessseesssaanseenes 2
PBD2870-5-92......ccccuvvrveenen. SICHERUNGSMUTTER ...ccutteitiieieeeiit et eette et e sve e e veeveestveesbaessaeensaesssesnseenens 1
PBD2870-5-93......cccccvevvvenrennne FUHRUNGSSCHIENE......eeveeeeteeeeteeeeteeeeeeetee ettt e eaene e 2
GB7085-6-16......cc0evruvrenrenne INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......ccccvvevveeiieesireenene M6 x 16 MM......cccveenen. 4
GB7085-5-40....ccccc0evrvrennrenne INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......ccccvvevveeiieesireenene M5 x40 MM....c.cccveenen. 1
GB617086-5......ccvveeiveeirennn, SECHSKANTMUTTER ..cvvveeeceeeeeere e M5, 1
GB30889-5......ceevveeireerreenen STAHLKUGEL ..covvveieeieeie et Dttt 1
PBD2870-5-98......cccccvevveennen. FEDER e ete ettt e re et sae s aeeneenneens 0,8 x5x 15 mm............. 1
GB7985-6-6.....cccvvverreeeiiene GEWINDESTIFT (ZYLINDERENDE) ....ccocvvevveerviennnnne M6 X 6 MM.....ceeeereenen. 1
PBD2870-5-100.........ccceuvenee. HEBEL. ..t entte ettt ettt et ettt ettt et ettt et e et e st e et e enbeesnbeenaeesnbeenenesnseennns 1

PBD-2870 Teileliste Explosionszeichnung - 5

67






Index
Nr.

Teil

Nr. Beschreibung GroRe Anz.
GB7085-5-20....ccccucevieeerniinnnnn. INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......ccooveeivieeeeeeeeee, M5 x 20 mm..........eee..... 3
TBB-51101 ....oovveevreerieenneenne DRUCKKUGELLAGER.......ccteteeereeie e 51101, 2
PBD2870-6-22......cccocvverveennn ] S Burenrreerreereeere e e e 1
PBD2870-6-23.......ccceevvvenrennen. UNTERLEGSCHEIBE.......ccitieiiieieeeieecieeeteeieeeteeeeeeeveeseaeeveeseseenseessseensaesaneenns 1
GB7085-5-10....ccccuverrrrenrennne INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......cccevvvienieenieeennne, M5 x 10 mM......ccuveeeee. 1
PBD2870-6-25.......ccc0evuvenrenen. RAD . ..ottt ettt ettt ettt et e et e st e e b e e ta e e be e taeeabe e taeebeestbeebeentreenbaenaaeanne 1
PBD2870-6-26.......ccc0ceueenrennen. GRIFF .ttt ettt et e et e et e et e et e e st eebe e tbeesbeessaeesseessaeesseessseasseenseeenseenseens 1
PBD2870-6-27....ccccvervrenrennen. KLEMMSCHRAUBE.......ccttietieiteeieette et et esteeeaeeteesaeebeeseaeeseessseenseensnes 1
PBD2870-6-28.......ccc0evvvenvennen. RING ... ctieete ettt ettt et e et e et e st eeabeesebeesbeessbeesseessbeessaessseenseesssaenseensnas 1
PBD2870-6-30.......ccc0erueenrennen. HINTERE SCHELLE......cutietieeiitetteete et eete ettt eve et e et saeeeteesaaeeavaesnaeenseees 1
PBD2870-6-31.....ccccveruvenrnnen. VORDERE SCHELLE.....cccuititieeieetie et eette ettt e eiteesteeeveesaeeeveessseesseeseseenseensneas 1
GB7085-8-30....cccceervvrenirene INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE .....coeecvvevecviecieeiee M8 X 30 MM.ccerieernnns 2
GB7085-8-40......ccc0evcvvrenrenn INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE .....coeecvvevecviecieeiee M8 X 40 MM..cvrreieeennnns 1
PBD2870-6-34.......ccc0evvvenrenen. BREIMSSCHELLE....c.utiitieeiieeieeeiteetee sttt e eeveetaesiveesteessaeenbeesebaenseesnseensaessneenns 1
GB7085-8-30....cccceervvrenirene INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE .....c.oeeveevecveeeeee M8 X 30 MM.ccerieernnns 3
JBT7940495-6 ....covcvvvrveenrenne KUGELOLER ...ttt Bireerre et ere e 6
GB7885-6-10....ccccueervvrenrenne GEWINDESTIFT (KEGELIGES ENDE) .....ccovvvviivreieenne M6 x 10 MM..ccveerrannnnns 1
GB7085-8-10....cccceerrvreerenne INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE .....c.oeeveevecveeeeee M8 X 10 MM.ccerreeeennnns 1
PBD2870-6-43......ccccverveennen. QUERSCHLITTEN ..t etttetteette et ste ettt e e teeteeeveeeteesseesaaeesbeessaesnseesaesnsaenseens 1
PBD2870-6-44.......ccceeuvennnen. BURSTENSTIFT - eceeeteeeet ettt ettt ettt ne et eneeteaeere s erenens 3
GB7085-6-40......ccc0evcvvrennrene INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......cccevvveenieeiieennene, M6 x 40 mM.......cc.o...... 3
GB617086-6.....c.c0eevvveerreennnnnn SECHSKANTMUTTER ..cvvieeeceeceeeeeee e MB..oiereeereeree e 3
GB7085-6-40......ccc0evcvvrennrene INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......cccevvveenieeiieennene, M6 x 40 mM.......cc.o...... 1
PBD2870-6-48.......ccc0evuvenrennen. FUHRUNGSLEISTE ...oveeee ettt ettt 1
PBD2870-6-49.......cccevverenen. IMIUTTER ettt ettt ettt et ettt et e st e et e e s taeesbaessaaesseeseseesaessseansaassseenseens 1
PBD2870-6-50.......ccc0eruvenrenen. LEITSPINDEL...cuttteteetieeteeeieeeteestteete e ieeeteeteesseesseeseseensaessseessaeasseeseesssensenns 1
GB109679-3-10......cccvcvveruvenns FLACHKEIL...vvieveeiiieeieeeiieeieesieesreesreesiee e e 412 MM, 1
PBD2870-6-52......ccccverueenrennen. SCHLITTEN ..t eteeetee et e ctte et st e et e st e e veesteesebeessaeesbeesaaeesseessaesssaenseeesseessnennseenes 1
PBD2870-6-62.......ccc0ervvenrenen. HALTERUNG . ....c.etiitiiiiieeieeete et ite et te et s eeae e st e etaessaeesbaesnsaenseesssaenseennnas 1
GB5287-8 ...covveerieeriee e UNTERLEGSCHEIBE......ccveieeieeieereereeee e Dt 2
GB7085-8-20....ccccc0evruvrenrennn INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE .....ccvvvveiieieeieeeee < SRR 2
PBD2870-6-65......cccceerveennnen. SKALENRING. ...cvtiiieinieerieenieeenee e esveeniaeesiae e M8 x20 MM....ccveevenenne 1

PBD-2870 Teileliste Explosionszeichnung - 6

69



PBD-2870 Explosionszeichnung -7




Index
Nr.

Teil

Nr. Beschreibung GroRe Anz.
PBD2870-7-1..cccevieeeviiiieeeanans [ PPN 1
PBD2870-7-3....cccveveereenrenen. HEBELAUFNAHME. .......otiitiiitieiteeteesieeete et e steesteesveeeeessaeeseessseesseessseenseenes 1
PBD2870-7-4....cccvereereerenen. UNTERLEGSCHEIBE......cccuiiitieeeieeiieeiteeteesiteeteeeiteeveessaeeseeseveenbeeseseensaessneenns 1
PBD2870-7-6...ccceeeeveevrreerennns VIERFACH-WERKZEUGHALTER......ccitietieiieeieeeee ettt e sve et 1
GB7085-8-35....cccccvevivreireene INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......ccocvvevieeniieerireenene M8 x 35 MM....coeevenen. 8
PBD2870-7-7 ccvvevvereereerennn FUHRUNGSLEISTE ...evieee ettt ettt ettt 1
PBD2870-7-8....cccvveveereenrennn. OBERSCHIEBER.......tiittieiteitieeieeeteeeteesiteeteeseeeeaeesteeesbaessaeesseessseenseessseenseensnas 1
PBD2870-7-9....cccveveereerenen. SCHRAUBE......ccttiititetieeiieette et e st e e e st eesteeetaeeteesabeessaesaseeseessseensaassseensens 1
PBD2870-7-10.....ccccvevuvenrennen. ANSCHLAGSTIFT .ottt eieeeieette e et e ve et et eeteesaaeeteessaeesseeseseenseessseesaessneanns 1
PBD2870-7-11....ccccvcvevrveenen. 0] USSR 0,8x5x15mm............. 1
PBD2870-7-12...ccccccvevrenrennen. FIXIERSTIFT ottt etee ettt et et e et e et eeteeseaeente e tbeenbeestaeesbeeseessbaesaassseensaaasseessens 1
GB7085-6-16.....cccu0evvvrernrenne INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......cccevvvienieenieeennne, M6 x 16 mm.................. 3
GB617086-6.....ccc0eevvveerreannienn SECHSKANTMUTTER ..cvvieeeceeceeeeeee e MB..oiereeereeree e 3
PBD2870-7-15.....ccccvevveenrennen. IMIUTTER ettt ettt ettt et ettt et e st e et e e s taeesbaessaaesseeseseesaessseansaassseenseens 1
PBD2870-7-16.....ccccveruvenrennen. FUHRUNGSBAHN . ..ottt ettt reas 1
PBD2870-7-17...cccvevveerenrennen. KLEMIMIRING ... .oiitiiiiteeiie ettt ettt e e te et e sveesteesebeestaeesseessesnseesseesssaenseenssens 1
PBD2870-7-18.....ccccvevveenrenen. SKALENRING ... .oeiiiieiieeie ettt eteeete et e sve et e s aveesbeeesaeeseeesseeseessbeessaassseenses 1
GB7085-6-16.....cccu0evvvrernrenne INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......cccevvveenieeiieennene, M6 x 16 mm.................. 1
PBD2870-7-20.....cccccverueenrennen. LEITSPINDEL...cuuvieteetieeteeeteeeieestteete e teesaeeteesseesseeseseensaessseessaessseeseesssessenns 1
PBD2870-7-21...ccccccvevrenrenen. GLEITLAGER. .. e ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e e teesteeesbeessaeenseesebaessaessseensaessneanns 2
PBD2870-7-22...ccccccvevrenrennnn. HALTERUNG . ...c.etietiiiieetieeite et ete et teeteesiveeaeestteeteessaeesteesnseenseesssaenseensnas 1
PBD2870-7-23...cccccveveenrennnn. SKALENRING ... .oeiiiietieeit et ettt ettt e vttt esbeesteeesaeeseesssaeseesabeessaassseenses 1
PBD2870-7-24......ccccvevveerenen. HANDRAD . ....cectteetteittt et eeite et etteeteeseteebeeseaeesbeessbeessaeseassseessseesseessseansaenseeas 1
PBD2870-7-25.....ccccccvevveerennen. HEBEL.c.vteeuteetieeteette et et e st e et e e te et eebeetaessbeeseessbeessaaesseessaeenseenseesnsaenseenssas 1
PBD2870-7-26....cccccverueenrennen. GRIFF .ttt ettt et et e et e et e et e e s tbeebeesteeesbeessaeesbeessseesseessseasseenseesnseenseens 1
PBD2870-7-27...cccvevvevrenrennnn. KLEMMSCHRAUBE.......ccutietieiteeieette et ete et esteeeve e teeseseebeeseseeseessseenseensses 1
PBD2870-7-28......ccecvverveeannen. FEDER .etetteteeteete et see et te ettt et eaeesre e enre e 0,8x5x15mm............. 1
GB30889-8......ccccvverreerieennen. STAHLKUGEL ...vevvivieeiieiiiecree st D5 1
GB97185-6..ccvevrrieieeiieeien. UNTERLEGSCHEIBE........cccctvivieeiiienieenieesiee e DB 1
GB7085-6-25.....ccceevvvieirene INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......cccvvvveenieeiieeennne, M6 x 25 mM......ccuveeeee. 1
PBD2870-7-32...cccevveveenrennnn. TRAGER ..ottt ettt et e e et eae ettt et et et ereenenean 1
GB7085-5-12....ccccuvevriveirenn INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......cccvvvveenieenieeennne, M5 x 12 mM.....cccueeeeee. 2
GB81985-5-6....cccveerirrieirennn KREUZSCHLITZFLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE .................... M5 X6 MM...ocorrerirranens 2
PBD2870-7-35...ccccccveveerennnn. WWELLE .. ottt ettt ettt ettt et e et e et e s b e e taeesbe e taeesaeesseesabaesseesssaessnennseenns 1
PBD2870-7-36.....cccccvverreennnn. SPANESCHUTZHAUBE ......cueoteeeeteeeteeeeteeee et 1
PBD2870-7-37..cccvevveeveenrennn. SECHSKANTHULSE......ceeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt neaes 1
GB7085-3-8......covvvverieerreennnn INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......ccccevvveenreeiieennnne, M3 X8 MM..ocrrarenen. 1
GB7085-3-6.....cccvvverreerieenn INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......ccccevvveenreeiieennnne, M3 X6 MM...cccrraraannnn. 2
GB97185-6..ccvevrveereeiieeeen. UNTERLEGSCHEIBE......cccveieeiieeeereereeeee e Bireereeteeere et e et 2
GB7085-6-20....cccc0ervvrennrenne INNENSECHSKANTSCHRAUBE ......cccevvieenieeiieennene. M6 x 20 mM.......ccueeeee.. 2
GB7785-6-10.....ccccc0eeruviirinanns GEWINDESTIFT (FLACHES ENDE)....ccvevvveeniieeieennne M6 x 10 mM........ccueenee. 3
GB97185-5.....eevviierieeiieeninen. UNTERLEGSCHEIBE......cccveieeiieeeereereeeee e Dt 2
GB617086-3....cccveevveerireennenn SECHSKANTMUTTER ..cevvieeceeeeeeeeete e M3 1
GB97185-3....ceevviierieeiieeninen, UNTERLEGSCHEIBE........ccccttirieeiiienieesieeniee e K J USSR 2

PBD-2870 Teileliste Explosionszeichnung - 7

71



16.0 Schaltplan

1~230V, PE, 50 Hz

PBD-2870........cce0eeuee.

- g \ ” _, H-Nz
T L . 10
(— B[ l- [® a1l | “ oV
_ = ® ® 24V oV
N \ _ _ ] D ® o 0s1 o
5ot 73 ® AL | D O [ e/
230V/50Hz KM ._@ > o =
13No e 14No 0 !_5/ -ﬁ A
SAf
= PE YV — Al | pf
M1 KM YRE
PO i
PE—+#

72



PBD-2870 Elektrik-Teileliste
GEGEN- . .
STAND BESCHREIBUNG TYP SPEZIFIKATION Anz. Hinweis
. IP-55 AC-1 18A Ue250 V

SB1 Magnetschiitz KID17GF AC-3 15A CE 1
SAL Ss.halt(e.r Vorwarts/0/ ZH-A Ue 250V IEN 12A 5E4 1

Rickwarts CE
KM Schiitz LC1K0910 (L:JIIE 690V IEN 20A 1
TC1 Transformator 230V/24V/20VA ég VA 230 VAC 1
TC2 Transformator 230V-24V/20VA ég VA 230 VAC 1 Option
Qs1 Not-Aus LAY5 é:_ls 240 VIEN 10A 1

Schalter AC-15 14 A 250 V IP54
st Radabdeckung Qks8 CE 1

Schalter
SQ2 Spannfutterschutz- LXW5-11Q1 AC-15 3A1P62 Ue3gOv 1

CE

abdeckung
SB2 Leuchtenschalter KCD1-101 6 AAC 250V CE 1 Option
HR Arbeitsleuchte 24V iEW AC12-24V 1 Option
SA2 Pumpenschalter LAY5-BE101 Ue220V IEN3.3A AC-15 CE 1 Option
M1 Hauptmotor YLI9OL4-12A éEl KwAC230 V6,4 AIPS4 1
M2 Pumpe DB-12A 40WAV2Z30V 0,5 AlPS4 1 Option

CE

73




FR Mode d'emploi (Traduction de I'original)

1.0 Concernant ce manuel

Ce manuel est fourni par PROMAC et traite les procédures de fonctionnement et d'entretien sures du tour a métaux PROMAC, modeéle
PBD-2870. Ce manuel contient des instructions sur l'installation, les précautions de sécurité, les procédures générales de
fonctionnement, les instructions d'entretien et la défaillance des pieces. La machine a été congue et construite pour un
fonctionnement régulier et sur le long terme si elle est utilisée conformément aux instructions établies dans ce document.

Gardez ce manuel a titre de référence. Si la machine change de propriétaire, le manuel doit également lui étre remis.

2.0 Table des matieres

Chapitre Page
1.0 CONCEINANT CE MANUEL ...eiiiiiiiietieeie ettt sttt ettt ettt et e sttt st e e s et e eabeesabeesseesssesabeesseesnteesssesnseensneenseenssesnseensnennse 74
B O B - 1 o] [N o [Ty 4 =Y =T TSP 74
3.0 INStructions de SECUIITE IMPOITANTES. .....eiviiiiiiiieeie ettt sttt ettt e sb e st e bt st e e saeesateeneee 75~76
3.1 Utilisation prévue et limites d'utilisSation..........oc.eoiiiiiiiiii e 77
3.2 AULTES HANGEIS..cniiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt ettt ettt st ettt et be e et e s bt st esha e eab e b et eab e bt st e b sar e e aneeaneenee 77
B0 SPACITICATIONS. ..ttt e b ettt et s ht e et e h e et ht e e b et et eesbaeeareenaee 78~79
5.0  Description de 1a MaChiNe.......cccuiiiiiiiieeee e et e e e et e e et e e e e abae e e bt e e etbeeesabaeeeabeeeeaseeeaseeeaareeennns 80
6.0  REGIAEE BT MONTAZE. .. eiicuiiii ettt e e ettt e e ettt eeetb e e e tbeeeeabeeaeateeeeaseeeaasaeesasseaensseeensaeeassseeensseeenasaeeanreeann 81
6.1 DEDAlIage @1 NETLOYAEE. ...c..vviiiiiii ettt e ettt e et e e et e e et e e e sataeeetbeeaabeeeaabeeeatseeearaeesabaeeantaeaanns 81
6.2 CONENU A'@XPEAITION. .c..eeiiiiiieeiie ettt st e b e s et e bt e sat e et e s bt e e bt e sbte e bt e sbeeebeesaeeeane 81
6.3 Montage 81
6.4 LUBIIFICAtION INTTIAIE...ceeiieeeeie ettt e et e e sttt e e e ta e e s eaee e sbeeesnsaeesnsseeansseesansaeesnseaeansseennns 81
LT 1 1) 1 - [ Y o TSRS 81
7.0 CONNEXIONS BIECTIIGUES. ..ccuuieiiieiiiieiteet ettt ettt ettt et e s et e et e s bt e et e sbe e e beesaeeeabeesaaeeabeesbbeebeenseean 81~82
7.1 INStrUCtiONS & MISE @18 LEITE....eiiiiiie et ettt e ettt e ettt e st e e s bt e e sbbeeseabeeesabeeenaes 81

7.2 Rallonges électriques
8.0 RBEIAEES .. eii ittt e e — e e e ebe e e et e e e e t—eeeatbaaeatraeeatbeeeatbaeatbaeeatteeetaeaenareeeaaseeeaaeas
8.1 Sélection de la plage de vitesses dela broche
8.2 Réglage de I'engrenage a changement de vitesse
8.3 TOoUrNage CONIQUE AVEC CONTIE-POUPEE. ......cc.veeeiereeeerrieeetreeeireeeetteeeesreeasesesessseeesssaesssseeaassesessesesssseessssesessseaans
8.4 Tournage conique avec laglissiére supérieure
8.5 Mandrin @ troiS MOIS UNIVEISEIS. . .cc.uiiieeiie ettt ettt et e ettt e et e e s tteesssteesnseeeanseeeansaeessseeannseennns
8.6 Mandrin a quatre mors indépendants
8.7  CONTre-POINTE TOUMMANTE....ciiiiiiieiiie ettt et rt et e ettt e sttt ettt e et e saste e sabaeeeembeeesaseeesabeeesnneeennnes
8.8 Lunette fiXxe et IUNETEE MODIIE.....cooiiiiii et et e et e bt e s abeeesbee e e
9.0 Commandes de fonctionnement
10.0 Fonctionnement de la machine
10.1 EXECULION AB 13 COUPB...uuiiiieiiiieeiiiee ettt ettt ettt e et e e et e e e et e e etbee e abeeeeataeeetbeeassesenssseesassaeassesenssseesaseaeans
10.2 Mandrinage....ccccceceevveeeneeeenneeene
10.3 Réglage de I'outil de coupe
10.4 Vitesses de broche recommandées
10.5 TOUMNAEE MANUEL ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt st e bt e st e s bt e et e bt et e e bt e s et e e sbteeabeesbbe e bt esbaeenbeenaeeeabees
10.6 Tournage avec avance auto

10.8 Opération de pergage
11.0 Entretien par l'utilisateur
0 I R 0 o T 1 Tor= Y o T FO OO RTRPRRRUPRRPRNY
11.2 Réajustements
12.0 D PANNAEE e ettt ettt ettt et ettt ettt e b et b e a e e bt eht e bt eh et e bt e e h et e bt e e a et e bt e eht e e bt e eh bt e bt e eht e e bt e nbte et e e saneeree e
13.0 Protection environnementale
14.0 Accessoires disponibles
15.0  PIBCES U@ FECNANEGE. ....eeitiieeetee ettt ettt et e s bt et e s bt e e it e bt e st e e bt e sabe e bt e sateenbeeeaeeenbee
16.0  SChEMAs dE CADIAGE. ....c.uiiiiiiieiee ettt ettt ettt sttt e saa e e e ea

74



3.0 INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

IMPORTANTES

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER CETTE
PERCEUSE SENSITIVE.

10.

11.

12.

— Pour réduire les risques de blessures :

Lisez attentivement et comprenez l'intégralité du manuel du
propriétaire avant de procéder au montage ou au
fonctionnement de cette perceuse sensitive.

Lisez et comprenez les avertissements placés sur la machine
et dans ce manuel.

Remplacez les étiquettes d'avertissement si elles sont

illisibles ou retirées.

Cette machine est congue et prévue pour n'étre utilisée que
par un personnel expérimenté et correctement formé. Si
vous n'étes pas familiarisé avec le fonctionnement correct et
sdr d'une perceuse sensitive, ne l'utilisez pas tant que vous
ne disposez pas de la formation correspondante et des
connaissances nécessaires.

N'utilisez pas cette machine a une fin autre que son
utilisation prévue. Si elle est utilisée a d'autres fins, JET
renonce a toute garantie réelle ou implicite et se dégage de
toute responsabilité en cas de blessure résultant d'une
utilisation inadéquate de I'outil.

Portez toujours des lunettes de sécurité ou des écrans
faciaux agréés lors de ['utilisation de cette machine. (Les
lunettes ordinaires sont dotées de verres résistants aux
impacts seulement ; ce ne sont pas des lunettes de sécurité.)

Avant le fonctionnement de cette machine, retirez les cravates,
les bagues, les montres et autres bijoux et retroussez les
manches jusqu'au-dessus des coudes. Enlevez tout vétement
ample et attachez les cheveux longs. Il est recommandé de
porter des chaussures antidérapantes ou de poser des lamelles
de plancher antidérapantes. Ne portez pas de gants.

Portez des protecteurs auditifs (bouchons ou casques
antibruit) lors de I'utilisation prolongée.

La poussiére générée par le sciage peut contenir des produits
chimiques reconnus causer le cancer, des malformations
congénitales ou des lésions de I'appareil reproducteur.
Certains exemples de ces produits chimiques sont :

e Le plomb provenant de la peinture a base de plomb.

e Lasilice cristalline provenant des briques, du ciment et
d'autres produits de magonnerie.

. L'arsenic et
chimiquement.

le chrome provenant du bois traité

Votre risque d'exposition varie selon la fréquence a laquelle vous
réalisez ce type de travail. Pour réduire votre exposition a ces
produits chimiques, travaillez dans un endroit bien ventilé et utilisez
I'équipement de sécurité agréé tel que le masque facial ou le
masque anti-poussiere qui sont spécifiquement congus pour filtrer
les particules microscopiques.

Ne vous servez pas de cette machine lorsque vous étes fatigué ou
sous|'effetde ladrogue, deI'alcool ou de tout médicament.

Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en position OFF avant de
connecter la machine a I'alimentation. Désactivez toutes les
commandes avant de débrancher.

Assurez-vous que la machine est mise a la terre correctement.

Branchez uniquement a sortie mise a la terre correctement.
Voir les instructions de mise a laterre.

75

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.
33.

Réalisez tous les réglages de la machine ou la maintenance
avec la machine débranchée de la source d'alimentation.

Enlevez les clés et outils de réglage. Prenez I'habitude de
vérifier que les clés et outils de réglage ont été enlevés de la
machine avant de la mettre en marche.

Maintenez toujours en place les protections de sécurité
lorsque la machine est utilisée. Si elles sont retirées pour la
maintenance, soyez trés prudent et replacez immédiatement
les protections une fois la maintenance terminée.

Vérifiez les pieces endommagées. Avant toute nouvelle
utilisation de la machine, une protection ou une autre piéce
qui est endommagée doit étre vérifiée avec précaution pour
s'assurer qu'elle fonctionnera correctement et remplira la
fonction prévue. Vérifiez I'alignement des pieces mobiles,
I'attache des pieces mobiles, la rupture des piéces, la fixation
et toute autre condition qui peuvent affecter son
fonctionnement. Une protection ou une autre piece qui est
endommagée doit étre réparée ou remplacée correctement.

Prévoyez une zone de travail environnante avec un espace
approprié et un éclairage vertical non éblouissant.

Maintenez le sol autour de la machine propre et exempt de
rebut, d'huile et de graisse.

Gardez les visiteurs a une distance sécuritaire de la zone de
travail. Gardez les enfants éloignés.

Veillez a ce que votre atelier soit sdr pour les enfants grace a
des cadenas, des interrupteurs principaux ou en retirant les
clés de contact.

Concentrez-vous sur votre travail. Regarder autour de soi,
tenir une conversation et le "chahut" sont des actes
imprudents qui peuvent entrainer de graves blessures.

Gardez une position confortable. Adoptez toujours une
posture équilibrée de maniére a ne pas tomber ou a vous
appuyer contre le mandrin ou les autres pieces mobiles. Ne
vous penchez pas trop loin ou n'utilisez pas de force
excessive pour procéder au fonctionnement de lamachine.

Utilisez le bon outil a la vitesse et vitesse d'avance correctes.
Ne forcez pas un outil ou un accessoire a effectuer une tache
pour laquelle il n'a pas été congu. Le bon outil effectuera la
tache de maniére plus efficace et plus sare.

La machine est prévue pour une utilisation interne. Afin de
réduire les risques de choc électrique, n'utilisez pas la
machine sur des surfaces humides ou a I'extérieur.

Ne manipulez pas la prise ou la machine avec des mains
humides.

Utilisez les accessoires recommandés ;
incorrects peuvent étre dangereux.

les accessoires

Entretenez bien les outils. Gardez les outils afflités et nettoyés afin
d'obtenir un rendement optimal et sécuritaire. Suivez les
instructions de lubrification et de changement des accessoires.

Désactivezla machine et débranchez avant de nettoyer. Utilisezune
brosse ou de I'air comprimé pour enlever les copeaux ou les débris ;
ne réalisez pas cette opération a mains nues.

Ne vous tenez pas sur la machine. Vous risquez de graves
blessures si la machine se renverse.

Ne laissez jamais la machine fonctionner sans surveillance.
Coupez l'alimentation et ne quittez pas la machine tant
qu'elle ne s'est pas arrétée complétement.

Retirez les éléments laches et les pieces inutiles de la zone
avant de démarrer la machine.

Retirezlafiche de laprise d'alimentation silamachine n'est pas utilisée.

Assurez-vous que la piéce est fermement serrée.



Familiarisez-vous avec les consignes de sécurité suivantes utilisées dans ce manuel :

Cela signifie qu'il y a risque de blessures graves voire mortelles si les précautions ne sont pas

Cela signifie qu'il y a risque de blessures mineures et/ou de dommages éventuels de la machine si les

GARDEZ A L'ESPRIT CES INSTRUCTIONS

A AVERTISSEMENT :

respectées.
A PRECAUTION :

précautions ne sont pas respectées.
AAVERTISSEMENT :

Ces symboles indiquent que vous suivez les procédures de sécurité correctes lors de I'utilisation de cette machine.

Lisez attentivement et comprenez tout le
manuel d'utilisation avant d'assembler ou
d'utiliser la machine.

Portez toujours un équipement de travail
conforme. Portez des lunettes de
protection.

Portez des protections auditives.

Portez toujours un équipement de travail
conforme. Portez des chaussures de
sécurité.

Retirez les cravates, les bagues, les montres
et autres bijoux. Retroussez les manches
jusqu'au-dessus des coudes.

Enlevez tout vétement ample et attachez les
cheveux longs.

Réalisez tous les réglages de la machine ou
la maintenance avec la machine débranchée
de la source d'alimentation.

® O

76

Toute piece dépassant de |'extrémité arriére
de la poupée fixe doit étre recouverte sur
toute sa longueur. Haut risque de blessure

Ne faites pas fonctionner cette machine
sous I'emprise de drogues, d'alcool ou de
médicament.

Ne portez pas de gants alors que vous
utilisez cette machine.

Les travaux de réparation et de connexion sur
I'installation électrique doivent étre
uniquement effectués par un électricien
qualifié.

Ne touchez jamais la machine pendant son
fonctionnement ou son arrét.

P P® @@



3.1 Utilisation prévue et limites d'utilisation

La machine est seulement congue pour le tournage et le percage de matériaux en plastique et en métal.

La piece doit pouvoir étre chargée, maintenue et serrée en toute sécurité.

La machine est prévue pour une utilisation interne. La puissance nominale de protection de l'installation électrique est IP 54.
Pour éviter tout basculement, la machine doit étre boulonnée avec quatre boulons d'ancrage.

Si elle est utilisée a d'autres fins, JET renonce a toute garantie réelle ou implicite et se dégage de toute responsabilité en cas de
blessure résultant d'une utilisation inadéquate de I'outil.

AVERTISSEMENT :

La machine n'est pas adaptée pour l'usinage de magnésium...Risque d'incendie !

Ne placez jamais vos doigts |a ou ils pourraient entrer en contact avec les piéces rotatives ou des copeaux.

Vérifiez que la piéce est bien fixée avant de démarrer la machine.

Ne dépassez pas la plage de serrage du mandrin.

Les piéces d'une longueur 3 fois supérieure au diametre du mandrin doivent étre maintenues par la contre-poupée ou une lunette fixe.

Evitez les petits diametres de mandrin avec de larges diametres de tournage. Evitez les longueurs de serrage courtes et un faible
contact de serrage.

Ne dépassez pas la vitesse maximale du dispositif de maintien de la piéce.

Utilisez le bon outil a la vitesse et vitesse d'avance correctes. Ne forcez pas un outil ou un accessoire a effectuer une tache pour
laquelle il n'a pas été congu. Le bon outil effectuera la tache de maniére plus efficace et plus sire.

Utilisez les accessoires recommandés ; les accessoires incorrects peuvent étre dangereux.

Entretenez bien les outils. Gardez les outils de coupe aff(ités et nettoyés afin d'obtenir un rendement optimal et sécuritaire.

Suivez les instructions de lubrification et de changement des accessoires.

N'essayez pas de régler ou de retirer les outils pendant le fonctionnement.

N'arrétez pas un mandrin en rotation ou une piéce a la main.

Choisissez une vitesse de broche faible lors du travail de pieces non équilibrées et pour les opérations de filetage et de taraudage.
Toute piece dépassant de I'extrémité arriere de la poupée fixe doit étre recouverte sur toute sa longueur. Haut risque de blessure !

Les piéces longues doivent étre soutenues par une lunette fixe. Une piéce fine ou longue peut se plier soudainement en vitesse de
rotation rapide.

Ne déplacez jamais la contre-poupée ou le fourreau de la contre-poupée lorsque la machine fonctionne.
Enlevez les copeaux de coupe avec un crochet a copeaux approprié lorsque la machine est complétement a I'arrét.
Les mesures et les réglages ne se font que lorsque la machine est a l'arrét.

L'entretien et la réparation ne peuvent étre réalisés qu'apres avoir protégé la machine de tout démarrage accidentel en retirant la fiche
de la prise d'alimentation.

Retirez les éléments laches et les piéces inutiles de la zone avant de démarrer la machine.
Tournez la piéce a la main avant de mettre le contact. Utilisez la vitesse la plus basse lors du démarrage de la nouvelle piéce.

Serrez tous les verrous avant le fonctionnement.

3.2 Autres dangers

D'autres dangers subsistent lors de I'utilisation de la machine conformément aux réglementations.
La piece rotative et le mandrin peuvent provoquer des blessures.
Des piéces chaudes et projetées, tout comme les copeaux de coupe peuvent entrainer des blessures.

Les copeaux et le bruit peuvent altérer la santé. Portez un équipement de protection individuel comme des lunettes de protection et
des protections auditives.

L'utilisation d'une source d'alimentation incorrecte ou d'un cordon d'alimentation endommagé peut provoquer des blessures par choc
électrique.

La tension d'injection perdure lors de |'ouverture de I'armoire électrique. Par conséquent, faites attention lors de I'ouverture.

77



4.0 Spécifications

NUMEIO D8 MOARIE.....ee ittt e ettt e e e ettt e e e e etteeeeeettaaeeeeasaeeeaassaseeaassssaeeasessaeaeanssaseeaanssssaeaassseeseasssaseaeanssseessassseeeeanes PBD-2870
NUMEEO AE STOCK ...cvetetierete ettt ettt ettt taes ettt es et ebessatebe e e tseeeessssaeaseeeessaeeanseeeaassse s ssaeastaeeeensseeessaesansseeesnseesassseeesseeenseeesasseesannes PBD-2870

Moteur et électrique :

TYPE A8 MOTEUI ..ttt ettt ettt et ettt et e st sat e s bt s bt e bt e bt e bt et e e et e e ateeaseeueeeb e e bt e bt et e eabeeabeeateebbesasenbeesbeenneenbeeas Moteur ainduction
PUISSANCE TU MOTEUI.....eiiiieeiiie ettt ettt ettt e sttt e e bt e e bt e essteeeabee e seeeasbeeeasee e steanteeeaseeeasbe e st eeenseeaasbeasbeeenseeensbeannbeasnseeesseannseaannen 1,1 kW
FA 112 T=T a1 =Y o] DO OO PO OO P PO PP UPORUPPOTOPPROS 1~230V, PE, 50 Hz
ClaSSE 08 PrOTECEION......iiiiiiiiiiie ettt e a et e bt e a e e e s ae e eae e s ae e s st e sa e e bt e st e bt e bt e s e e s esaesaeeeanesaeesaeesaeeaeeneeas P54
INEENSTEE BN CRAIEE. ettt ettt ettt et e a e e et e bt e s h s e e bt e sb e e bt et e e et e ea bt s et e e ate e et e ebe e sb b e bt e bt e bt e bt eabeemteeaneeutesanesueenueen 6.4 A
LamPE dE 13 MACKINE. .c.eieiieeee ettt ettt ettt et s et set e sae e e bt e s bt e bt et e et e eabeeateeanens Lampe halogene 24V, 35W
POMPE dE refrOIdISSEMENT......iiiiiiiiiii ettt et et s e s e s b e a e bt e et e a e e aaeeaaesaneeanesaeesueesneeneeneenn 40 W

Capacités :

Hauteur au centre..................... 140 mm
Pivotement au-dessus du banc..........cccceevieeeinnnn. .280 mm
Pivotement au-dessus de la glissiére transversale... ... 170 mm
DiStANCE ENTIE 185 CONTIE-POINTES. . eeutitieiiittett ettt ettt ettt s e sh e et e bt et eat e e et eabesateebeeshe e bt enbe e bt embeeabeeabeeabeemtesasesmeesbeenbeenbeenseenees 700 mm
Broche :
Montage du nez de la broche..........cocoviveinininincncee e Support cylindrique (@125 mm, @96 mm, 3108-3 x @9 & 4 x @9)
AESAZE U 18 DIOCNE. ... .ttt e e e et e e et e e et e e e tae e abeeeabeeessee e sseeeabeeaaseeansseeesbeeeaseeensseeesbeeenaeeetseeesbeeenbeeenaeeas 26 mm
CONE A 18 DIOCNE. .. et e ettt e e e et e e e e e taeeeeeabaeeeeebaaaaeaasssaeeaassssseeaaassaeeeesssssesansssaeeesssaeeeannssaeeeaassseeeeassaseeeasssaeeans MT4
NOMDIE dE VILESSES U8 12 BIOCNE. ... .ot ettt e et e ettt e e st e e e tee e ab e e e st e e eabee e abeesabeeensbeeeabeesnseeansbeesnbeasnseaanns 6
Plage de VIteSSES 08 1@ BrOCNE. ... ..coiiiie ettt et e eab e st s bt e et esabeesbeeesanees 150 ~ 2 000 tr/min

Contre-poupée :
Course du chariot de la contre-poupée....
CONE 0B CONTIE-POUPEE. ....cetniintititeeteete ettt ettt et ettt ettt e at st et e bt e bt e bt e bt eb e bt eas e st et e b e sa e ea e eb e e bt e st e st emtem b et e b e e bt e bt s bt ebeeatennennennenae st aneeneas

Banc et chariots :

LAPZEUN TU DANC...eiutiiiiiiiieeie ettt ettt b e bt e bt e s bt et e bt e et e e at e sat e e bt e sa s e bt e sb e e bt et e e bt eateeabeeat e e et e eaeenateebeenbe e bt ebe e beennes 180 mm
COUrSE de 12 GliSSIEIE TrANSVEISAIE.....coueitiiiteiietet ettt ettt h bt sttt e bbbt e bt e b e e bt eat e s et e b e s b e ebe s bt ebeebeeseen b et enbenbeabeebeebeenean 160 mm
COUrSE A 12 GlISSIErE SUPEITEUIE. ...c.eeuiiiiiiititieteeitet ettt ettt b b bt ettt ettt sa e s et e b e bt e bt et et et e bt bt bt eaeeateanennennenaenae et 60 mm
L1 4T DO o TV o | SRR SRRSRRTP 12x12 mm
PaS B 18 VISTMIBI..c. ittt ettt ettt e ettt e ettt e ateesa b eeeabteeaabeesabeeeabee e st e e en bt e eabee e st e e enbeeeabte e nbeeenteeenbbeenbeeenbeeenbeeennteennteaens 3 mm
AVANCES [ONGITUAINGIES ...euvieiiicie et e e e s e e ree et eestaeebesaseesnaeenseesseensseans (6x) 0,07/0,1/0,14/0,2/0,28/0,40 mm/tr
FIlETAZES METIIGUES ..eeteenteiteiteete sttt ettt et st et e bt et s bt e a et e sh e e st e s bt bt et e sb e e st e seesbe e b e sbeente st e sbeeabenbeebeentesbeensesaennis (21x) 0,2~ 4,0mm/tr
FIlETAZES EIN POUCES ..eiiiiiiieiieeciiee ettt ettt e ettt e e stt e e e etbe e e ebteeaabaeeeeabes e baseeaasaeeeaseeeaasaseeassseeaabeseanseseeasseeennbeeesnsseeassseesanbesansaneeansees (21x) 8 ~ 56 TPI

Matériaux :

BanC de 1@ MAaChiNe.....cooiiiiieee e e Fonte, trempée par induction et rectifiée
POUPEE fIXE, CONTIE-POUPEE, BlISSIEIES. ... .eiciii it ettt etee et e ettt e ettt e et e e e taeeetbeeeabeeasaeessseesaseeassaeessseeessaeansseessseessseeassseessseessseesnseeannns Fonte
Paliers de DIrOCRE. c...cueiiiiieeeee ettt et s Paliers a rouleaux coniques, niveau de qualité P5
Emissions sonores au ralenti ? 73,4 dB (LpA)
EMIisSioNns SONOTES PENAANT ITUSINGEE L ....vivieieiieieieceee ettt ettt ettt et et e s e st eseetesbessebeeteebesaeseetesbeste s et s et s st e tessessetestessensessatesenseneenssaenseneeseas

78,3 dB (LpA)

1 Emissions sonores mesurées en fonction de EN ISO 11202, & 1 m de distance, & 1,6 m au-dessus du sol. Les valeurs spécifiées sont des
niveaux d'émission et ne doivent pas nécessairement étre vues comme des niveaux de fonctionnement de sécurité. Comme les
conditions de I'environnement de travail varient, cette information permet & l'utilisateur d'avoir une meilleure estimation des risques
et des dangers que cela implique.

Dimensions et poids :

Dimensions hors tout, MONTE (1 X PX H)...oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiineneeeeteece ettt et 1380 x 700 x 600 (1 285) mm
Dimensions de I'expédition (I x P x H) (emballage séparé) ........ccccoveviieeeiieeeniee e, 1320 x 700 x 690 mm & 820 x 680 x 430 mm

Dimensions de I'expédition (I x P x H) (emballage cComMPIEt)......cccueriiiiiriiiiirieeeeceeeeee ettt 1400x700x 1470 mm
POIdS NEL (APPIOXIMATIT)....eteiteetieteet ettt st e b et b et e et e at e eat e ebe e sae e e bt e sbe e bt e bt e bt eabeeateeatesasesueenbeenneenbeebeenne 280 kg
Poids d'expédition (APPrOXIMATIT)......ccueriiriiririi ettt ettt bbbt bt ettt e e bt a e bbbt es 320 kg

L =longueur ; | = largeur ; H = hauteur ; P = profondeur
Les spécifications de ce manuel entrent en vigueur au moment de la publication, mais en raison de notre politique d'amélioration
continue, JET se réserve le droit de modifier les spécifications a tout moment et sans préavis, sans aucune obligation de sa part.

78



4.1 Montage du nez de la broche :

|
CD9695
0125

16 3.5

Figure 4-1 : Montage du nez de la broche

4.2 Configuration du trou du boulon d'ancrage :
1275 1190

425

0 ]|

210 | 838

=

—_ -

Figure 4-2 : Configuration du boulon d'ancrage du banc du tour (gauche) & du support (droite)

A AVERTISSEMENT :

! 4x216

1130

Pour éviter tout basculement, la machine doit étre boulonnée avec quatre boulons d'ancrage (non fournis).

79

210
360



Vv X Y zZ AABBCC

5.0 Description de lamachine

D E F G HI JKL

U
T
S
R
Figure 5-2 : Description de la machine
2 ST Bouton de sélection de la vitesse d'avance
S e Vitesse marche avant/arrét/marchearriére
L I, Activation/Désactivation duréfrigérant
Figure 5-1 : Description de lamachine U Activation/Désactivation de la puissance de broche
) ) Vo Avance/Recul broche
A, Support de I'armoire de la machine
. . X Arrétd'urgence
Bl Bofite de vitesses
. Y o Roue a main dutablier
G Couvercle de poulie
L A Roue a main de la glissiére transversale
Do Poupée fixe
) ) AA Levier de demi-écrou
Bt Mandrin et sa protection
. . BB .o Roue a main de la glissiére supérieure
ot Porte-outil et sa protection
. CC i Cadran du filetage
Gl Lampe de la machine
Heeeeeeeeeeeeee e Buse de refroidissement
e Glissiere supérieure
TSSO PP PR P PR PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPIRN Chariot
Kottt Contre-poupée
Lttt Carter de protection
1Y PN Banc du tour
Nttt et e e ae e re e Vis-meére
Ottt Bac a copeaux
P et Tablier Figure 5-3 Description de la machine
@ USSR Trous des boulons d'ancrage L -
WV s Verrou de la glissiere supérieure
)., G Verrou de la glissiere transversale
YY Réglage du cone de la glissiere supérieure
ZZ aooooiiiiiiiiee e Verrou du chariot

80



6.0 Réglage et montage

AVERTISSEMENT :
Lisez et comprenez l'intégralité de ce manuel avant de
procéder au montage ou au fonctionnement. Le non-respect
de cette obligation peut causer de graves blessures.

6.1 Déballage et nettoyage

Retirez tous les contenus de la caisse d'expédition et comparez
les pieces avec la liste de contenus dans ce manuel. En cas
d'endommagement dans I'expédition ou de pieces
manquantes, contactez votre distributeur. Ne jetez pas la
caisse ou le matériel d'emballage tant que la perceuse
sensitive n'est pas montée et ne fonctionne pas correctement.

Nettoyez toutes les surfaces protégées contre la rouille avec
du kérosene ou un solvant doux. N'utilisez pas de dissolvant,
de diluant a peinture ou d'essence car cela pourrait
endommager les composants en plastique et les surfaces
peintes.

6.2 Contenu d'expédition

Machine

Support de I'armoire

Installation du réfrigérant

Lampe de la machine

Mandrin a trois mors universels, 125mm
Mandrin a quatre mors indépendants, 125mm
Plaque frontale, 265 mm

Protection du mandrin

Porte-outil 4 postes

Protection du porte-outil

Jeu d'engrenage a changement de vitesse
Cadran du filetage

Contre-pointe fixe MT4

Contre-pointe fixe MT2

Lunette fixe

Lunette mobile(en option)

Outils de service dans la boite a outils

Burette

Instructions de fonctionnement et manuel de piéces

R R R RRPRRPRRRPRRREPRRRERRERRRR

6.3 Montage

La machine est livrée compléetement assemblée.
Installez la courroie d'entrainement (courroie trapézoidale).
Vérifiez que toutes les fixations sont serrées.

6.4 Lubrification initiale

Tous les points de lubrification de la machine doivent étre lubrifiés
avant la mise en service (voir le chapitre 11.1 pour la lubrification).

6.5 Installation
Dévissez le tour de I'extrémité de la caisse d'expédition.

Utilisez une courroie en fibre trés résistante pour lever la machine
hors de la palette.

81

Avertissement :
La machine est lourde (240 kg) !
Veillez a ce que la capacité de charge soit suffisante et que vos
dispositifs de levage soient en bon état.
Ne vous déplacez jamais sous des charges suspendues.

Pour éviter tout basculement, la machine doit étre
boulonnée avec quatre boulons d'ancrage (non fournis).
Pour éviter la torsion du banc, assurez-vous que la surface de
réglage est absolument plate et plane.

Desserrez les boulons d'ancrage, les rondelles et serrez les
boulons si nécessaire.

La machine pour étre précise doit étre a niveau !

7.0 Connexions électriques

AVERTISSEMENT :
Toutes les connexions électriques doivent étre effectués par un
électricien qualifié conformément aux ordonnances et codes locaux.
Lenon-respect de cette obligation peut causerde graves blessures.

Les tours a métaux PBD-2870 ont une tension d'alimentation
de 1 ~ 230 V, PE, 50 Hz. Les machines sont livrées avec une
prise congue pour étre branchée a une prise de terre.

La connexion au secteur électrique et les fiches et rallonges
électriques utilisées doivent étre conformes aux informations
indiquées sur la plaque d'immatriculation de la machine.

La connexion du secteur électrique doit posséder un fusible de
protection contre la surtension 16 A.

Utilisez uniqguement des rallonges électriques HO7RN-F, avec
des cables de 1,5 mm? ou plus.

La longueur totale du cordon ne doit pas dépasser 18 métres.
Lescordonsélectriques etlesfiches doivent étre exempts de défauts.

Les connexions et réparations de |'équipement électrique ne
doivent étre réalisées que par des techniciens qualifiés.

La machine est équipée d'une fiche et d'un cordon
d'alimentation de 2,3 métres.

Avant de raccorder a la source d'alimentation, veillez a ce que
le commutateur principal soit en position off.

7.1 Instructions de mise a la terre

Cet outil doit étre mis a la terre. En cas de dysfonctionnement
ou de défaillance, la mise a la terre fournit un trajet de
résistance minimale pour le courant électrique pour réduire le
risque de choc électrique. Cet outil est équipé d'un cordon
électrique ayant un cable d'alimentation et une fiche de mise a
la terre. Cette fiche doit étre insérée sur une embase adéquate
correctement installée et reliée a la terre en respectant tous
les codes et ordonnances locaux.

AVERTISSEMENT :
Une connexion inappropriée du cable d'alimentation peut
causer un risque de chocs électriques. Controlez avec un
électricien qualifié ou une personne chargée de I'entretien en
cas de doutes concernant la mise a la terre correcte de la
prise. Ne modifiez pas la fiche fournie avec I'outil.



Le fil vert/jaune est le fil du cable d'alimentation. Si le cordon
doit étre réparé ou remplacé, ne connectez pas le fil de terre
de I'outil sur une borne sous tension.

Utilisez uniqguement des rallonges électriques a 3 cables avec
des fiches de mise a la terre.

Réparez ou remplacez immédiatement un cordon usé ou
endommagé.

7.2 Rallonges électriques

L'utilisation de rallonges électriques est fortement
déconseillée ; essayez de placer les machines prés de la source
d'alimentation. Si une rallonge électrique s'avére nécessaire,
assurez-vous de son bon état.

Une rallonge trop courte cause des chutes de tension,
entrainant une perte d'alimentation et une surchauffe.

Utilisez uniquement des rallonges électriques HO7RN-F, avec
des cables de 1,5 mm2 ou plus.

La longueur totale du cordon ne doit pas dépasser 18 métres.

Les rallonges électriques et les fiches doivent étre exempts de
défauts.

8.0 Réglages

8.1 Changement des vitesses de la broche

Les vitesses du tour sont contrblées par la position de la
courroie sur les poulies (Fig 8-1).

Bc1| BC2 | BC3|
c _] 150 | 300 | 600
B - AC1| AC2 [AC3
A-EEE Z 500 | 1000 | 2000

Figure 8-1 : Tableau de la vitesse de la broche

Enlevez le couvercle de la poulie (C, Fig 5-1) pour changer la
position de la courroie. Réinstallez le couvercle de la poulie.

82

8.2 Réglage de I'engrenage a changement de
vitesse

Enlevez le couvercle de la poulie.

La vitesse de rotation de la vis-mére, et ainsi la vitesse
d'avance de [l'outil de coupe, est déterminée par la
configuration d'engrenage et par le levier de sélection de la
vitesse d'avance (R, Fig 5-2).

Assemblez les engrenages au réglage souhaité (Fig 8-2).

Figure 8-2 : Réglage de I'engrenage a changement de vitesse

Réglez les engrenages pour qu'il y ait engrénement de
I'engrenage supérieur et inférieur.

Le placement d'un papier ordinaire entre les engrenages
permet de régler |'espacement correct entre les engrenages (...
enlevez ensuite le papier !).

Réinstallez le couvercle de la poulie.



8.3 Tournage conique avec contre-poupée

Montez la piéce ajustée sur le toc d'entrainement entre les
contre-pointes. Le toc d'entrainement est entrainé par la
plaque frontale.

Lubrifiez les contre-pointes avec de la graisse pour empécher
toute surchauffe des pointes.

Figure 8-5 : Mandrin a trois mors universels

Un jeu de mors de mandrin extérieurs est fourni pour
maintenir une barre de grand diameétre.

Le mors doit étre inséré dans le mandrin dans 'ordre exact.

Utilisez de la graisse Molykote G (ou de la graisse appropriée)
pour lubrifier les mors.

8.6 Mandrinaquatre morsindépendants(enoption)

Ce mandrin a quatre mors de mandrin réglables indépendants
Figure 8-3 : Tournage conique entre les contre-pointes (Fig 8-6).
Pour tourner un cone, décalez la contre-poupée, desserrez les

vis de verrouillage (Z, Fig 8-3) et utilisez les vis (Y) pour régler. Cela permet le maintien de pieces carrées et asymétriques et

permet un réglage concentrique précis des pieces cylindriques.
Aprés le tournage conique, la contre-poupée doit étre
ramenée a sa position initiale. Tournez une piece de test et
réglez jusqu'a ce que la machine tourne un cylindre parfait.

8.4 Tournage conique avec la glissiére
supérieure

En inclinant la glissiere supérieure, les cones peuvent étre
tournés.

Desserrez les deux écrous hexagonaux (A, Fig 8-4) et tournez la
glissiére supérieure selon I'échelle graduée (B).

Figure 8-6 : Mandrin a quatre mors indépendants

8.7 Contre-pointe tournante (en option)

La contre-pointe tournante (Fig 8-7) est montée dans les
roulements a billes.

Son utilisation est vivement recommandée pour les vitesses

Figure 8-4 : Tournage conique avec la glissiére supérieure o R .
supérieures a 500 tr/min.

8.5 Mandrin a trois mors universels

Avec ce mandrin universel, des matériaux hexagonaux,
cylindriques et triangulaires peuvent étre serrés (Fig 8-5).

83



Figure 8-7 : Contre-pointe tournante

Pour éjecter la contre-pointe tournante,
complétement le fourreau de la contre-poupée.

8.8 Lunette fixe, et lunette mobile (en option)

Les lunettes évitent la flexion des piéces longues et fines sous
la pression de I'outil.

La lunette fixe (Fig 8-8) sert a souternir des arbres plus longs et
assure un fonctionnement sir et sans broutage.

5

Figure 8-8 : Lunette fixe

La lunette mobile (Fig 8-9) est montée sur le chariot et permet
le déplacement de I'outil.

rétractez

84

Figure 8-9 : Lunette mobile

Remarque :
Réglez bien les doigts (2) mais ne les serrez pas excessivement.

Lubrifiez les doigts pour éviter une usure prématurée.



9.0 Commandes de fonctionnement
Voir la figure 9-1 :

R Bouton de sélection de I'avance
S Vitesse marche avant/arrét/marche arriére
T Activation/Désactivation du réfrigérant

U..... Activation/Désactivation de la puissance de broche
V e Avance/Recul broche

Kt Arrét d'urgence

Figure 9-1 : Commandes de fonctionnement

10.0 Fonctionnement de la machine

10.1 Exécution de la coupe

Avant de démarrer la machine, vérifiez le serrage correct.

Fermez la protection du mandrin et le couvercle de la poulie
avant de démarrer la machine.

Sélectionnez la direction de déplacement, avant ou arriére (V,
Fig 9-1).

Vous pouvez démarrer la machine avec le bouton ON vert (U).
Le bouton OFF rouge arréte la machine.

Le bouton d'arrét d'urgence (X) arréte toues les fonctions de la
machine.

Tournez le bouton d'arrét d'urgence en sens horaire pour
réinitialiser.

L'éclairage de travail (G, Fig 5-1) fonctionne de maniére
indépendante ; le bouton d'activation/de désactivation se
trouve sur le haut du boitier du témoin.

Débranchez la machine si elle n'est pas utilisée.

10.2 Mandrinage

Ne dépassez pas la vitesse maximale du dispositif de maintien
de la piece.

Les dents des mors et la couronne dentée doivent toujours
étre entiérement engagées. Sinon, les mors de mandrin
peuvent se casser et étre projetés lors de la rotation (Fig 10-1).

Figure 10-1 : Mauvais engagements des mors
Evitez les extensions de pieces longues. Les pieces peuvent
se plier (Fig 10-2) ou étre projetées (Fig 10-3). Utilisez la
contre-poupée ou la lunette pour les maintenir.

Figure 10-3 : Piéece trop longue

Evitez tout contact de serrage court (A, Fig 10-4) ou tout
serrage sur un diametre mineur (B). Placez la piéce sur la face
pour améliorer le support.

Figure 10-4 : Mauvais serrage



10.3 Réglage de I'outil de coupe

L'angle de coupe est correct lorsque l'aréte tranchante est
conforme a l'axe central de la piéce. Utilisez le point des
contre-pointes comme une jauge et des rondelles sous I'outil
pour obtenir la hauteur au centre correcte (Fig 10-5).

Figure 10-5 : Réglage de l'outil de coupe

Utilisez au moins deux vis pour serrer I'outil de coupe.

Evitez les extensions de grands outils.

10.4 Vitesses de broche recommandées

ATTENTION :

Généralement, plus le diameétre de coupe est petit, plus le régime-
moteur est élevé. Les matériaux moux requierent des vitesses plus
élevées ; les métaux durs requiérent des vitesses faibles.

Le métal est généralement usiné avec du réfrigérant ou I'huile de
coupe est appliquée.

Vitesses de broche recommandées pour I'usinage d'un
diametre de 10 mm avec des outils HSS (outils en acier a
grande vitesse) :

PlastiqUe...c..coverurerienieniecieeieeeceeece e 2 000 tr/min
AlUMINIUML et 2 000 tr/min
LaItON. ettt 1000 tr/min
FONTE. ettt 1000 tr/min
ACIEN OUXuueviieeiiieeeiiieeerieeeeieeeeieeeenieeeesareeeens 800 tr/min
Acier a haute teneur en carbone.......ccccccccceeeun. 600 tr/min
Acier inoxydable..........cccooveviieiiiiieeee e 300 tr/min

Pour les outils en carbure (HM), des vitesses 5 fois supérieures
peuvent étre sélectionnées.

Par exemple :
Le tournage de I'acier doux a un diametre de 20 mm permet
AVEC OULIT HSS..oeiiiiiieeeee e 400 tr/min

Avec outil en carbure.......ccoeeeeieieniieeeeiieen, 2 000 tr/min

86

10.5 Tournage manuel

La course du tablier (Y, Fig 10-6), la course de la glissiere
transversale (Z) et de la glissiére supérieure (BB) peut étre
effectuée sur I'avance longitudinale et transversale.

AABB CC DD EE FF

Y Z

Figure 10-6 : Commandes de lamachine

L'avance correcte dépend du matériau a couper, de l'opération
de coupe, du type d'outil, de la rigidité de la piece serrée, de la
profondeur de coupe et de la qualité de la surface souhaitée.

10.6 Tournage avec avance auto

Abaissez le levier demi-écrou (AA, Fig 10-6) pour engager
I'avance longitudinal automatiquement. Remontez-le pour
désengager.

Trois vitesses d'avance sont disponibles en tournant le bouton
de sélection de I'avance (R, Fig 9-1).

Figure 10-7 : Vitesses d'avance possibles

Par exemple :

Fonctionnement

Dépose du matériau 0,28MM..iiiiiiiieeeeeeiiieens 1]
Coupe de finition 0.14MM.cciiiiiiieeeeiee e, 1]
Coupe de finition micro  0.07MM..cceiiiiiiniiieiniiieanns |

REMARQUE : Trois vitesses d'avance supplémentaires sont
disponibles avec différents réglages de I'engrenage a
changement de vitesse (Fig 10-7).

Avance/tr Bouton de sélection de I'avance



10.7 Filetage

Le filetage est réalisé en plusieurs passes avec un outil de
filetage.

Chaque profondeur de coupe doit étre d'environ 0,2 mm et
diminue pour les passes de finition.

A) Usinage des filetages en pouces et métriques :

Réglez la machine pour le pas de filetage souhaité (voir le
chapitre 8.2).

Sélectionnez la vitesse de broche la plus basse possible.
Engagez le demi-écrou (AA, Fig 10-6).

REMARQUE : Le demi-écrou doit rester engagé pendant tout
le processus de filetage.

- Réglez I'outil pour la passe de filetage.

- Démarrez le moteur.

- Lorsque I'outil atteint la fin de la coupe, arrétez le moteur et
en méme temps sortez |'outil de sorte que le diametre de
filetage soit supprimé.

- Démarrez le moteur dans le sens inverse, laissez I'outil de
coupe revenir au point de départ.

Répétez ces étapes jusqu'a ce que vous ayez obtenu les
résultats souhaités.

B) Usinage des filetages métriques avec le cadran du filetage

Sur la plupart des filetages métriques, le cadran du filetage
(CC, Fig 10-8) peut étre utilisé.

Le demi-écrou peut étre ouvert a la fin de la coupe plutét que
d'arréter et d'inverser le moteur.

AA

Figure 10-8 : Cadran du filetage

CC 30T

Sélectionnez I'engrenage du cadran du filetage 28T ou 30T.

Le demi-écrou ne peut étre engagé qu'a la marque de
graduation correspondante sur le cadran du filetage (Fig 10-9).

87

£ 30

A mm € 28

Figure 10-9 : Réglage du cadran du filetage

Remarque :

Pour les pas de filetage de 0,2/0,3/0,5/0,6/0,75/1,0/1,5/3 mm,
le demi-écrou peut étre engagé a n'importe quel point.

(Pas de la vis-meére = 3 mm = peut étre divisé en pas de
filetage).

10.8 Pergage

Utilisez un mandrin de pergage avec un arbre MT2 (option)
pour serrer les forets a centrer et les forets hélicoidaux dans la
contre-poupée (Fig 10-10).

2

Figure 10-10 : Opération de percage
Pour les vitesses recommandées, voir la section 10.4.

Pour éjecter le mandrin de percgage, rétractez completement le
fourreau de la contre-poupée.



11.0 Entretien par l'utilisateur

AVERTISSEMENT :
Avant toute intervention sur la machine, débranchez-la de
I'alimentation électrique et retirez la fiche de la prise de
courant. Le non-respect de cette obligation peut causer de
graves blessures.

Un facteur de sécurité important est le nettoyage de la
machine, du banc, du chariot et des glissiéres, du sol et des
espaces environnants.

Des objets desserrés peuvent entrer en contact avec le
mandrin mobile ou la piéce, ce qui peut étre dangereux.

Videz le bac de copeaux régulierement.

Remplacez régulierement le réfrigérant en suivant les
recommandations du fabricant.

Vérifiez que les boulons sont serrés et que les cordons
électriques sont en bon état. Si un cordon électrique est usé,
coupé ou endommagé, remplacez-le immédiatement.

11.1 Lubrification

Les roulements de la broche sont pré-lubrifiés et hermétiques ;
ils ne nécessitent pas de nouvelle lubrification.

A) Lubrification hebdomadaire :

DIN 51502 CG ISO VG 68
(par exemple BP Maccurat 68, Castrol Magna BD 68, Mobil
Vectra 2)

1...Huilez les billes sur les moyeux a changement de vitesse
...Huilez légérement les glissiéres du banc
...Huilezlefourreaudelacontre-poupéesurtoutesalongueur
...Huilez la vis-mére sur toute sa longueur

...Huile les billes sur le support de la vis-mére

...Huilez les billes sur la glissiére supérieure

...Huilez les billes sur la contre-poupée

...Huilez les billes sur le chariot.

O 00 N o U B~ W N

...Huilez les billes sur le tablier.

B) Lubrification menuelle :

DIN 51807-1 Graisse non-accrochante
(par exemple BP L2, Mobilgrease Special).

10...Graissez les dents des engrenages a changement de
vitesse

11...Graissez la crémaillére sur toute sa longueur

Huile de la boite de vitesses :

DIN 51517-2 CL ISO VG 68
(par exemple BP Energol HLP 68, Mobil DTE Oil Heavy Medium)

L'huile ne doit pas dépasser la marque de l'indicateur dans le
verre-regard d'huile (L, Fig 11-1).

88

En cas de besoin, remplissez avec de I'huile en retirant le
bouchon (M).

K L

Figure 11-1 : Remplissage d'huile de la boite de vitesses

M

Changez I'huile dans la boite de vitesses toutes les 1 000
heures de fonctionnement.

Vidangez I'huile en retirant le bouchon de purge (K).

11.2 Réajustements
A) Réglage du palier :

Les paliers a rouleaux coniques de la broche principale sont
réglés en usine.

Si le jeu axial devient évident aprées une utilisation
considérable, les paliers peuvent étre réglés.

Desserrez deux vis a téte hexagonale (A, Fig 11-2). Serrez
I'écrou (B) jusqu'a ce que le jeu axial soit rattrapé.

Figure 11-2 : Réglage du palier

Serrez |'écrou avec précaution, la broche doit toujours tourner
librement. Une précharge excessive endommage les paliers.

Serrez les vis.



B) Réglage de la glissiére transversale et de la glissiere
supérieure :

Chaque glissiere est équipée d'une glissiére de guidage (C, Fig
11-3) et peut étre réglée avec les vis (E) équipées de contre-
écrous (D).

C E D
Figure 11-3 : Réglage de la glissiére
Réglez les glissiéres pour qu'elles se déplacent sans a-coups.
C) Réglage de la broche de la glissiére transversale

Retirez la glissiére supérieure et réglez la vis sans téte (F, Fig 11-4)
jusqu'a ce que le jeu entre la broche et I'écrou soit éliminé.

Figure 11-4 : Réglage de la broche de la glissiére transversale

89



12.0 Dépannage

Symptome

Cause possible

Correction *

Le tour ne démarre pas.

Le tour n'est pas raccordé a la paroi ou au
moteur.

Controlez toutes les connexions de fiche
d'alimentation.

Fusible grillé ou disjoncteur déclenché

Remplacez le fusible ou réinitialisez le disjoncteur de
circuit.

Cordon endommagé

Remplacez le cordon.

Protection du mandrin non fermée

Fermez la protection du mandrin.

Couvercle de poulie enlevé

Installez le couvercle de la poulie.

Le tour ne parvient pas a
prendre de la vitesse.

Rallonge électrique trop légére ou trop
longue

Remplacez par une rallonge de longueur et de taille
adéquates.

Courant faible

Contactez un technicien qualifié.

Le tour vibre de maniére
excessive.

Base positionnée sur une surface
irréguliere

Placez le tour sur un sol plan.

Le tour n'est pas boulonné au sol.

Boulonnez la machine au sol.

Piece déséquilibrée

Réduisez la vitesse.

Déviation de la piece

Augmentez la longueur de serrage ou le diamétre,
supportez I'extrémité de la contre-poupée.

Déviation de I'outil

Réduisez la longueur de I'outil.

Jeu de la glissiere

Ajustez les glissieres.

Marche a sec des glissiéres

Lubrifiez avec de I'huile.

Pointe de I'outil émoussée

Réafflitez ou changez I'outil.

Charge de copeaux trop élevée

Réduisez la profondeur de coupe ou I'avance.

Fonctionnement bruyant

Faites sécher les moyeux a changement de
vitesse.

Lubrifiez avec de I'huile.

Faites sécher les engrenages a changement
de vitesse.

Lubrifiez avec de la graisse.

Combustions provenant
de la pointe de I'outil

Vitesse de coupe trop élevée

Réduisez la vitesse de broche.

Pointe de I'outil émoussée

Réaffltez ou changez I'outil.

Coupe a sec

Utilisez du réfrigérant.

Avance trop lente

Augmentez la vitesse d'avance.

La machine tourne un
cone.

L'alignement de la contre-poupée est
décalé.

Alignez la position de la contre-poupée.

Le banc de la machine est tordu.

La surface portante du support doit étre plate. Calez
si nécessaire.

Déviation de la piece

Réduisez la profondeur de coupe ou I'avance.

Le mandrin de percgage
ou l'arbre ne reste pas a
sa place.

Saleté, graisse, etc. sur l'arbre, le mandrin
ou le fourreau de la contre-poupée

Nettoyez toutes les surfaces de contact avec un
nettoyant/dégraissant.

* AVERTISSEMENT : Certaines corrections doivent étre effectuées par un électricien qualifié.

Tableau 1

13.0 Protection environnementale

Protégez I'environnement.

Mettez I'emballage au rebut en respectant les consignes environnementales.

Mettez au rebut le réfrigérant en respectant les consignes environnementales.

Votre appareil contient des matériaux précieux pouvant étre récupérés ou recyclés. Veuillez les laisser a un institut spécialisé.

14.0 Accessoires disponibles

Reportez-vous a la liste de prix JET.

90



15.0 Pieces de rechange

PBD-2870 Vue explosée -1

205 204




Index

No

201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256

PBD-2870 Liste de piéces de la vue explosée -1

Piece

N° Description Taille Qté
PBD2870-1-201.....ccccvvueeennne FOURREAU. ...t e e e e e e ettt ee e e e e e e e e e e e eaaannaeeeeeeaeeennnnns 1
PBD2870-1-202.......ccccvenrennee. VIS-MERE.......uiiiiieteitettete ettt et et e e bt et e ste e b e sseesseeseesseesaesseessessaessassaensansaensenns 1
GB109679-3-10......c.cccvvrevennne CLE PLATE ettt ettt 3X10 MM, 1
PBD2870-1-204........ccovennennee. POIGNEEDE SERRAGE.......iiitiiiitietieciieetteeteetteeteeteesvaeaeeseveesaeesaeesaessneenneens 1
PBD2870-1-205.....ccccvvueeeeeenee SIEGE DELA POIGNEE.......co oot e e ee e e e e e e e e e e eaaennes 1
PBD2870-1-206.....ccccueeeeeenne VISDE SERRAGE..... .. oo et e e e e e e e e e e eeaaanaeeeeeaaanees 1
GB7985-5-12....ccuuvieeieeeiiiinnnn, VIS DE REGLAGE (BOUT CYLINDRIQUE)......cccvveeun.e. M5 X12 MM 1
JBT7940495-6 .....cccvveveeerennnns HUILEUR DE BILLES.....cccveeeieitee e ceeereete e D6t 1
PBD2870-1-209......ccccveenenee RONDELLE.......utetitteieettete ettt ettt ettt et sae b e s teesbestaensesseenseesaesseesseseeseesseensas 1
PBD2870-1-210.......cccvenrnee. PIECEDE SERRAGE ........uieitiiiiiieiteeieeette ettt e sve et e sveeseaeeeveetaeesseeseessseensaenanas 1
PBD2870-1-211.....cccevvveeeennen PIECEDE SERRAGE...... .o e et e e e e e e e e e e e eaaannnas 1
GB7985-5-12..ccccueieiieiiiiiins VIS DE REGLAGE (BOUT CYLINDRIQUE)................... M5 X12 mMM..ccoeeeeeeeeen, 2
JBT7940495-6 .....ccevvvueeeeeann. HUILEUR DE BILLES.....coveeeeeieeeece e, D6..evieeeeeeiiieeeeeiieee e, 1
PBD2870-1-214......ccccvennee. SUPPORT ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et este et e steesaesseessessaessessaesseessenseessenseessesseensesees 1
PBD2870-1-215......ccccvvvneee CADRAN . ..ottt ettt ettt ettt et e be st e beesbebeesbeeseessessaessesseessesssessesssessesssens 1
PBD2870-1-216......ccccuvennee. ROUEA MAIN ... .eeeittetie et eiee st eette s vt esteeesaeesteesaeeseessbaesseessseessesssesseessseesensns 1
GB617086-8.....ccevvveeeeeeeeernnnn ECROU HEXAGONAL.....coiiiiiiitieeee e eeeeeeaaaes M8 1
PBD2870-1-218........ceeeeveeene L Y O] 2 PR 0,5x5x15.iciiiiiiiiinns 1
PBD2870-1-219.....cccuvveeeeeenne ANNEAU D'ECHELLE......cci ittt ettt ettt e e earee e e e e sirrae e e s eeneraneaseenees 1
PBD2870-1-220......ccccvreunnee POIGNEE. ... cotieteiteieeteee ettt ettt ettt et e et et e esaesseessesseensessaensessnensens 1
GB7085-5-16......cccveeevererennnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...coviiiieiecee et M5 X 16 MM....ccceerrnnrnnnene 2
GB5287-12..ccvveieeiiierieenenn, RONDELLE ...eovieieeie ettt e 12 1
PBD2870-1-223......cccveevveee. CONTRE-POUPEE.... . oottt e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaeeseeeeeeeeeeeennnnnnas 1
PBD2870-1-224..........cceeeeeeeee. B A SE ..o e e e e e ettt et e aeeeeaeterataa————aaaaaeeeeearres 1
GB7985-8-45.....ceovviieeiiies VIS DE REGLAGE (BOUT CYLINDRIQUE)................... M8 X45 mMM...coeeeeeriiennnnn. 2
PBD2870-1-226.....cccccveeuennee PLAQUEDE SERRAGE.......ciitiiiiiieiiesiiteiteeite ettt et ste et e seteeteesareebeesnbeenaee e 1
PBD2870-1-227....ccccvervreenrnne BOULONDE FIXATION. .. .coitieiestieteetietesteestesseetesseesseseaessesssesesssessesssessesssessenss 1
PBD2870-1-228......ccccveenennee BLOCDE REGLAGE......cctiitiieiieeete ettt et et e et e st e et e e e eaeesbeebeessbeessaansseennes 1
GB7985-6-16.....ccevevereiiiinnnns VIS DE REGLAGE (BOUT CYLINDRIQUE)................... M6 X16 mm...ccceeeeeeeennnn. 1
PBD2870-1-230.....ccccvuueeeeeennn PIECE DE SERRAGEEN LAITON.. ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeees 3
GB7985-6-10......ccevvveeeviiinnns VIS DE REGLAGE (BOUT CYLINDRIQUE)................... M6 X10 MM..coeeeeeerienenenne 3
GB5287-8 ...cceveveeieeieere e RONDELLE ..ottt Bttt 1
GB5287-10....ccceerreeieereeenene RONDELLE ...eovieieeee ettt ee e 10 4
GB7085-10-35.....ccccevvveirenne VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...cvveiieieeie e e ere e M10 X 35 MM...covrrenrnnnen. 4
PBD2870-1-235.....ccccvveeveeee BANCDU TOUR ..ttt eeere e e e e e e e et et aa s e e e e e eeeeeesesnnnnanes 1
PBD2870-1-236.....ccccceeeeeeennn CREMAILLERE. ... oot e e e e e e e et re e e e e e e e e e e e eaaananaeeeeaeaaeeees 1
GB7085-6-16......ccuceveeeernnnnnnnn. VIS ASIXPANS CREUX ...oovviiiiiiieiiiiee e M6 X16 MM..coeeeriiiaaennns 6
PBD2870-1-238.....cccecvveenennee VIS-IMERE......cuiiitieeiieiieteeteste et e st te bt e e teesbeeteessessaesseessesesseesseessesseensessaessenseens 1
GB7085-8-20......ccccvereveeerennnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...coveiieeie et M8 X20 MM.....cceervrrnrnnenn 2
JBT79404956 ......cccvvvvveeeenenn HUILEUR DE BILLES.....ccitieieeie e (O] TSRS 1
TBB-51102 ....evvveevvviiceeeeeeee, BUTEE A BILLES ...cooeeei e 51102, 2
PBD2870-1-242.........cceeeeeeee. SUP P O RT et e ettt r e e e e e e e e e e e taaaaaeeeeeeeeeeerarannnaaaaaaeaanees 1
PBD2870-1-243........cccceeeeeeee ECROU ROND ...uuiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e M12 X 1,25 ..o 2
PBD2870-1-244..........coecu...... COLLIER ..ot ett ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et e e e b e st e besaaessessaessesssesseessessesssensenssensanns 1
PBD2870-1-245........ccceveenee RESSORT ..ottt ettt 0,8 x14x40......ccccveuenen. 1
PBD2870-1-246.........c0en.e.... MANCHONDE L'ARBRE.......ceiiteiieeiieitieeieeteesteeteeseveesseessaeesbeessaeeseessseenseenens 1
PBD2870-1-247....cccuvvueeeeeaann. ARBRE EXCENTRIQUE ... .o e e e e e e e eeeeee e e e e e e e eeeeanennnas 1
PBD2870-1-248........ccceeeveeeeee. LEVIERDE SERRAGE.......ittiiieee ettt eeeetee e e e e e e e e e e e eaaaae e e e e eaaaees 1
MS9024......ccoeieeeiceeeeeeeee, IMOTEUR PRINCIPAL. ...ttt ettt e e e tettaiaee s e e e e e eeeeenaaaaaanes 1
PBD2870-1-250.......cccvervennee. VISDE REGLAGE........ioiitieeieitieie ettt ete et te et steestesaeenaesaeessessaensesanessessnensans 4
GB5287-8...cvvereeereeereieeieenees RONDELLE ...eetieie ettt (O J SRR 4
GB617086-8.....ccceeervvverreennenn ECROU... ctieieeteee ettt sne e M8t 4
GB87986-4-24.........cccevvvvunnnn. GOUPILLE FENDUE .....cccotiiieiee et 4X24 MM, 1
PBD2870-1-254.......cceeeeeenn. 1210 11 0 S UUPRPRRN 1
GB87986-4-24........ccccevvvvvunnnn. GOUPILLE FENDUE .....cccotiiieiee et AX24A MMeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnne. 1
PBD2870-1-256......ccccvenvenee. COLLIER ..ttt ett ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e e e v e staebesseesessaesseestessaessesseessenseessensanns 1

92



PBD-2870 Vue explosée -2

93



Index
NO

401 .......
402 .......
403 .......
404 .......
405 .......
406.......
407 .......
408........
409 .......
410.......
411.......
412 .......
413 ...
414 .......
415.......
416.......
417 .......
418 .......
419 ...
420.......
421 .......
423 ...
424 .......
425 ...
426.......
427 .......
428 .......
429 .......
430.......
431 .......
432 .......
433 ...
434 .......
435 .......
436.......
437 .......
438 .......
439.......
440.......
441 .......
442 .......
443 .......
444 .......
445 ...
446.......
447 .......
448 .......
449 .......
450.......
452 .......
453 .......
455 ...

PBD-2870 Liste de piéces de la vue explosée -2

Piece

N° Description Taille Qté
PBD2870-2-401......cccceuueeenenn. PANNEAU AVANT .ottt e e e e et e e tese e e e e eeaeeeeaannnnnaaeeeeeaeaennnnnnns 1
GB702-4-10S....coeeveeveerreeennn, VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...ovveiieieeie e e ceee e seaeninns M4 x 10 MM......ccocnnene.n. 4
PBD2870-2-403.........cccvennee. COUVERCLEDE VIS-MERE........ccctiitieiietieiieteieeeesteeaesreeaesteessesseessesssessensnenns 2
GB617286-10.....cc0ccvveveennen. ECROU HEXAGONAL (FIN) c.vevveeiereereeveeevesee e 1 PR 4
PBD2870-2-405.........cccvenvnee. ECROU IMOLETE ....ctteutietietieeieteeetesteestesteesaesaeessessaessesssensaessessesssesseessenseessenses 2
PBD2870-2-406.......ccccvenvnee. BROGCHE . ... i ctteteetetteteett ettt ettt ettt et ste e b e sta e e esb e baessesseessesseensessnensennnes 1
GB109679-8-45........cccvervrenenn CLE PLATE .ttt e 8 X 45 MM..eeceieieneneee, 1
PBD2870-2-408.........cccvevnee. ANNEAU. ...ttt sttt sttt et e et e st e esbesbeesbeeseesseesaesesssessesssenseas 1
TRB-32009 ....oeevvvereereeerenenns ROULEMENT A ROULEAUXCONIQUES .........cccuvenee 32009.....cccirieierrenne 2
PBD2870-2-410.......cccvveunnee. POUPEE FIXE...cutiitteteiiieieeteieeeteieeeteste et steesaesaeesessaesesssessesssesseessesseessenseenns 1
GB617286-10.....ccccevvverrnnnee ECROU HEXAGONAL (FIN) c.veevierieieeeereerie e MI0...ooieiieieie e 2
GB5287-10....cccveeeeieereeeeene RONDELLE ...eoveeieeie ettt 10 2
GB7085-8-25......ccccveevererennnne VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...cvveviieiieieeie e M8 x 25 mMm.......cccu..... 1
TRB-32009 ....ceevvverrereenreenens ROULEMENT A ROULEAUXCONIQUES .........ccouvenee 32009.....cccirieierrenne 1
PBD2870-2-415......ccccuvvneee ANNEAU. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e esbeste e b e eseessessaesessaesseessenseas 1
PBD2870-2-416......ccccvvenenee. DOUILLE .. cetetteiie ettt ettt ettt ettt ae e esaeebessa e bessaesseessesbeessenseessensaenns 1
PBD2870-2-417.....cccevveannnnne. ENGRENAGE......cttitetieiietieienteete et ete et eaesteessesstesseessesseessasseessesseensessnesennnes 1
PBD2870-2-418......ccccvvenenee. COURROIETRAPEZOIDALE ......cveevevrereeveeeveeee e, O-710.cciiieeeieieeiieienns 1
PBD2870-2-419.....cccccveeuenee. COURROIETRAPEZOIDALE ......cveevevrereereeereeee e, 0-850...ccieieciieieeiieienns 1
PBD2870-2-420.......cccveeunenee. POULIE. ...cuttitteteeteete ettt ettt ettt ettt esae et esbeesaesbeesbe et e esbeeseenseessenseeseesseessenns 1
GB7085-5-12......ccccveevererennnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...cuviiiieieeieeie et eve s M5 X 12 mMm.....cccevenenn. 2
PBD2870-2-423......ccecveennne ECROU ROND.....uoeiieiieiieiestteie st etesteetesteesbesteensesseessesseessesseessesssessesssensensnens 1
PBD2870-2-424.........cccvveue.. ARBRE.....cutettitieteeteste et et ettt e e e te et e st e bt sreesbeestesseesbesteenbeetaesbeesaenseesaenreenes 1
PBD2870-2-425.....cccecveennne COURROIE SYNCHRONE .....cccveetieiieriereeee e, 240L075....ccoieieeenenenn 1
BB-6001RZ ......cevvveveereenrenen, ROULEMENT A BILLES ...oovveieeteeeeee e 6001RZ.......cccvevveerernnen. 2
PBD2870-2-427....ccccvevveanranne POULIE. ...c.ttitteteetesteet ettt ettt ettt et st esteesaesbaesbe st e esbeeseensesssensesseesseeneenses 1
GB8941-12....cccveeereereeeee CIRCLIP POUR L'ARBRE.......ccvteierererieeieere e see e D12, 1
PBD2870-2-429.....cccccvveuennne RONDELLE.......etiteetietiettestt ettt ste e et e e st esbeeesebeesaesseensesseessessaensessnessensnens 2
PBD2870-2-430......ccccveeunenee POULIE. ...c.ttitteteetesteet ettt ettt ettt et st esteesaesbaesbe st e esbeeseensesssensesseesseeneenses 1
PBD2870-2-431.....cccecvveenenee RONDELLE.......etiteetietiettestt ettt ste e et e e st esbeeesebeesaesseensesseessessaensessnessensnens 1
GB7085-6-20......cccc0eevererennnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...cveeiiieieeie e e ere e M6 x 20 mM.........c........ 1
GB5287-8...cvveveeereeererieeeeennes RONDELLE ..ottt D8 1
GB617286-8.......ccveveereeeene ECROU HEXAGONAL (FIN) c.veevieieeieseereere e MB...eiirieererieeee e 1
PBD2870-2-435........cceveeeee VIS ASIX PANS CREUX ...ccviiiiieieieeeeceee e (S i1 1
PBD2870-2-436.....cccccveeunnnee PLAQUE EXCENTRIQUE.......ctiitiieiieiieeieeite et enite et eite et eiee e eieesereeseesnee s 1
PBD2870-2-437....ccccvevvreenrene ARBRE.....cutettitieteeteste et et et e ete et eete et e et esesatesbeesaesreesbesteenbentaesbeeraenseesaenseenes 1
BB-6001RZ ......cevvveveereenrenen, ROULEMENT A BILLES ...oovveieeeeieeee e 6001RZ.......occvevveerernnen. 2
PBD2870-2-439.....cccecveenrnnee POULIE. ...cutttieie ettt ettt ettt et ettt et e st esaesaessaesbaesbe st e enbeeseensesssenseeseeseessens 1
GB8941-12....cccvvevereereeeee CIRCLIP POUR L'ARBRE.......ccvteierererieeieeieere e D12, 1
PBD2870-2-441.........ccueeuue... COUVERCLE......eotiitieie ettt ettt ettt ettt ete e ste e s e steessesseessessaensessaessesssensens 1
PBD2870-2-442.........cccuveue.... COMMUTATEUR IMICRO......coitieiiiitieiecieeieeeeieeetete e saeeneesseessesaeessessnesassnens 1
GB7085-5-12......cccveeevererennnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...cvveviieieeieeie e M5 x 12 mMM.....cccueneene. 1
PBD2870-2-444............cc........ SUPPORT ...ttt ettete et et ettt eae st esbe st esbeessesbeesbesseesseeseensesssensesssesseensensens 1
GB87986-3-20......cc0cccvererennnne GOUPILLE FENDUE ....oovvieieeieeie et 3X20 MMueieeeieieeiienins 1
GB617286-4 ......cccvveveereenne ECROU HEXAGONAL (FIN) c.veevieieeieseeseeiee e Moo 4
GB97185-4....cccveeeieereeene RONDELLE ...eovieie et e e B 4
PBD2870-2-448.........cccvervene.. VERRE ACRYLIQUEL.....c.uttiiteiieitieiee ettt ettt ettt ettt e saeesnbeesanesnee 1
GB7085-4-10......ccccvevrvererennnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...cvviiiieieeie e e e e eeaesinns M4 x 10 MM......cceneeee. 4
PBD2870-2-450........cccvervnnee. PROTECTION DU MANDRIN......coottiiitieiesieeiesieeteeteeteeeeeseeseesaeeseessessaesseennes 1
PBD2870-2-452......ccccverennee. MANDRIN A 3 MORS 125 MM...iitiiiiiieiiiierieeiesieeseeteeseeeeseeseesseessesseeseesas 1
GB7085-8-35......ccccvevvrerereinnne VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...cvveiiieieeieeie et M8 x 35 MM.....cceneeee. 3
PBD2870-2-455.......cccvenrennee ARBRE. ....cutettitieteete ittt e et e e e ete et e st e st st e be e st e s bees b e teenbeeteesbeetaenbeesaenreenes 1

94



PBD-2870 Vue explosée -3

95

S
19,0 ]

C 301 302 303 304

340
341



Index
ND

301.......
302.......
303.......
304 .......
305.......
306.......
307 .......
308.......
309 .......
310 .......
311.......
312.......
313 ...
314.......
315.......
316.......
317 .......
318 .......
320.......
321.......
322.......
323 ...
324 .......
325.......
326.......
327 .......
328 .......
329 ...
330.......
331.......
332.......
333.......
334.......
335.......
336.......
337.......
338.......
339.......
340.......
341 .......
342 .......
343 .......
344 .......
345 .......
346.......

PBD-2870 Liste de piéces de la vue explosée -3

Piece

N° Description Taille Qté
GB8941-12...cvrerrrercrrans CIRCLIP POUR L'ARBRE ........coevieereriieeieeseiesesinenns 12, 1
PBD2870-3-302.......0c0uernnen. ENGRENAGE ..........ooiteieeieeiieeeeeesee st 1
GB8941-12...verrrrerrrrne CIRCLIP POUR L'ARBRE ........coevieereriieeieeseiesesinenns 12, 1
PBD2870-3-304........c.c0evnnen. ARBRE Co..ooooeetete ettt 1
GB8941-16.....cvverererecrrreae. CIRCLIP POUR L'ARBRE........c.ovevuerertereernieseiesee s D16, 1
PBD2870-3-306..........c0ucvrnen. ENGRENAGE ..........ooiteieeieeiieeeeeesee st 1
GB109679-4-30........ceuvrnnen CLE PLATE .ottt 4% 30 MM, 1
GB109679-4-60...........coeonr.. CLE PLATE .ottt 4% 60 MM, 1
PBD2870-3-309........c0c0ueveen. ARBRE A.....oovoviiiiaeiaciseesee sttt 1
PBD2870-3-310.......c0c0uvenenn. JEU D'ENGRENAGES.......ovuieierieieeeeie sttt 1
PBD2870-3-311.....cccvurerrenenn. BOITEDE VITESSES. ....coumieititeieeiee e s 1
PBD2870-3-312.....c.c0evvrenen. BOUGCHON ..ottt 4
PBD2870-3-313.......c0ccvueeene, BOUCHON A SIX PANS CREUX ......covvrerrirereerninane Y7 S 2
GB7085-6-8.....coevreerrrrrerrann, VIS A SIX PANS CREUX .....ocvovrrieirieieniiessae e, M6 X8 MM...ocorrrnnnn. 1
GB7085-6-10......c0c0eervrrrrnnne. VIS A SIX PANS CREUX .....ovorrrreciieeieiiessie e, M6 X 10 MM.......vereen. 1
PBD2870-3-316.......c00cvurenen. BRIDE...o.eovtteeieeiie ittt 1
BB-6202RZ .....coevervrerrrrrennns ROULEMENT A BILLES ..o 6202RZ.....covereriririan, 1
PBD2870-3-318.......c0evrrene. ARBREDE TRANSMISSION.......oouverieiiieiieiseieeseessseseesee e 1
PBD2870-3-320.......c0c0uevnven. ANNEAU. ..ot 1
PBD2870-3-321....cccuvrrrnnenn. ENGRENAGE ..........ouiteieeieeiieieite ettt st 1
GB8941-15.....ovcreerirereerrnens CIRCLIP POUR L'ARBRE ........corvirereriieeresesiesesananns 15, e 1
GB109679-4-14..........coevne CLE PLATE .ottt 4% 14 MM, 1
PBD2870-3-324.......coeveernnen. ARBREDE TRANSMISSION.......oouveiveiiieiieiesesesseessseseesee s 1
GB109679-4-10........ccevvrenen CLE PLATE .ottt 4% 10 MM.ererrereennn, 1
GB8941-15.....ovcreerirereerrnens CIRCLIP POUR L'ARBRE ........coevirererrreererseiesasienanns 15, e 1
PBD2870-3-327....cevvereernennn. ENGRENAGE ..........ouitieeieriiieeeee et 1
BB-6202RZ .....coevervrerrrrranans ROULEMENT A BILLES ..o 6202RZ.....covererrririnns 1
PBD2870-3-329.......c0cvverere. COUVERCLE DE BRIDE DELA VIS-MERE...........ccouiueieeierieieeeesssssesieseesssssees 1
GB7085-6-12......c0c0eerrrerrnnnn. VIS A SIX PANS CREUX .....ovovririeciieeieiieisae e, M6 x 12 MM......oooee. 3
PBD2870-3-331.....ccuverreenenn. PLAQUE AVANT . .....ooviiiiiieiesisiesse s sae s 1
GB7085-6-20.......c0errrerrrnnnn. VIS A SIX PANS CREUX .....ovevriereciieeseeiisssee e, M6 x 20 MM.................. 5
GB87986-5-30......c0c0vvrrreee. GOUPILLE FENDUE ..o 5% 30 MM..oorverereiaaen. 2
GB30889-5.......cvvevierrrrians BILLE D'ACIER ...veveieeeeeee et St 2
PBD2870-3-335.....c.c0evvveee. BOUTON ..ottt 2
PBD2870-3-336.....c.c00cvvreee. RESSORT ...ttt 0,8 x45x 11 mm........... 2
GB87986-5-20........ccevverereee. GOUPILLE FENDUE ..o 5% 20 MM..ooreerereieann. 2
GB34521-14-2......cocerrrerennen, JOINT TORIQUE ... 14X 2,65, 2
PBD2870-3-339.....c.c0c0veveee. ARBRE.......covoieiaiesistesee st s st 2
PBD2870-3-340..........ccoouee. PLAQUE . .....coooeiaieiee st 2
PBD2870-3-341.......coc0ueeen. FOURCHE DE CHANGEMENTDE VITESSES.......ooovuververereerieiesciessesisssseseenens 2
PBD2870-3-342.......c0curueee. ETIQUETTEDE BOUTON......ocooieieieieiesieciceesee s 2
GB34521-14-2......cocerrrerennen, JOINT TORIQUE ...t 14X 2,65, 4
GB7085-5-12......c0cvuerrrrrrnnn. VIS A SIX PANS CREUX .....oovuvrivreiiieiieiiessae e, M5 x 12 MM.....ooeene. 3
GB7885-6-10........cceuvererrrnrans VIS DE REGLAGE (BOUT CYLINDRIQUE)................... M6 X 10.....ocrerrrerrnren. 2
GB7985-6-10......cccevvvveeeeeannnee VIS DE REGLAGE (BOUT CONIQUE) ....oovvvvrvveereennen M6 X 10..ccccomeiiiieiinnnns 2

96



PBD-2870 Vue explosée -4

o]
o
w

502

97



Index
ND

501.......
502.......
503.......
504.......
505.......
507 .......
508 .......
509 .......
510.......
511 .......
512 .......
513 ......
514 .......
515 .......
516 .......
517 .......
518 .......
519 ......
520 .......
521 .......
522 .......
523.....
524 .......
525......

PB

D-2870 Liste de piéces de la vue explosée -4

Piece

N° Description Taille Qté
JBT7940495-6 .....cccevvvvvneeeaens HUILEUR DE BILLES.....covriieiiieeeceeee e, D6, 2
GB7085-8-35......ccccveeevererennnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...cuveiiiiieeieeie e cie e M8 x 35 MM....cccvrennennee. 1
PBD2870-4-503.........cccvveueee RAIL et eetie ettt ettt et et e et e et e e bt e sateesbeesabeesbaessseesbaessaeesseesasaesseessseensaennsaenn 1
PBD2870-4-504.........cccveeunn... SUPPORT ... etieiettetteeitt et e te et e s teeteeseveebeesteeesbeessaeesseessseesseessseesseenseeanseensenns 1
GB7085-5-10.....cccvecvvevvanrnn. VIS A SIX PANS CREUX .....oveeveeeieeiesieeceesiassesvsassnns M5 x10 mm.................. 3
PBD2870-4-507.....cccceeeueennne ENGRENAGE ......cceitieieereeteete st 85ttt 1
PBD2870-4-508...........cccuvenee. ENGRENAGE ......cceitieieereeteete st 80, it 1
PBD2870-4-5009........ccccceveennee ENGRENAGE ......cceitieieereeteete st 75 e 1
PBD2870-4-510....ccccc0eevveennne. ENGRENAGE ......cceitieieereeteete st 70 1
PBD2870-4-511....cccccvvevuvennnn ENGRENAGE ......cceitieieereeteete st 65 1
PBD2870-4-512.....ccccvvvvveennen ENGRENAGE ......cceitieieereeteete st B0, 2
PBD2870-4-513.....ccccvvveveennne ENGRENAGE ......cceitieieereeteete st 50t 1
PBD2870-4-514.....ccccuveeueennen. ENGRENAGE ......ccueitieiieieeieeteseestee e 45 1
PBD2870-4-515.....cccceeeveennne ENGRENAGE ......cceitieieereeteete st 30 it 1
PBD2870-4-516.....cccc0eeevennee ENGRENAGE ......cceitieieereeteete st 20 e 1
PBD2870-4-517....cccccvvvvveanen. ECROU EN Tt M5 i 2
PBD2870-4-518.........cceeuvenee. ENTRETOISE ..oovvetieieeieeie ettt 1.5mMMuiiiiiiiiieeies 1
PBD2870-4-519.....cccccevvuvenee. ENTRETOISE ..oovvetieieeieeie ettt 3 MMttt 1
PBD2870-4-520.....cccc0cevuvenen. MANCHONDE CLAVETTE ...iitteetieeiieeieeteesreesteeseveesteesaeesreesseesseeseseessaesseenns 2
PBD2870-4-521.....cccccuvveuenee ARBRE FILETE . .icuttetititieetieeteesiteeteesiteeteeteessveesseessseessaeesseesaesnseesesssseenseensns 2
PBD2870-4-522......ccccvveuenee RONDELLEEN Cuuvveiiteeiie et ettt et e et et e e teestaeeaveessaeesseeseseensaessnessseesssannseeses 2
PBD2870-4-523......ccccveeunnee COLLIER 1ttt ettt ettt ettt s e et et e et eestaeesbaessaaessaessbaessaessseensaassseenseesssaensenes 1
PBD2870-4-524.........cccvveue... RONDELLEEN Cuuvveiiieeiiecttecite ettt e et et e eveestaeeaveestveesseeseseensaessseesseesssesnseees 1
GB7085-6-10......ccccveeevererennnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...cvveiiieieeieeie et M6 x 10 mm.........c........ 1

98



PBD-2870 Vue explosée -5

99



Index
ND

PBD-2870 Liste de piéces de la vue explosée -5

Piece

N° Description Taille Qté
PBD2870-5-28.....ccccvvvveeeenann RESSORT et 0,8x5x15mm.............. 1
GB30889-5......covvvverreerieennnen. BILLE D'ACIER ...c.vveteeieeee et e 1
JBT7940495-6 ....ccvcvvvrveerrenne HUILEUR DE BILLES......ooeeieeieeceereeeeeeee e Bireeere e eire e 2
PBD2870-5-71...cccccvvevurenrennen. TABLIER . ...cecteettt ettt ettt e et e st e e ve e teeebeeteesabeeseessbe e saessseesaeesseenseessseenseens 1
PBD2870-5-72...cccccvevvrevenne ROUE A MAIN.....ooieciereeieeseeieeee e sae e e M5x 10 MM....ccccurennnnne 1
PBD2870-5-73...cccevvevrenrennnn. POIGNEE. ....tieitttetteeite et ettt et eete e s ea e et e e tbeebeessaeesbaessseesseessaaenseessseesseeseeans 1
PBD2870-5-74......ccccvevvrerenne BOULONDE BLOCAGE.......iiiiieiieiieeteeette et st et siteete e s e eteesaaesbeessaeesee e 1
PBD2870-5-75.....cccvcueerreennen. ARBREDE TRANSIMISSION. ....cutiiiieiieeiieeiie st eteeeiteeteeeeeeveeseneeseeseneeseeneneas 1
GB8941-15....cccveveeerereeienne, CIRCLIP POUR L'ARBRE.....cctecveereeereseeiee e seee e D15, 1
PBD2870-5-77...cccvevvereerennn. SUPPORT ... uttetteetteette et e st e e e ettt e e e s eaeebeestbeesseessbeessaessseessaeasseesseessseaseenssens 1
GB7085-5-25......ccccvevrvererennnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...cuvveiieeieriiesieerieeeeseeee s M5 X 25 MM....cocevrennnns 5
PBD2870-5-79...cccccevverurerennen. SUPPORT ... uttetteette ettt et e st e e te e sttt e e e staeebeessbeesseessseessaessseesseassseesseessseeseenssens 1
PBD2870-5-80.......ccc0eruvenrennen. ARBRE . ... ettt et eette ettt ettt e ettt e et e e te e be e bt e e tbe e baeetae e baeeaaeeraesraeereenes 1
GB109679-3-10......cccvvverurenne CLE PLATE c.vteeteeteeeeceere et steeste et enae e s 3X10MMuciiiiiieieeene, 1
GB7985-6-8.....ccevvvverreeeireenn VIS DE REGLAGE (BOUT CYLINDRIQUE)................... M6 X8 MM....ceereenrnnen. 1
GB5287-8 ...covveevieeeieeiieeenn RONDELLE ...eetietece et Bt 1
GB617086-8.....cccveevevrerreannenn ECROU HEXAGONAL.......cevteeieeeeeceeeseee e M8 1
GB7085-12-40.........cccvvrrennnne VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...cuveviieieeieeie e cve e M12 x 40 mm................ 2
PBD2870-5-86.......ccc0erueenvennen. ANNEAU D'ECHELLE......ictietiieteeetee ettt ettt et e esae e s ve e e seve e naeesseenns 1
PBD2870-5-87...cccccvvevvrenrennen. COLLIER . ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e et e e teeste e et e e s taeesbeestaeassaessaeessaessseessaesssaenseenssenn 1
GB87986-4-50.......c.cccverevennnne GOUPILLE FENDUE ....oocveeieeieeie e 4 %50 MM.eieirieiieeienee. 1
PBD2870-5-89.......ccc0evuvenrennen. SIEGE .. iiiteette ettt ettt ettt e ettt et e e abe e be e e beebaeeebe e aeeetbe e taeenbeereens 1
PBD2870-5-90.......ccc0evuvenrenen. CAME ...ttt ettt ettt et et e et e e b e e bt e s b e e baeesbe e saaesaeetaeenbaeseeasbaessaeereenn 1
PBD2870-5-91......ccccvevuvenrenen. 2] 1V 1 USRS SRR 2
PBD2870-5-92.......cccvevuvenrennen. CONTRE-ECROU....c.utiiiieiieeiieeie et et e et e stveesteessaeebeessaeesseessseeseessseenseessneenns 1
PBD2870-5-93......ccccvevuvevenne. RAILDE GUIDE....uiitiiiiieeeieeteeeite et esite e e esteesveeteesveessaeseseessaassseensaesnseenseesens 2
GB7085-6-16.......ccc0ervvererennnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...cuvieiieeieeieesieeieeeeseeseeenens M6 X 16 MM.....ccevvenneenn. 4
GB7085-5-40......ccccuevrvererennnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...cuvieiieeieeieesieeieeeeseeseeenens M5 x 40 MM......ccuveneeenns 1
GB617086-5.....ccvveeveerireennenn ECROU HEXAGONAL......covteereeeeceesreeeeseee e M5, 1
GB30889-5......covvveerreerieennnen. BILLE D'ACIER ...ceveeveeieeee ettt Dt 1
PBD2870-5-98......cccccvvvveeennen. RESSORT ..eicetcee ettt ettt st s ae e enreens 0,8x5x 15 mMm.............. 1
GB7985-6-6.....cc0evuveveererennnns VIS DE REGLAGE (BOUT CYLINDRIQUE)................... M6 X6 MM...cccveererrannane 1
PBD2870-5-100.........cc0evenn... LEVIER . et eiteettete ettt ettt ettt et ettt e e te e s e eteesseeseesseesaesseensessaensasseensensaensenssenns 1

100






Index
ND

PBD-2870 Liste de piéces de la vue explosée -6

Piece

N° Description Taille Qté
GB7085-5-20....ccccceeivevrennnnnn. VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...coiiiiiiiiei s M5 x 20 mm.......cceee..... 3
TBB-51101 ...covvvvvveeeireeieenns BUTEE A BILLES ..oovveeeeeee e 51101 i, 2
PBD2870-6-22......cccecvvereveannn RESSORT ..ottt ettt et Bireereeiee et e et 1
PBD2870-6-23.......cccvevuvenrennen. RONDELLE.......ctteeeteettecete ettt ettt e ve et e s e e steesaaeesbaessseenseessaaenseessseenseensseans 1
GB7085-5-10......cccvevvvererennnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...cuvieiieeieeiienieeieeeeseesee s M5 x 10 MM.....cceveennennns 1
PBD2870-6-25.......ccceevuvenrenen. ROUE .. ittt ettt ettt et e st e et e st e e beestbeesbeassbaenseesssaeseessseenseansseanns 1
PBD2870-6-26.......ccc0ceuvenvenen. POIGNEE. ....tieitttetteeite et ettt et eete e s ea e et e e tbeebeessaeesbaessseesseessaaenseessseesseeseeans 1
PBD2870-6-27....cccccvererevenne BOULONDE BLOCAGE.......iiiiieiieiieeteeette et st et siteete e s e eteesaaesbeessaeesee e 1
PBD2870-6-28.......ccc0evvvenrennen. COLLIER . ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e et e e teeste e et e e s taeesbeestaeassaessaeessaessseessaesssaenseenssenn 1
PBD2870-6-30.......ccc0eruvenrennen. ATTACHE ARRIERE.....cuttiitieiieeie ettt ettt ve et eve et eete e aeeebeessaeenseeses 1
PBD2870-6-31.....ccccvevuvenrnen. ATTACHE AVANT ..ttt ettt et te ettt eebe e s e e saeesseessbaesssessseessaaenseennns 1
GB7085-8-30....cccceervvieirene VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...cuvveiieeieriiesieerieeeeseeee s M8 X 30 MM..coveerereennnnns 2
GB7085-8-40.....cccc0evcvvrenreane VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...cuvveiieeieriiesieerieeeeseeee s M8 X 40 MM..ccveerereannnns 1
PBD2870-6-34.......ccc0eruvenrennee. ATTACHEDE FREIN....cectiiitietieeeeeieeeteeeteesiteeteesereeteessaeesteessseesseeseseeseensseas 1
GB7085-8-30....cccceervrrenirennn VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...cuvveiieeieriiesieerieeeeseeee s M8 X 30 MM..coveerereennnnns 3
JBT7940495-6 ....ccvcvvvrveenrnnne HUILEUR DE BILLES......coeeieeie e Bireeere e eire e 6
GB7885-6-10......ccccvervvererennnns VIS DE REGLAGE (BOUT CONIQUE) .....oeevveerieveenns M6 x 10 MM..ccvrerrennnnns 1
GB7085-8-10....cccceervvrernrenne VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...uvieiieeierieesierieeeeseeee s M8 X 10 MM..ccveerereanrens 1
PBD2870-6-43......ccccvevveennnn. GLISSIERE TRANSVERSALE......coittietietieeieesite et eite et seee st esteesaeeveesneevee e 1
PBD2870-6-44........ccecvenrenee. GOUPILLEDE BALAL ...etieiieiieeiee et eette e eteeeveeteesveesseessseessaassseesseesssaenseenes 3
GB7085-6-40.......ccc0evvverrernnnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...uvieiieeierieesierieeeeseeee s M6 x 40 MM......ccuveneeenn. 3
GB617086-6.....c.c0eeveveerreanninnn ECROU HEXAGONAL......cevteeieeeeeceesteere e MB..oiereeereeree e 3
GB7085-6-40.......ccc0evvverrernnnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...uvieiieeierieesierieeeeseeee s M6 x 40 MM......ccuveneeenn. 1
PBD2870-6-48......cccccverveennnen. GLISSIEREDE GUIDAGE........cctiieieeiieieieeieeete et esiveeteeseaeesreessaeenseesaseeseensnaans 1
PBD2870-6-49.......ccc0evuvenrenen. ECROU. ittt e st e et e et e e taeesbe e baeesbaesaeessaessseesseessseenseenseean 1
PBD2870-6-50.......ccc0eruvenvennen. VIS-IMIERE ... it iuteetteeiteecite et et e ettt ete e s v e e tee st e e teessseestaesssaenseesssaesseessseenseenseeans 1
GB109679-3-10....ccc0ecvvervrennenn CLE PLATE c.tteetteeteeteceee ettt e s s 4 X212 MMeeiieieeieennnn, 1
PBD2870-6-52.......ccc0evuvenrennen. CHARIOT ittt ettt ettt et e st e e te e et e e s taeesbeessbeensaessseeabeessseenseessseenseensnas 1
PBD2870-6-62.......ccc0ervvenrenen. SUPPORT ...ttt eteeette et e st e e teestte e teestaeebeessbaesseessseessaessseessaaasseesseessseaseenssens 1
GB5287-8 ...covveerieeriee e RONDELLE ...veeviee ettt e 2
GB7085-8-20....ccccc0evruvrennrenne VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...coviiieeiecie et Bt 2
PBD2870-6-65.......ccceeveernnne ANNEAU D'ECHELLE «..ceeeeeee et M8 x 20 MM.....ceevenene 1

102



PBD-2870 Vue explosée -7




Index
ND

PBD-2870 Liste de piéces de la vue explosée -7

Piece

N° Description Taille Qté
PBD2870-7-1..ccceveeeeiiiiiieeeeaens POIGNEE.... .. e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaaneeeeeeeaeeeessnnnnnnnnns 1
PBD2870-7-3....cccveveereenrennn. SIEGE DE LA POIGNEE......ccoitieitieetieciie et eite et eeteeeteesteeenveesiaeeveessaeesbaesseeennas 1
PBD2870-7-4....cccvereereerenen. RONDELLE......cctteieteette ettt ite ettt e eve et e st e e steeeeaeebaessaeesseessseenseessseenseenssaans 1
PBD2870-7-6....cccvveveereenrennen. SUPPORT D'OUTIL QUADRUPLE........teeteetieeiteeieeeett ettt et e eveevee e 1
GB7085-8-35......ccccveeeverireinnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...ouvveiieieeie e seee e seeesvaeseens M8 x 35 MM....cccevrennnnee 8
PBD2870-7-7 .ccceveereeriraeirenns GLISSIERE DE GUIDAGE.........cciieiieieieetieeiie ettt eteeeveeteesveesaeeesaeesteeenveensee s 1
PBD2870-7-8...cceeveveervreereanns GLISSIERE SUPERIEURE.......ctiiitietieciieeteeeiteeieeeive e seveeveeseveeseessseensaesnneennes 1
PBD2870-7-9....ccccveveereerenen. BOULON. ..ottt et eete ettt e ete et e e e e steesebe e taeesse e taeasseenseeessaenseessseesssensseenses 1
PBD2870-7-10....cccccvervvenrennen. GOUPILLE D' ARRET ..ciiutteetieetiesiteeitestteeteesteeeteeseessseessaessseessaessseesseessseenseenes 1
PBD2870-7-11.....cccvcvverveenen. RESSORT ...eicii ettt ettt te e s eeenreens 0,8x5x 15 mm.............. 1
PBD2870-7-12....cccecveevverennne. GOUPILLEDE FIXATION. ...ciitiietieeeieeteeeteeteesireeteesereesteeseaeenbaessneenseesssaenseensnas 1
GB7085-6-16.......ccc0ervvererennnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...cuvveiieeieriiesieerieeeeseeee s M6 X 16 MM.....cceueeneeens 3
GB617086-6.....ccc0eeveveerreannnenn ECROU HEXAGONAL.......cevteeieeeeeceeeseee e MB..oiereeereeree e 3
PBD2870-7-15....cccccveveenrennen. ECROU ittt e sttt e et e e taeeabe e baessbeesaeessaessseesseessseenseenseean 1
PBD2870-7-16....ccccccvevurenrennen. GLISSIERE ... .tieittteteeeite et eette et e et e et e s veebeesteeetaessaeesseessseesseessseasseensseanseenseens 1
PBD2870-7-17...cccveeverrverenne COLLIERDE SERRAGE ......uiiiitieiieeit ettt ettt ettt et e e re e sebeeaae e 1
PBD2870-7-18.....ccccvevvvenrennen. COLLIER D'ECHELLE.......cutteetieeteeette ettt ettt ettt ve et ve et essaeesraesnnaenseens 1
GB7085-6-16.......ccc0ervvererennnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...uvieiieeierieesierieeeeseeee s M6 X 16 MM.....cceueeneeens 1
PBD2870-7-20.....ccccuevueenrennen. VIS-IMIERE ... it iuteetteeiteecite et et e ettt ete e s v e e tee st e e teessseestaesssaenseesssaesseessseenseenseeans 1
PBD2870-7-21....cccevcveerreenen. PALIER DELA GLISSIERE......cctiiiiietieeiieeiee et estteeteeieeseveeseesveeseessaeessaesnseenns 2
PBD2870-7-22...cccccvvevrenvennnn. SUPPORT ...uttetieetie ettt et st e e te ettt e beeetaeebeessbeesseessseessaessseessaessseesseessseaseenssens 1
PBD2870-7-23...ccccecveveenrennnn. ANNEAU D'ECHELLE......ictietiieteeetee ettt ettt et e esae e s ve e e seve e naeesseenns 1
PBD2870-7-24......ccccvevvverenne ROUEDE POIGNEE.........uteitieitieiieeieesieeeteeieesteesaeeseveeseessaeesseessseeseessseenseees 1
PBD2870-7-25.....ccccccverveerennen. LEVIER .. et itteetteeitt et ettt e et eete e s v e eteeeebeestaeesaeessaasnsaeseesaseessseenseesssaenseensseans 1
PBD2870-7-26....ccccccverueenrennen. POIGNEE. ...ttt ittteteeeiit et ettt et e et e s v e ebe e taeebeessaeesbeessseesseesssasnseesssaenseeseeans 1
PBD2870-7-27...cccvvevrerrreveanne BOULONDE BLOCAGE.......iiiiieieetiteieeete ettt ettt e veesiveetaesasesreessaaenee e 1
PBD2870-7-28......ccecvverveennnn RESSORT ..eicetcee ettt ettt st s ae e enreens 0,8x5x 15 mm.............. 1
GB30889-8.....ccveevvevrereeieenne BILLE D'ACIER ...c.vieteeieeee et D5, 1
GB97185-6...ccceveerereeieeiennn, RONDELLE ..veetieece ettt DB 1
GB7085-6-25.......cccvevvveeereennns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ....uvieiieeieriiesieeieeeesieeeeenens M6 X 25 MM....c.ccvveennnnnns 1
PBD2870-7-32...cccevvevrenrennnn. SUPPORT ...ttt eteeette et e st e e teestte e teestaeebeessbaesseessseessaessseessaaasseesseessseaseenssens 1
GB7085-5-12......cccvevvveeerennnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ....uvieiieeieriiesieeieeeesieeeeenens M5 x 12 MM...ceereennnnens 2
GB81985-5-6......cecuverrerereennns VIS ATETE PLATE CRUCIFORME.....cccvevveieeieenenen. M5 X6 MM.....cceeeueennnen. 2
PBD2870-7-35...cccccccveveerennnn. ARBRE . ... ettt et eette ettt ettt e ettt e et e e te e be e bt e e tbe e baeetae e baeeaaeeraesraeereenes 1
PBD2870-7-36.....cccccveerveennnen. PROTECTION CONTRELES COPEAUX......eoiieiiieiieeerieieeereesieeeve e seveesaee e 1
PBD2870-7-37...ccvevvvereerennn. MANCHON HEXAGONAL......viiitiieieeeeieeteeseeereeseteeveesiaeeaeesseessseesseessseenseenenas 1
GB7085-3-8.....cceevveveeieeinns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...ovveiieieeieeie e ceee e seeeneens M3 X8 MM..ccreeerennnee 1
GB7085-3-6....cccuvevvvereereeinns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ...ovveiieieeieeie e ceee e seeeneens M3 X6 MM..ccceererrannnee 2
GB97185-6..ccvevvrieieeiieeeen. RONDELLE ..veetieecee et ie e Bireerreere e 2
GB7085-6-20.......ccc0eruvererennnns VIS A SIX PANS CREUX ....uvieeiieeieriiesieerieeeeseeesee s M6 x 20 MM.....ccevvenenenns 2
GB7785-6-10......ccccvevvvererennnns VIS DE REGLAGE (BOUT PLAT).c.veecvvereeeieeieeee e M6 x 10 MM..ccveerrennenns 3
GB97185-5.....eevviierieerieeninen. RONDELLE ...eetieie ettt e 2
GB617086-3....cccveeeveerireennenn ECROU HEXAGONAL.......coveeieeeeceesteere e M3 1
GB97185-3....ccveereeereieeeeene, RONDELLE ...eetieie ettt B 2

104



16.0 Schémas de cablage

.1~230V, PE, 50Hz

PBD-2870........cce0eeuee.

/ .
SB1 . ﬁ (1
I_H_ _.. ; 10mm*
L = \_T s ™~ 7 ﬁ E“i
7__ \ " L l_ % % 10nm® 051
ﬂ_.ma;_ 73 ® A2 [ “ : ﬁ
230V/50Hz (M I © @ \ ETN
BNo L TaNo ! mw © " x__ﬁ u "
| @O | KM 02
- PE VT Al | P
I M1 _A_c_ _ ______m |
15me’ —\A J
Pt —+#

SA2

105



PBD-2870 Liste des piéces électriques

I\EIIEIIE\;T DESCRIPTION TYPE SPECIFICATION Qté Remarque
Contacteur IP-55 CA-1 18 A Ue250 V
>B1 magnétique KID17GF CA-315ACE !
Interrupteur Ue 250 VIEN 12 A 5E4
SAl avant/0/arriére ZH-A CE !
KM Contacteur LC1K0910 (L:JIIE 650 VIEN 20A 1
TC1 Transformateur 230V/24 V/20 VA (2:2 VA 230V CA 1
TC2 Transformateur 230V-24 V/20 VA ig VA 230V CA 1 En option
Qs1 Arrét d'urgence LAY5 2515 240 VIEN 10 A 1
sa1 Interrupteur du pare- QKS8 CA-15 14 A 250V IP54 1
engrenage CE
Interrupteur de la
SQ2 protection du LXW5-11Q1 gé_ﬁ 3A1P62 Ue 380V 1
mandrin
SB2 Interrupteur de lampe |KCD1-101 6 ACA 250V CE 1 En option
HR Lampe de travail 24V il-;N CAl2-24V 1 En option
Commutateur de la .
SA2 LAY5-BE101 Ue 220 V IEN 3,3 A CA-15 CE 1 En option
pompe
M1 Moteur principal YLIOOL4-12A (1:’El Kw CA 230V 6,4 AlIPSA 1
M2 Pompe DB-12A 40WAV230V0,9AIPS4 1 En option

CE

106




PROMAC

TOOL FRANCE S.A.S guarantees that the supplied product(s) is/are free from material defects and manufacturing
faults.

This warranty does not cover any defects which are caused, either directly or indirectly, by incorrect use,
carelessness, damage due to accidents, repairs or inadequate maintenance or cleaning as well as normal wear
and tear.

Further details on warranty (e.g. warranty period) can be found in the General Terms and Conditions (GTC) that
are an integral part of the contract.

These GTC may be viewed on the website of your dealer or sent to you upon request.

TOOL FRANCE S.A.S reserves the right to make changes to the product and accessories at any time.

TOOL FRANCE S.A.S garantiert, dass das/die von ihr gelieferte/n Produkt/e frei von Material- und
Herstellungsfehlern ist.

Diese Garantie deckt keinerlei Mangel, Schaden und Fehler ab, die - direkt oder indirekt - durch falsche oder nicht
sachgemaRe Verwendung, Fahrlassigkeit, Unfallschdden, Reparaturen oder unzureichende Wartungs- oder
Reinigungsarbeiten sowie durch natirliche Abnutzung durch den Gebrauch verursacht werden.

Weitere Einzelheiten zur Garantie kénnen den allgemeinen Geschéaftsbedingungen (AGB) entnommen werden.
Diese konnen lhnen auf Wunsch per Post oder Mail zugesendet werden.

TOOL FRANCE S.A.S behilt sich das Recht vor, jederzeit Anderungen am Produkt und am Zubehér vorzunehmen.

TOOL FRANCE S.A.S garantit que le/les produit(s)fourni(s) est/sont exempt(s) de défauts matériels et de défauts de
fabrication.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défauts, dommages et défaillances causés, directement ou indirectement,

par l'utilisation incorrecte ou inadéquate, la négligence, les dommages accidentels, la réparation, la maintenance
ou le nettoyage incorrects et |'usure normale.

Vous pouvez trouver de plus amples détails sur la garantie dans les conditions générales (CG).

Les CG peuvent étre envoyées sur demande par poste ou par e-mail .

TOOL FRANCE S.A.S se réserve le droit d'effectuer des changements sur le produit et les accessoires a tout
moment.

TOOL FRANCE S.A.S, 9 Rue des Pyrénées, 91090
LISSES, France

www.promac.fr


http://www.promac.fr/

	1.0 About this Manual
	2.0 Table of Contents
	Familiarize yourself with the following safety not
	 WARNING:
	  WARNING:
	3.2Remaining hazards

	4.0Specifications
	4.1Spindle nose mounting:
	4.2Anchor bolt hole pattern:
	  WARNING:


	5.0 Machine Description
	Figure 5-1: Machine description
	Figure 5-2: Machine description
	Figure 5-3 Machine description

	6.0Setup and Assembly
	  WARNING:
	6.3Assembly
	6.4Initial lubrication
	6.5Installation
	To avoid tipping, the machine must be bolted down 


	7.0Electrical Connections
	  WARNING:
	  WARNING:
	7.2Extension cords

	8.0Adjustments
	8.1Changing spindle speed
	8.2Change gear setup
	8.3Taper turning with tailstock
	8.4Taper turning with top slide
	8.5Three jaw universal chuck
	8.6Four jaw independent chuck (Optional)
	8.7Live centre
	8.8Steady rest ,and follow rest (Optional)

	9.0 Operating Controls
	10.0Machine Operation
	10.1Cutting execution
	Unplug the machine if not in use.

	10.3Cutting Tool Setup
	10.4Recommended spindle speeds
	10.5Manual turning
	10.6Turning with auto feed
	For example:
	For example:

	10.7Thread cutting
	A)Cut inch and metric threads:
	Note:
	B)Cut metric threads with threading dial

	10.8Drilling operation

	11.0User-Maintenance
	  WARNING:
	A)Weekly apply oil:
	B)Monthly apply grease:
	Gear box oil:
	11.2Readjustments
	A)Bearing adjustment:
	B)Cross slide and Top slide adjustment:


	13.0 Environmental Protection
	14.0 Available Accessories
	PBD-2870Assembly Breakdown -1
	505........GB7085-5-10.......................... S

	PBD-28701~230V, PE, 50Hz

	2.0 Inhaltsverzeichnis
	Der Bediener muss sich mit den wie folgt gekennzei
	 WARNUNG:
	3.1Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung und Einsatzbeschränku
	  WARNUNG:

	4.0Technische Daten
	4.1Spindelkegelanbringung:
	4.2Schema der Ankerschraubenbohrungen:
	  WARNUNG:


	5.0 Beschreibung der Maschine
	Abb. 5-1: Beschreibung der Maschine
	Abb. 5-2: Beschreibung der Maschine
	Abb. 5-3 Beschreibung der Maschine

	6.0Einrichtung und Montage
	  WARNUNG:
	6.3Montage
	6.4Anfängliche Schmierung
	6.5Aufstellung
	Damit die Maschine nicht umkippt, muss sie mit vie


	7.0Elektrische Anschlüsse
	  WARNUNG:
	  WARNUNG:
	7.2Verlängerungskabel

	8.0Einstellungen
	8.1Spindeldrehzahlen ändern
	8.2Einrichten der Zahnradkombination
	8.3Kegeldrehen mit Reitstock
	8.4Kegeldrehen mit Oberschlitten
	8.5Dreibacken-Universalspannfutter
	8.6Spannfutter mit vier einzeln verstellbaren Backen 
	8.7Umlaufende Spitze (Option)
	8.8Lünette ,und mitlaufende Lünette (Option)

	10.0Bedienung der Maschine
	10.1Bearbeitungsbetrieb ausführen
	Die Maschine vom Stromnetz abklemmen, wenn sie nic

	10.3Einrichten der Bearbeitungswerkzeuge
	10.4Empfohlene Spindeldrehzahlen
	Beispiel:

	10.5Manuelles Drehen
	10.6Drehen mit automatischem Vorschub
	Beispiel:

	10.7Gewindeschneiden
	A)Zoll- und metrische Geweinde schneiden:
	B)Metrische Gewinde unter Verwendung der Gewindeschn
	Hinweis:

	10.8Bohren

	11.0Wartung seitens des Anwenders
	  WARNUNG:
	A)Wöchentlich Öl zuführen:
	B)Schmierfett monatlich zuführen:
	DIN 51517-2 CL ISO VG 68
	11.2Nachjustieren
	A)Lager einstellen:

	PBD-2870Explosionszeichnung - 1
	505 ....... GB7085-5-10..........................I

	PBD-28701~230 V, PE, 50 Hz

	2.0 Table des matières
	Familiarisez-vous avec les consignes de sécurité s
	AVERTISSEMENT :
	  AVERTISSEMENT :
	3.2Autres dangers

	4.0Spécifications
	4.1Montage du nez de la broche :
	4.2Configuration du trou du boulon d'ancrage :
	  AVERTISSEMENT :


	5.0  Description de la machine
	Figure 5-1 : Description de la machine
	Figure 5-2 : Description de la machine
	Figure 5-3 Description de la machine

	6.0Réglage et montage
	  AVERTISSEMENT :
	6.3Montage
	6.4Lubrification initiale
	6.5Installation
	Pour éviter tout basculement, la machine doit être


	7.0Connexions électriques
	  AVERTISSEMENT :
	  AVERTISSEMENT :
	7.2Rallonges électriques

	8.0Réglages
	8.1Changement des vitesses de la broche
	8.2Réglage de l'engrenage à changement de vitesse
	8.3Tournage conique avec contre-poupée
	8.4Tournage conique avec la glissière supérieure
	8.5Mandrin à trois mors universels
	8.6Mandrin à quatre mors indépendants (en option)
	8.7Contre-pointe tournante (en option)
	8.8Lunette fixe, et lunette mobile (en option)

	9.0 Commandes de fonctionnement
	10.0Fonctionnement de la machine
	10.1Exécution de la coupe
	Débranchez la machine si elle n'est pas utilisée.

	10.3Réglage de l'outil de coupe
	10.4Vitesses de broche recommandées
	Par exemple :

	10.5Tournage manuel
	10.6Tournage avec avance auto
	Par exemple :

	10.7Filetage
	A)Usinage des filetages en pouces et métriques :
	B)Usinage des filetages métriques avec le cadran du 
	Remarque :

	10.8Perçage

	11.0Entretien par l'utilisateur
	  AVERTISSEMENT :
	A)Lubrification hebdomadaire :
	B)Lubrification menuelle :
	Huile de la boîte de vitesses :
	11.2Réajustements
	A)Réglage du palier :


	12.0 Dépannage
	13.0 Protection environnementale
	14.0 Accessoires disponibles
	15.0 Pièces de rechange
	PBD-2870Vue explosée -1
	505 ....... GB7085-5-10..........................V

	PBD-28701~230V, PE, 50Hz


